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Central Venous Catheter (CVC)
Rx only.

Indications:
The Arrow CVC s intended to provide short-term (< 30 days) central venous access for treatment of
diseases or conditions requiring central venous access, including, but not limited to the following:
o Lack of usable peripheral IV sites
o (entral venous pressure monitoring
o Total parenteral nutrition (TPN)
o Infusions of fluids, medications, or chemotherapy
o Frequent blood sampling or receiving blood transfusions/blood products
See additional labeling for product specific indications.

Contraindications:
None known. See additional labeling for product specific contraindications.

/\ General Warnings and Cautions

Warnings:

1. Sterile, Single use: Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse of device creates a potential

risk of serious injury and/or infection which may lead to death.

Read all package insert warnings, precautions and instructions prior to use. Failure to do so

may result in severe patient injury or death.

Do not place catheter into or allow it to remain in the right atrium or right ventricle. X-ray

exam or other method in compliance with institutional policies and procedures must

show catheter tip located in lower 1/3 of the Superior Vena Cava (SVC), in accordance with

institutional guidelines.

Clinicians must be aware of potential p f the by any i d device

in dirculatory system. It is recommended that if panent has a circulatory system implant,

catheter procedure be done under direct visualization to reduce risk of guidewire entrapment.

Do not use excessive force when introducing guidewire or tissue dilator as this can lead to

vessel perforation, bleeding, or component damage.

Passage of guidewire into the right heart can cause dysrhythmias, right bundle branch

block, and a perforation of vessel, atrial or ventricular wall.

7. Do not apply excessive force in placing or removing catheter or guidewire. Excessive

force can cause (ompanent damage or breakage If damage is suspected or withdrawal

cannot be easily ion should be obtained and further

consultation requested.

Using catheters not indicated for high pressure injection for such applications can result in

inter-lumen crossover or rupture with potential for injury.

Do not secure, staple and/or suture directly to outside diameter of catheter body or

extension lines to reduce risk of cutting or d; ing the catheter or impeding catheter

flow. Secure only at indicated stabilization locations.

10. Air embolism can occur if air is allowed to enter a central venous access device or vein. Do
not leave open needles or uncapped, unclamped catheters in central venous puncture site.
Use only securely tightened Luer-Lock connections with any central venous access device to
guard against inadvertent disconnection.

11. Clinicians should be aware that slide clamps may be inadvertently removed.

12.(linicians must be aware of complications associated with central venous catheters
induding, but not limited to:
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o cardiac tamponade o catheter embolism ® nerveinjury

secondary to vessel, © catheter occlusion * hematoma

atrial, or_vemn(ular . thoraci_( duct o hemorrhage

perforation laceration N :

. .  fibrin sheath formation

o pleural(i.e., * hacteremia . it site infecti

peumothora) o septicemia extsite infection

and mediastinal o thrombosis ®  vessel erosion

injuries o inadvertent arterial e catheter tip malposition
o airembolism puncture o dysthythmias

Cautions:

1. Do not alter the catheter, quidewire or any other kit/set component during insertion, use or
removal.

Procedure must be performed by trained personnel well versed in anatomical landmarks, safe
technique and potential complications.
3. Usestandard p and follow
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policies and procedures.

4. Some disinfectants used at catheter insertion site contain solvents which can weaken the
catheter material. Alcohol, acetone, and polyethylene glycol can weaken the structure of
polyurethane materials. These agents may also weaken the adhesive bond between catheter
stabilization device and skin.

Do not use acetone on catheter surface.
Do not use alcohol to soak catheter surface or allow alcohol to dwell in a catheter lumen to
restore catheter patency or as an infection prevention measure.
Do not use polyethylene glycol containing ointments at insertion site.
o Take care when infusing drugs with a high concentration of alcohol.
o Allow insertion site to dry completely prior to applying dressing.
5. Ensure catheter patency prior to use. Do not use syringes smaller than 10 mL (a fluid filled

TmL syrlnge can exceed 300 p5|) to reduce risk of intraluminal leakage or catheter rupture.
6. Minimize catheter mani hrough to maintain proper catheter tip position.

Product

Kits/Sets may not contain all accessory components detailed in these
instructions for use. Become familiar with instructions for individual

component(s) before beginning the procedure.

A Suggested Procedure: Use sterile technique.

Prep Puncture Site:
1. Position patient as appropriate for insertion site.
« Subclavian or Jugular approach: Place patient in slight Trendelenburg position as tolerated to
reduce risk of air embolism and enhance venous filling.
« Femoral approach: Place patient in supine position.

2. Prepare clean skin with an appropriate antiseptic agent.

3. Drape puncture site.

4. Administer local hetic per i | policies and procedures.
5. Dispose of needle.

SharpsAway II™ Locking Disposal Cup (where provided):
The SharpsAway Il Locking Disposal Cup is used for disposal of needles (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).
«  Using one-handed technique, firmly push needles into disposal cup holes (refer to Figure 1).
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Figure 1
« Once placed into disposal cup, needles will be automatically secured in place so that they cannot be reused.
A[aution: Do not attempt to remove needles that have been placed into SharpsAway Il
Locking Disposal Cup. These needles are secured in place. Damage may occur to needles if
they are forced out of disposal cup.
« Where provided, a foam SharpsAway® system may be utilized by pushing needles into foam after use.
A[aution: Do not re-use needles after they have been placed into the foam SharpsAway
system. Particulate matter may adhere to needle tip.

Prepare Catheter:

6. Flush each lumen with sterile normal saline for injection to establish patency and prime lumen(s).
7. Clamp or attach Luer-Lock connector(s) to extension line(s) to contain saline within lumen(s).

8. Leave distal extension line uncapped for quidewire passage.

& Warning: Do not cut catheter to alter length.

Gain Initial Venous Access:

Echogenic Needle (where provided):

An echogenic needle is used to allow access to the vascular system for the introduction of a guidewire to
facilitate catheter placement. The needle tip is enhanced for approximately 1 cm for clinician to identify
exact needle tip location when puncturing the vessel under ultrasound.

Protected Needle/Safety Needle (where provided):

A protected needle/safety needle should be used in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions for use.

Arrow® Raulerson Syringe (where provided):

Arrow Raulerson Syringe is used in conjunction with Arrow Advancer for guidewire insertion.

9. Insert introducer needle or catheter/needle with attached syringe or Arrow Raulerson Syringe
(where provided) into vein and aspirate.

AWaming: Do not leave open needles or uncapped, unclamped catheters in central venous
puncture site. Air embolus can occur with these practices.

A Caution: Do not reinsert needle into introducer catheter (where provided) to reduce risk of
catheter embolus.

Verify Venous Access:
Utilize one of the following techniques to verify venous access because of the potential for inadvertent
arterial placement:
«  (Central Venous Waveform:
« Insert fluid primed blunt tip pressure transduction probe into rear of plunger and through
valves of Arrow Raulerson Syringe and observe for central venous pressure waveform.
O Remove transduction probe if using Arrow Raulerson Syringe.
«  Pulsatile Flow (if hemodynamic monitoring equipment is not available):
« Use transduction probe to open syringe valving system of Arrow Raulerson Syringe and observe
for pulsatile flow.
« Disconnect syringe from needle and observe for pulsatile flow.
A Warning: Pulsatile flow is usually an indicator of inadvertent arterial puncture.

A Caution: Do not rely on blood aspirate color to indicate venous access.



Insert Guidewire:

Guidewire:

Kits/Sets are available with a variety of quidewires. Guidewires are provided in different diameters,
lengths and tip configurations for specific insertion techniques. Become familiar with the guidewire(s)
to be used with the specific technique before beginning the actual insertion procedure.

Arrow Advancer (where provided):

Arrow Advancer is used to straighten )" Tip of guidewire for introduction of the guidewire into Arrow
Raulerson Syringe or a needle.

«  Using thumb, retract")" (refer to Figure 2).

Figure 2
«  Place tip of Arrow Advancer — with )" retracted — into the hole in rear of Arrow Raulerson Syringe
plunger or introducer needle (refer to Figure 3).
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Figure 3
. Advance guidewire into Arrow Raulerson Syringe approximately 10 cm until it passes through
syringe valves or into introducer needle.
« Advancement of quidewire through Arrow Raulerson Syringe may require a gentle rotating motion.
. Raise thumb and pull Arrow Advancer approximately 4 - 8 cm away from Arrow Raulerson
Syringe or introducer needle. Lower thumb onto Arrow Advancer and while maintaining a firm
grip on guidewire, push assembly into syringe barrel to further advance guidewire. Continue until
guidewire reaches desired depth.
. Use centimeter markings (where provided) on guidewire as a reference to assist in
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Figure 4
« In this circumstance, pulling back on guidewire may result in undue force being applied
resulting in guidewire breakage.
« Ifresistance is encountered, withdraw catheter relative to guidewire about 2-3 cm and attempt
to remove guidewire.
« Ifresistance is again d, remove g ire and catheter simul ly.
AWarnlng Do not apply undue force on guidewire to reduce risk of possible breakage.
21. Always verify entire guidewire is intact upon removal.

Complete Catheter Insertion:

22. Check lumen patency by attaching a syringe to each extension line and aspirate until free flow of
venous blood is observed.

23. Flush lumen(s) to completely clear blood from catheter.

24. Connect all extension line(s) to appropriate Luer-Lock connector(s) as required. Unused port(s) may
be“locked” through Luer-Lock connector(s) using standard institutional policies and procedures.
« Slide clamp(s) are provided on extension lines to occlude flow through each lumen during line

and Luer-Lock connector changes.

AWarning: Open slide clamp prior to infusion through lumen to reduce risk of damage to

extension line from excessive pressure.

Secure Catheter:
25. Use a catheter stabilization device, catheter clamp and fastener, staples or sutures (where
provided).
« Use triangular juncture hub with side wings as primary suture site.
« Use catheter clamp and fastener as a secondary suture site as necessary.
A Caution: Minimize catheter i ion through proced
catheter tip position.
Catheter Stabilization Device (where provided):
A catheter stabilization device should be used in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Catheter Clamp and Fastener (where provided):
A catheter clamp and fastener are used to secure catheter when an additional securement site other
than the catheter hub is required for catheter stabilization.
o After guid has been removed and necessary lines have been connected or locked, spread
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to maintain proper

how much guidewire has been inserted.
NOTE: When guidewire is used in conjunction with Arrow Raulerson Syringe (fully aspirated) and a
2-1/2" (6.35 cm) introducer needle, the following positioning references can be made:
« 20 cm mark (two bands) entering back of plunger = guidewire tip at end of needle
« 32 cm mark (three bands) entering back of plunger = guidewire tip approximately 10 cm
beyond end of needle
A(aution: Maintain firm grip on guidewire at all times. Keep sufficient guidewire length
exposed for handling purposes. A non-controlled guidewire can lead to wire embolus.
A Warning: Do not aspirate Arrow Raulerson Syringe while guidewire is in place; air may enter
syringe through rear valve.
A Caution: Do not reinfuse blood to reduce risk of blood leakage from rear (cap) of syringe.
AWarning: Do not withdraw guidewire against needle bevel to reduce risk of possible
severing or damaging of guidewire.
13. Remove introducer needle and Arrow Raulerson Syringe (or catheter) while holding guidewire in place.
14. Use centimeter markings on guidewire to adjust indwelling length according to desired depth of
indwelling catheter placement.
If necessary, enlarge cutaneous puncture site with cutting edge of scalpel, positioned away from
quidewire.

15.

&

A Warning: Do not cut guidewire to alter length.

&Waming: Do not cut guidewire with scalpel.
« Position cutting edge of scalpel away from guidewire.
« Engage safety and/or locking feature of scalpel (where provided) when not in use to

reduce the risk of sharps injury.

16. Use tissue dilator to enlarge tissue tract to the vein as required. Follow the angle of the guidewire
slowly through the skin.

AWaming: Do not leave tissue dilator in place as an indwelling catheter. Leaving tissue
dilator in place puts patient at risk for possible vessel wall perforation.

Advance Catheter:

17. Thread tip of catheter over guidewire. Sufficient guidewire length must remain exposed at hub
end of catheter to maintain a firm grip on guidewire.

18. Grasping near skin, advance catheter into vein with slight twisting motion.

A Warning: Do not attach catheter clamp and fastener (where provided) until guidewire is removed.

19. Using centimeter marks on catheter as positioning reference points, advance catheter to final
indwelling position.

NOTE: Ce ‘marking symbology is refe
« numerical: 5, 15, 25, etc.
« bands: each band denotes a 10 cm interval, with one band indicating 10 cm, two bands

indicating 20 cm, etc.

« dots: each dot denotes a 1 cm interval

20. Hold catheter at desired depth and remove guidewire.

A(aution: If resistance is encountered when attempting to remove guidewire after catheter
placement, guidewire may be kinked around tip of catheter within vessel (refer to Figure 4).

d from catheter tip.

wings of rubber clamp and position on catheter making sure catheter is not moist, as required, to
maintain proper tip location.

«  Snap rigid fastener onto catheter clamp.

«  Secure catheter clamp and fastener as a unit to patient by using either catheter stabilization
device, stapling or suturing. Both catheter clamp and fastener need to be secured to reduce risk of
catheter migration (refer to Figure 5).

Figure 5
Ensure insertion site is dry before applying dressing per manufacturer’s instructions.
Assess catheter tip placement in compliance with institutional policies and procedures.
If catheter tip is malpositioned, assess and replace or reposition according to institutional policies
and procedures.
Care and Maintenance:
Dressing:
Dress according toi policies, p and practice quidelines. Change immediately if the
integrity becomes compromised e.g. dressmg becomes damp, soiled, loosened or no longer occlusive.
Catheter Patency:
Maintain catheter patency according to institutional policies, procedures and practice guidelines. All
personnel who care for patients with central venous catheters must be knowledgeable about effective
management to prolong catheter’s dwell time and prevent injury.

Catheter Removal Instructions:

29. Position patient as clinically indicated to reduce risk of potential air embolus.

30. Remove dressing.

31. Release catheter and remove from catheter securement device(s).

32. Ask patient to take a breath and hold it if removing internal jugular or subclavian catheter.

33. Remove catheter by slowly pulling it parallel to skin. If resistance is met while removing
catheter ST

A(autmn (atheter should not be fomhly removed, domg 50 may result in catheter breakage
and Followi policiesand p for difficult to remove catheter.

34. Apply direct pressure to site until hemostasis is a(hleved followed by an ointment-based occlusive
dressing.

AWaming: Residual catheter track remains an air entry point until site is epithelialized.
Occlusive dressing should remain in place for at least 24 hours or until site appears
epithelialized.

35. Document catheter removal procedure including confirmation that entire catheter length and tip
has been removed per institutional policies and procedures.

26.
27.
28.
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For C ing patient clinician education, insertion
technique, and potential complications associated with this procedure, consult
standard textbooks, medical literature, and Arrow International, Inc. website:
www.teleflex.com




D

ARROW

ITpagyKT H3HTpambHbI BAHO3HBI KaT3TIp (11 BK)

MNakazaHni:
LIBK Arrow npbi3HauaHbl And 3abecnAusHHA KapoTkatspmiHoBara (< 30 A38H) goctyny na
U3HTPanbHail BEHbl 3 MITail NIAUSHHA 3aXBOPBAHHAY anb00 Nbl CTaHax, Aisl NaTpabytoLb HasyHacui
L0CTYNy /12 USHTPanbHait BEHb, Y TbIM AiKy:

©  3/ICyTHACUb NPbITOHbIX Y4aCTKay NepbihepbiuHbIX BEH JNA BAHO3HArA JOCTYNY;

©  MAHITOPbIHT L3HTPaNbHara BAHO3Hara Licky;

©  1l0jHae napaHTapanbHae xapuasatke (MMX);

©  iHdy3ii BaaKacuay, nekay abo XimiATopaneyTbiuHbIX Npanaparay;

©  yacTbl 3a60p KpbIBi 360 aTpbIMaHHe TpaHCQy3ili KpbIBi/NpazyKTay KpbiBi.
Mapgsiye JTbIKETKY, Ai3e acabnibla
(ynpaubnaka3aHHi:
He Bagombia. Mapziue 3TbIKeTKY, A3e acabnisbia cynp

/\ Azynenvia nanapsdxannii nepacyapozi

ManapamxaHHi:

1. @ Ans : He BbIKapbICTOyBallb, He anpauoysaub i
He CTIpbini3aBayb NajTopHa. I'Ieympuae BbIKapbICTaHHe Npbinafbl CTBapae narposy
cyp'é3Hara napywsHHA 3aapoya i/abo inpekubli, AKiA Moryub npbiBecyi a cMApoTHara
3biXogy.

© He BblkapbICTOJBaUb CMPT ANA NPaMOYBAHHA MaBepXHi KaTaTpa abo AnA 3anajHeHHA
nonacui katatpa, kab ajHasilb NpaxofHacub Katarpa abo § AKacui Mepbl na
npaginakTbILb! iHpeKLUbIi.

©  He BbIKapbICTOyBaLlb Y MeCi|bl JBAA3EHHA NONITBINEHTIKONb, AKI 3MALLYAELL § Ma3AX.

©  3axoyBaib acuApOXHaCLb Npbi iHQy3ii npanapatay 3 BbICOKail KaHLIHTPaLbIAT CipTy.

©  HaknapBaub NaBA3Ky TONIbKi NACNA Taro, Ak Mecua yBAA3EHHA Bbicaxna Lankam.

5. TMepap BblkapbicTaHHemM Tp3ba nepakawauua § npaxogHacyi katampa. He
BbIKapbICTOyBaLb WNPbILbLI a6'éMam MeHeit 10 mn (Bajkacup, 3anitaa j wnpbiy
a6'émam 1 mn, Moxa cTBapaub Lick, AKi nepasbiwwae 2068,4 klla), kab 3Hi3iub pbi3biky
JHyTpbINpacBeTHail yueuki abo paspbiBy KaT3T3pa.

6. [ina Mec KOHYbIKA KaT3T3pa 3Bectli Aa MiHiMymy

MaHiﬂyIlﬂleli 3 KaTaT3pam napyac npaBAA3eHHA npaL3Aypbl.

KamnnekTbl a6o Ha6opbl MOryLb yTpbIMOYBaLb He yce AaAaTKOBbiA
KamnaHeHTbl, NagpabA3Ha anicaHbifl Y AaA3eHbIX IHCTPYKLbIAX Ma

yXbiBaHHI0. lepaa nauvaTkam npausaypbl YBAA3EHHA KaTaTapa
asHaémilua 3 iHCTPYKLUbIAMI AnA KOXKHara acobHara KamnaHeHTa.

lpanaxaBaHas npauaypa: BbIKapbICTOYBaHHE acenTbIYHbIX NPbIEMaY.

MappbixTaBaHHe MecLa NyHKLbli:
1. Ma3iubla naubleHTa — HanexHa Ana Mecua YBAA3eHHS.

2. epag npapykTa 3 jcimi i, Mepami 3acusipori . I'IanKnmubmel a6o ApIMHbI [OCTYN: pasMACUiUe MaubleHTa HA3HAUHa § nasilblio
i iHC i Ba ynaxoyupl. H Kab Pbi3blky i am6anii i BAHO3HAra
MOXa NpbIBecwi Aa cyp'é3Hara napyLu3HHA 34apoya nalbleHTa abo Aro cvepui. Hanayneunn

3. He pasmawvaiiue i We nakipaiiue KaraT>p y NpaBbiM NepascOPA3i a6o mpasbim « Cuernasbl 4OCTYN: pasMACLLie naLbleHTa § CTaHOBILLYbI NleXaubl Ha Crike.

yAauky. P iuHae pac b0 iHwWbI MeTap nasieH BbIABILL 2. TlappbIXTyiiLie YbICTYI0 CKYPY 3AiNaBeAHbIM AHTbICENTbIKAM.

pasMAWYIHHE HaKaHeuHiKa KaT>Tpa y Wi 1/3 Bepxuail nonaii Bewbi (BIB) y 3. HakpbiiiLie MecLa nyHKubi

ajinaBe/iHacui 3 CTpaTariami i npauapypami. . i : . o . B
4. Mepnepcaxan nagiHeH Beaaub ab marubimacui it 4. YBAp3iye MACLOBbI aHECTITHIK y ui 3 i npauaypami nay36Hait

Y CappduHa-cacypsicrail cicrame. [nA SHKIHHA pbl}hIKI YCTaHoBbI.
3aWyaMneHHA NpaBaaHika Npbl HasyHacui iMnnanTara  capAauHa-cacyAsicraii cicrame 5. Yibinisyiiue ironKy.
yya np KaTaTap npbl HemacpapHait B V ii SharnsA

siyanisat, P! P y p anayr ironak SharpsAway Il (a3e rata

5. He j npel i i abo npanyrnenx(aua):
paclbipanbHika TKaHak, 60 rata Moxa npbiBecyi Aa nepdap (a(yna, p abo bnaxy npbinaga ana yrbinizaubii SharpsAway Il BbikapbicToy ANA §Tbinizaubli ironak

NALKOAKAHHIO KAMMAHeHTay KaTaTapa.
6. ManaganHe npasajika j Npagbl ajfi3en Cpua MoXa NpbiBeciyi 4 apbiTwii, 6nakabl

npaBaii HOXKi nepapic VA nyyka i nepdap CUeHKi cacypia,
nepazicapA3A i Kanypauka.
7. He § npbl yic i abo i KaTaTapa Ui

i MOryub npbiBecli Aa NaLWKoAKaHHA abo nanomki
KamnaHeHTay Katatapa. lpbi y i uAKKacuay 3 npasecui
papblerpadiunyio [DafiaTKOBYH0 KaH

8. BblkapbicTaHHe KaTaTapay, He Npbi3HaYaHbIX ANA Npbinaj ANA iH'eKubli naj BbICOKIM

Ljickam, MoXa NpbIBecli 1a NpacoyBaHHA Namix npacetami abo paspbisy 3 pbi3biKail

HaHACEHHA NALKO/KAHHA.

Kab 3secui pa PbI3bIKY KataT3pa a6o

Ar0 NPaxoAHacL, He QikcaBaub, He ¢ i i/a6o He wBoy

HenacpaAHa Ha 3HewwHi AbIAMETP Tpy6Ki kaTaTapa abo nafajkanbHika. Gikcasaub TonbKi

¥ BbI3HauaHbIX Mecuax cTabinisaupii.

10. Nlpbi nanaganHi naseTpa y Npbinagy UHTpanbHara BAHo3Hara focTyny abo BeHy Moxa
an6biuya nasetpanan sm6anis. He nakifaub apubiHeHbis ironki a6o He 3auicHyTbIA

©

(156Ga.-30Ga.).

e BblkapbicToyBaiilie MeTap 3 Aanamoraii afHoi pyki, MOLHA BbiLicHile ironki § aaTyAiHbl
npbinazabl ANA JTbinizaubli (7. ManioHak 1).

«  [lacna pasmALLYIHHA § Npbinaabl ANA YTbini3aubli, ironki Gyaylb ajTamaTbluHa 3aMaLiaBaHbl Ha
MecLb! TaK, LUITO AHbI He 3MOryUb 6hIle na)“'TopHa BbIKapbICTaHbl.

AYBara‘ He pabiup cnpoby BbiHALp ironki 3 y ana y i ironak
SharpsAway 1. T>Tbia ironki uBépAa 3adikcaBaHbl j HepyXoMbIM CTaHOBiLUbI. (npoba

ironak 3 ubininapy ana y MOa NpbIBeCUi 1a iX NAWKOKaHHA.

o [l3e r31a npapymexpaka, ironki moryub 6biub YTbiNi3aBaHbl 3 Janamoraii ycneHeara
Marapbiany SharpsAway LunfAxam BblLiCKaHHA iroflak NacnA BbIKApbICTaHHA Ba jCNeHeHbl
MaT3pbian.

Aysaral Macna 3MAWYSHHA ironak Ba ycneHeHbl MaTapbian cicTambl SharpsAway He
JXblBalb ix najTopHa. [la KOHYbIKa ironKi MOryLb npbIninHyLb UBEPABIA Yacuiubl.

MappbixToyka KaTaT3pa:
6. ﬂpaMbILlh KOXHbI npa(BeT ET)phIHthIM ¢I3Iﬂﬂafl‘JHblM pacTBopam  ana iH'eKUblii, Kab

KaTaTapbl 63 kajnaukoj y Mecubl Npakony LIHTpanbHail Bewbl. fina
BbINafKoBara pasnyusHHA BbIKaPbICTOjBaLb 3 YCiMi Mpbinajami BAHO3Hara moctyny
(NBA) Tonbki 3NYY3HHI, 326A¢ 1 i Jlioapa.
11. Meanepcaxan nasiHeH BeAallb, LUTO CCOYHbIA 3aLliCKi MOTYLb BbiLib HEACLAPOXKHA 3HATHI.
12. Meanepcanan nasikeH Befjaub ycknaHeHHs, 3BA3aHbIA 3 BbIKapbICTaHHEM LIHTpanbHara
BAHO3HAra KaT3T3pa, AKiA YKNI0YaoLb, Y ToIM Niky:

®  TamnaHapy cpuay ®  3aKynopkaKkatTPa;  ©  KPbIBALEK;
BbIHiKY nepdapaupli ©  napbly rpyaHoit ©  yTBapIHHe
acysa, nepapopa3a e ibpbiHasaii
a6o xanypauka; ®  GaKTapbiamis; _aﬁanoum; .

o nejpanshbis (r 3H. ®  CenTblLdMmis; . IH¢EKle‘I$| § Mecupl
NHeyMaTopaKkc) i : Tham6o; . :b:;:gy(’ac "
MEBIACTbIKANbHbIA :;'T';api:‘i?s‘" flpakon . H’:}HHHEPKH):: g
MALLKOMKAHHI; ®  NalKoMKaHHe Mecuananaxne

®  nasetpaHas smbanis; HepBa; KOHUbIKa KaTaT3pa;

®  3M6ania KaraTapa; ®  remaroma; ®  apbiTMiA.

Nepacusapori:

1. He 3manaup Katamap, npasanmk ab6o AKis- HeﬁyﬂZb iHWbIA KaMNaHeHTbl kamnnekTa ui
Haﬁopy napyac abo

2. Ps naBiHHa HaﬂprXTaBaHblM nepcaxHanam, Aoﬁpa
Aa(BEAHaHbIM y ranive 1anarpa¢|tmaw aHaTOMII y 3abecnsusnHi ﬁﬂ(neKl a Takcama
Aoﬁpa 3 MarybIMbIMi Jic

BbikapbicToyBaiilie CTaHAAPTHbIA MepbI 3aCUAPONi | NPLITPLIMAIBAVILECA JCTaHOJNEHbIX Y
i

w

4. H PbiA Cpopki
y i pac i nacnabiyb marapbian Karatapa. Cnipr, au3toH
i moni3TbineHrNikonb Moryub nacnabiub CTPYKTYpy MonijpaTaHaBbix MaTapbianay. [3Tbla
P3ublBbI MOTYLb TakcaMa nacnabilyb knesBoe 3My43HHe MaMiX GikcaTapam KaTaTapa i ckypail.

® He ly L1 aLTOHY Ha Karatapa.

i, AKiA BbIKApbIC  Mecupl i Karatapa,

yixny Ui, i 3anilib npacgeTb.
abo i) ioapa pa
disianariunbl pactBop y npacseue(npa(BeTax)

8. SatTayue [IlbICTaHbeIVI nauay)Kanme HEe3aKpbITbIM ANA NPaxoAXKaHHA npasannika.
A Manapaaxanke. He paspasaub KataTap, kab 3maHiLb Aro AayKbiHio.
3abecnsusHHe nepluanayaTkoBara BAHO3Hara foctyny:

Paxanaslrhlyuan ironka (a3e rata npagyrnefxana):
)] ka6 3abacneubllyb AOCTYN Aa cacyA3icTait CicTaMbl AnA

2

(§), Kab AHbI

P: i ironka BbIKapbicToy
yBAN3EHHA NpaBajiHiKa i kab abnerubib pasmawYIKHe KaTaTapa. KoHubIK ironKi nasanivabl Ha
aznernacub npbi6nisHa 1 cv AN Taro, kab ypay BbI3HaubIy AaknajHae pasMALLYIHHE KOHUbIKA ironki
NPbI NYHKUbIi CACYAA N3 yNbTparykam.

AxoyHas ironka/3acueparanbHas ironka (43e rata npapyrnefxaa):

AxoyHan ironka/3acueparanbHas ironka nasikHa BbIKapbICTOYBaLLA § aAnaBeAHACLi 3 HCTPYKUbIAMI
BbITBOPL{bI Na Y KbIBaHHIO.

BbIkapbicTanHe wipbiya Arrow Raulerson (a3e rata npagyrnefxana):

LUinpbiy Arrow Raulerson BbiKapbicTojBaeLua cymecka 3 Arrow Advancer Ans yBAA3eHHA npaBapHika.

9. Mpbimauasaub Wnpbit abo npbl HaayHacui wnpbit Arrow Raulerson Aa npaBagHikoBait ironki
b0 ironKi 3 KaT3T3pam, yBecui ironky y BeHy i nauArHyLb NopLuaxb Ha cabe.

A"‘ He it ironki a6o He 3auicHyTblA KaT3T3pbI 6e3
Kaynaukoj y Mecubl NPaKony UHTPanbHail BeHbl. [3Ta MoXa BbIKNiKalb NaBeTpaHyio
ambanito.

AYBaral He jctajnaub najtopHa ironky j katatap iHTpapyktapa (npbl HasyHacui), Kab
3HI3ilb PbI3bIKY aKMio3ii KaT3T3pa.

MpaBepka HaAyHacLi BAHO3Hara aocTyny:

BblKapmcmysaub a/I3iH 3 HACTYMHbIX MeTafay AnA NPaBepKi BAHO3Hara A0CTYNY 3-32 MardbiMacti

p ap:
. UaHTpaﬂthl BAHO3HbI IMNYbC:




. YBECUI 30H] 3 A LlI(Ky y nopLaHb i uanem npas KnanaH
wnpbita Arrow Raulerson i Ha3ipaulb 3a iMnyNbcami L13HTPanbHara BAHO3Hara Liicky.
9 BoiHAllb 3044 3 AAT4BIKAM WiCKy, Kani BbIKapbICToyBaeLua wnpbi Arrow Raulerson.
o Tlynbcyloubl KpbiBaToK (Kani HAma abc ana T
MAHITOpbIHIY):
« BbiKapbicToyBalib 30HA 3 AaTublKam LicKy ANA AAKPbILLA KNnanaHHaii cicTambl Wnpbilia
Arrow Raulerson i Ha3ipatib 3a ny/bCyioubIM KpblBaTOKaM.
« Aap3Aniub WNpbIL aj ironKi i Hasipaub 3a NYNbCYKYbIM KpbIBaTOKAM.
A NanapapxatHe. Mynbcyloubl KPbIBATOK, AK NPBiNa, (BeAUbILb ab BbINaAKOBbIM NpaKone apTapbli.

A)’Bara! Henbra niubiub Konep acnij

p it KpbIBi i poctyny.
YBAA3eHHe npaBajHika:
MpasapHik:
Hactynhbl KamnniekTel aGo Ha6opbi 3 po3Hbivi npaBaaHikami. MpaayrneaHbl NpaBaaHiki po3Hbix
AbIAMETPAY, AayXbiHi i KaHpirypaupli y and MeTaziay
Kara13pa. AsHaEMiLlia 3 NPaBaHIKOM (aMi) ANA BLIKAPLICTOJBAHHA Na CELIbIANbHbIM METaj3e nepa
daKTbIuHail KaTaTapa.
Arrow Advancer (a3e rata npagyrnexaHa):
Arrow Advancer BblkapbicToyBaelua and « 6Hara KoHublKa ika ana

yBAA3eHHA npaBajHika ¥ wnpbiL Arrow Raulerson ui ironky.
«  [lpbl anamo3e BAnikara nanbLia cuickyub «J»-nago6Hbl KOHYBIK (1. ManioHak 2).
o Pa3mAcuiub HakaHeuHik Arrow Advancer ca cuichyTbIM «J»- NafioGHbIM KOHUbIKaM y afTyniHe
3ajHA YacTLbl nopLwHA Wwnpbia Arrow Raulerson abo npasapHikosail ironki. (. Manionak 3).
. MpacyHyub npaBagkik y wnpbil Arrow Raulerson npbi6nisHa Ha 10 cv, nakynb éH He npoiiase
npa3 KnanaH wnpbita abo npasaHikoByko ironKy.
« [ina abnarysHiA npacojsana npasasHika npas wnpbiy Arrow Raulerson npagaHik MoxHa
3NErky najKpyyBaLlb.
11. NapHAub BAniki naney i aacyHyub Arrow Advancer npbibnisHa Ha 4-8 M ap wnpbiya
Arrow Raulerson abo NpaBaHikoBaii ironki. Anycuiub naney Ha Arrow Advancer i, MouHa
i a60j3a y UbIniHAP WNpbILa, Kab ALLY> Aaneit npacyHyub
npasanmk TIpaLATBaLlb TaKiM UbiHaM, NaKyb NIDABAAHIK He ACATHe XafaHail MbiGiHi.
Y AKacui [aBeAKkaBara 3HAuHHA [MbiGiHi  YBAA3eHHA npaBajika BbIKAPbICTOYBALb
CaHTbIMETPOBbIA MeTKi Ha NPaBajHIKy (Npbl HaAyHacL).
3AYBAFA. Kani np CymecHa 3 Arrow (yankam
3anojHeHoim) i npaeabnimzeaﬂ izonkaii 6,35 cm (2-1/2 03toiimay), MoxHa Meub Ha jease
p ona KOHYbIKA Np i
« memka 20 cm {Dsae nanacel) dacazae 3a0HAL 4aCMKi NOPUWIHA = KOHYbIK

>

12.

s

iK 8bIKapGI

pasaduika j

« Kani cynpauiy. )] B! I ik pazam 3 KaTaTapam.
Aﬂanﬁpanmauue ﬂnﬁ NaHKIHHA phl!bIKI Marybimara paspbiBy npaBanHlKa He
2 Aro 3aniluHia X

21. 3ajcénpl wro iK He ijica npbl

3aBApLUdHHeE JBAA3EHHA KaTaTIpa:
22. Mpasepbiub NPaxoAHacub MpacBetaj, Aanydbijluibl WAPbiL Aa KOXHAra Najajxanbhika i
ﬂaLlﬂI'HnyIJbI nopLuaHb Ha csbe Aa naﬂyneuux BAHO3Hail KprBI
23. Tpamblupb npacset(bi), kab uanKaM y6pab Kpoy 3 KaTaTapa.
24. Jlany yce napay iga Tpybak 3
Pazabimbl, AIKiA He BbIKapbIC MoryUpb Gbilib
naBOjIe CTaHAAPTHara npaTakony NAY30Hail ycTaHoBbI.
« [lapayxanbHiki 3ab6acneysatoLua ccoyHbIMi 3allickami AnA Taro, Kab nepakpbiLb Natok npas
KOXHbl 3 NpacBeTay najuac 3meHbl Tpy6Kki abo HakaHeuHika Mlioapa.
/\ Nansipapxanke. AnKpbiub CCOJHbI 3aLick Nepaj yniBaHHem npas npacger, ka6 3isiub
Pbi3bIKy 333 Licky.

OiKcaupla KaTaT3pa:
25. BbikapbicToyBaLib 3aLjick i 3aMOK KaTaTapa, Npbinagbl AnA CTabini3aubli KaTaTapa, catwyanki abo
WBbI (A3€ r37a npagyrne/xana).
 BblKapbiCToyBaLb TPOXKYTHYIO 3nyuanbHylo JTynky 3 GakaBbiMi Kpbiibuami § Akacui
aCHOHara 3aLjicky Ha MecUbl 3My4aHHA.
« BbiKapbicToyBalb 3auick Kat>T3pa i 3aMOK y AKacui AajaTKoBara 3MyYHHA Mpbl
HeabxoaHacui.
AYBara! Ina KOHYbIKa KaT3T3pa 3Becli Aa
MiHIMyMy MaHinynaubli 3 KaT3T3pam Nafyac npaBAA3eHHsA NpaLdAypbl.
Mpbinapa Ana crabinisaubli kataTapa (A3e raTa Npagyrnefxana):
Mpbinapa Ana cTabinisaupli kaTaTapa NagikHa BbIKapbICTOYBaLLA § aAnaBeAHacli 3 iHCTPYKUbIAMI
BbITBOPLIbI N2 JKbIBAHHEO.
3aulicki fa KaTaTapy | 3aMoK (A3e rata npapyrnexana):
3alicki Aa Katatapy i 3aMOK BbIKAPLICTOYBAIOLYA ANA aXOBbI KaTdTpa, Kani AnA ctabinizaubli
KaTaTapy natpabyeuya AagaTKoBae Mecua ikcabli, a He pasbim Kamampa.
o Macna Taro, Ak a ki abo

336ﬂaklpaBaHbl pasacnaub Kpbinbl  rymosara 3BLlI(Ky i pa}MR(LlIle Ha KaTBTprI AK
ﬂanaﬁ)’EuLla, I'IEpaKaHa)’LLIbI(Si WTO KaTa™p He BiNIbrOTHbI, Kab 3axaBalb I'IpBBIHbHBE

i Mlioapa, AK 1atp

i Miospa

KaHys! IZﬂI’KI
« memKa 32 cm (mpel nanacel) Odacazae 3adHAL Yacmki NOPWHA = KOHYbIK NPasaoHika
npoI6Ni3HA Ha 10 <1 3a Mexami i20NKi.
/N Yearal 3ajcénel MouHa prIMaI.lh npasanmk ﬂnn 3pytmacu| abbiXo/kaHHA naKifaub
pac MoXa npbiBecui Aa
smbanii.

He uarnyub wnpbiua Arrow Raulerson pa cabe, makynb
npaBajHiK 3HaX0A3iLUA Ha Mecubl; NaBeTpa MoXa Tpaniub y WNPbILY Npa3 3BapoTHbI
KnanaH.

AYBara! He yniBaub najropa kpoy, ka 3Hi3ilb pbI3bIKy jueuki KpbiBi npa3 3BapoTHbl 6ok
(Beuky) wnpbiua.

Aﬂanﬁpanmauue [InAi naHiXX3HHA PbI3bIKi MarybiMara paccAkaHHA a6o MawKoJMaHHsA
NpaBajHika He BbIMAUb ArO JCyTbl4 A2 BACTPbIA ironki.

. 3aumaniub UBEp/bI 3aMOK Han 3allickam AnA KaTaTapa.

< 3amauasaub 3alicki Aa KaTITIPY i 3aMOK A MaubleHTa AK afHo Ldnae 3 Aanamoraii abo
npbinaabl AnA crabinisaubli karatapa, abo cawusnak, abo weoy. [ina dikcaubli Tpiba
BbIKAPbICTOYBALb AK 3aLjicKi f1a KaT3T3py, Tak i 3aMOK, Kab 3MeHLLbILb PbI3bIKY NePaMALIYSHHA
KaTaTapa (rn. ManioHak 5).

26. Tlepag naAski 14i 3 iHCT!

ThiM, LUITO MECUA BAI3EHHA KaTT3pa CyXoe.

MepakaHaula, WTO PasMALIYIHHE KOHUbKA KATITIpa ajnasafae nparakony nAubHait

YCTaHoBbI.

Kani KoHubIK KaT3T3pa pa3meLuyaHbl HANPaBinbHa, Tp36a NpaBectyi aLHKy CiTyaubli i 3amMAHiLb

KaTatap abo najTopHa pa3mAcuiub Y aAnaBeaHacUi 3 NPbIHUbINAMI | MpaudAypami nAYI6Hai

YCTaHoBbI.

Tlornap i abcnyroyBanHe:

i BbITBOPLbI TPI6a NepakaHaLLa j

27.

N

28.

=3

13y Ha Mecubl Bblanilb ironky i wnpoiy Arrow
Raulerson (a6o kata13p). MaBa3ka:
14. A parynABaHHa DayXbiHi ¥ ui 3 bI6iHE . - . . . o
PA3MALLINBHHA NACTAAHHATA KAT3T3Pa BbIKAPbICTOJBaLlb CAHTHIMETPOBbIA METK Ha NPaBaHiKy. BikapbicroyBaub nassski y " I':“ 3 ' | NAGHAN YCTaHOBB, &
15. Kani narpayeuia, nauibipbilib Meclia npaKony CKypbi PaXyubiM Kpaem ckanbiiens, aarophyTsim  1aKcaMa HapMaTbIyHbIMI AakyMeKTauI. T1aBASKy Tp30a He 3aMAKIUb, Kan napywiara Ae
an npaBagHiG. LpnacHactp, N1aBA3Ka ¢ BiAbrOTHall, nacnabneHaii ui Gonbu
- ] . , He 3aKpbIBae Mecia nyHKubi.
He pa3p p Kab 3MAHiLb Aro AajpKbIHI0.
An He a6 e MpaxoHacip KaTsT3pa:
o F b POy UbI Kpail Hapaneii an Tpaba Ub KataTapa y Ui 3 i naua6Hait
« Kani He BLIKAPbICTO axojyio /260 npbinagy  YCTGHOB, 3 TAKCaMA HAPMATHIHbiMi AQKyMeHTaM. YBeco nepCaHan, AKi AArMAAae 3a naubleHrami
3 pami nagikeH Gbilb 4aCBAYaHbI NPa SOEKTBITHbIA A3eAHHI 3

(I'Ipbl HaﬂyHa(I.lI) Ana I'IBHI)KBHH)'I pbl3bIKI HaHACEHHA TpayMbI BOCTPbIM

16. BblKapbICTOYBALb PACLbIDAbHIK TKaHiHbI, Kab b [OCTYN y TKaHiHe A BeHbl, AK
natpabyeuua. p iljb Byran ika npas ckypy.
n He naki pac TKaHaK Ha Mecubl § AKacui nactanHHara

Katatapa. Kani pacwbipanbHik TKaHak nakiHyub Ha Mecubl JBAA3EHHA KataTapa, I3Ta
MoXa npbiBecyi Aa nepdapaubli CLeHKi cacyna naupleHTa.

MpacoyBaHHe KaTa3T3pa:
17. Hawisaub KOHYbIK KataTapa Ha npaBajHik. [nA 3a0ecnAYsHHA TpblBanara yTpbiMaHHA
npaBajHiKy NakiHyLb ACTaTKOBYIO JJajXbiHi0 NPaBajiHika Ha KaHlibl KaT3T3pa 3 paibiMam.
18. YrpbimniBatoubl KaTT3p No6ay ca ckypaii, NErkiMi naaKkpyyuBaoubIMi pyxami jBecui Ao j BeHy.
A ManapapxanHe. MpbiMaLoyBalp 3auick i 3aMok KaT3T3pa (Npbl HaAyHAcwLi) Tonbki nacna
BbIMaHHA NpaBajjHika.
19. BbiKapbicToyBaloubl § AKACUi KaHTPONbHbIX KPOMAK CAHTBIMETPOBbIA METK Ha KaTaTapbl,
NPacyHyLb A0 A KAHYATKOBAra Meclja PasMALLYIHHA.
3AYBATA. C Memki. 4Ya ad KoHYbIKA
 JNikasblA 3HAY3HHI: 5, 15,25, i2.0.;
* NAzacel: KOXHAA nanaca adsHayae inmspean y 10 cm, adHa nanaca adnassdae 10 cu, d3ee
nanacel — 20 cmi2. 0.;
 Kponki: KoXHas Kponka asxayae inmapsany 1.cm.
20. YrpbimAiBaLb KaTaT3p Ha naTpabHail Mbl6iki i BbAaNiLb NpaBaaHiK.
A)’aara' y Kani ap npbl cnpobe
nacna jcranaBaHHA KaTa'r;pa, Y npasaan MOXa 3arifauua 3a KOHUbIK KataTapa
cacypse (. manioHak 4).
« Y r37bix abcTaBiax, 3aTpbIMaHHe NpaBajHika MoXa NpbIBECLi Aa NPa3MepHbIX HamaraHHAY,
BbIHIKAM Yaro MoXa CTallb NalKOAXaHHE NPaBajHiKa.
« Kani 6yn3e anuysauua cynpauijnexte, BbILATHYUb KaT3TOP aAHOCHa NPaBajHika Ha 2-3 e, i
nacnpabapatib BbIHALb NPaBaHIK.

M3Tail MaA0JKaHHA Yaca 3HAXOAKAHHA KaT3TIPa Y CACY/A3e | NANAPIAKAHHA TPayMbl.

I'Ipauap,ypa BbIMaHHA KaTaTapa:

9. PasmAcuilb NaubleHTa TaK, AK pIKaMeHAyeuua ANA 3HDKOHHA PbI3bIKI MaTOHUbIHAM

naBeTpaHaii smbanii.

. 3HAUb NaBA3KY.

31. Bbicnabaniub KataT3p i 3HALDB 3 KaT3T3pa npbinagbl Ans dikcaubli.

. Manpaciup nauplenTa 3pabiub yabix i 3aTpbiMaLib AbiXaHHe, Kani BbIMaeLLa KaT3Tp 3 YHyTpaHait

APIMHaii a60 NajKNIoYbIYHAI BEHDI.
. MaBonbHa BbIHALD KaT3T3P, BbILATBAI0YbI AT0 NapanesbHa naBepxHi ckypbl. Kani j yac BbiMaHHsA
KaT3T3pa cycTpakaelua cynpavijnexte,

/\ Ygaral KaraTap He naBiHe Hacinbha BbiMauua. [Ta MoXa npbiBecui fa nanomki
KataTapa i i. ¥ BbinagKy 3 KaraTapa Tp3ba ki

iinp p il yCTaHOBbI.

34. Akasalb NPambl LiicK Ha Mecua yBaXoly KaTaT3pa, Nakynb He By/j3e AACATHYTI remMacTas, 3aTbiM
Hanaxbillb aKio3iiiHyto NaBA3KY 3 Ma33io.

/\ NanspsmanHe. AcTaTkasbl (e aj KaTSTapa 3acTaeuiya MyHKTam yBaxony naseTpa,
nakynb Mecua MyHKubli He GyA3e nakpbiTad dniTaniem. AkniosiiiHas naBA3Ka nasiHHa
3acTaBalla Ha Mecubl Ha NpauAry He MeHeii 24 raf3in abo nakynb Mecua NyHKUbli He
nakpblelua aniraniem.

35 ui3 i i nAY6Hail ycTaHoBbI TPaba 3apakymeHTaBalb
npauaypy BLIMaHHA Kamampa, y ThiM mky NAUBAPAXIHHE Taro, LT NpaBefi3eHa BbiMaHHe
JCATO KaTTIpa i KoHubIKa.

[laBekaBylo nitapaTypy apHocHa a6
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3 raTail
3Haiicyi ¥ cTaHAAPTHBIX NaApYyHikax, MeAbILbIHCKail niTapaTypbl i BI6-caliue kamnaHii Arrow
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ARROW

Sredi$nji venski kateter

Indikacije:
Sredisnji venski kateter Arrow namijenjen je pruzanju kratkotrajnog (<30 dana) sredisnjeg venskog
pristupa za lijecenje bolesti ili stanja za koje je potreban sredisnji venski pristup, ukljucujudi, ali ne
ogranicavajuci se na:
* nedostatak perifernih intravenskih mjesta koja se mogu iskoristiti
pracenje sredisnjeg venskog tlaka
totalna parenteralna prehrana
visestruke infuzije tekucina, lijekova ili kemoterapije
Cesto uzorkovanje krvi ili primanje transfuzija krvi/krvnih pripravaka
Zaindikacije specificne za ovaj proizvod vidi dodatnu naljepnicu.

Kontraindikacije:
Nijedna poznata. Za kontraindikacije specificne za ovaj proizvod vidi dodatnu naljepnicu.

/\ Opéa upozorenja i poziv na oprez

Upozorenja:

1. Sterilna, jednok uporaba: Ne upotrebljavajte visek ne obraduijte i ne steriliziraj

ponovno. Visekratna uporaba ovog proizvoda stvara mogucu opasnost od ozbiljne ozljede i/

ili infekcije koje mogu dovesti do smrti.

Prije uporabe procitajte sva upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute umetnute u pakiranje. Ako to

ne ucinite, posljedica mogu biti ozbiljna ozljeda li smrt pacijenta.

3. Ne uvodite kateter u desnu pretklijetku ili desnu klijetku niti ga ostavljajte ondje.
Rendgenska pretraga ili druga metoda mora pokazati da je vrak katetera smjesten u
donjoj trecini gornje Suplje vene, sukladno institucijskim pravilima i postupcima.

4. Lijecnici moraju biti svjesni moguceg zapinjanja vodilice za bilo koji implantirani element
u kardiovaskularnom sustavu. Preporucuje se da se, ako pacijent ima implantat u
kardiovaskularnom sustavu, postupak uvodenja katetera provede uz izravnu vizualizaciju
kako bl se smanjlla opasnost od zapinjanja vodilice.

5. Ne j silu pri uvodenju vodilice ili i zap
to moze dovesti do perforacue krvne zile, krvarenja ili ostecenja komponente.

6. Prolazak vodilice u desno srce moze izazvati disritmije, blokiranje desne grane Hisova snopa
te perfova(uu krvne Zile, stijenke pretklijetke ili klijetke.

L

je tkiva jer

7. Ne pretj silu pri uvodenj |I|vaden]ukateteralllvodlll(e Pretjerana sila
moze p (iti ostecenje ili lom k Ako se sumnja na cenje ili se vodilica
ne moze lako izvaditi, trebalo bi usp iti u i zahtijevati daljnje
konzultadije.

8. Koristenje katetera koji nisu indicirani za ubrizgavanje pod visokim tlakom za takve

primjene moze rezultirati prijelazom izmedu Supljina ili pucanjem s mogucom ozljedom.

Ne pricvrscujte, ne spajajte i/ili ne zasivajte izravno na vanjski promijer tijela katetera

ili produznih katetera kako biste smanjili opasnost od rezanja ili ostecenja katetera

ili prijecenja protoka kroz kateter. Privrstite samo na za to naznacenim mjestima za

stabilizaciju.

10. Moze doci do zracne embolije ako se omoguci ulazak zraka u uredaj za sredisnji venski
pristup ili venu. Ne ostavljajte otvorene |gle ili katetere bez poklopca i bez stezaljke na
mjestu uboda u srediSnjoj veni. | j samo ¢vrsto luer-lock spojeve sa
svim uredajima za sredisnji venski| prlstup radi zaitite od nezeljenog odvajanja.

11. Lijecnici moraju biti svjesni da se klizne stezaljke mogu slucajno ukloniti.

12. Lijecnici moraju biti svjesni komplikacija povezanih sa sredisnjim venskim kateterima, koje
ukljucuju, ali nisu ogranicene na sljedece:

©

o tamponada srca o okluzija katetera ®  krvarenje
sekundarna perforaciji e laceracija torakalnog o stvaranje fibrinske
lin{(rlle i‘il:e, pretklijetke voda - ovojnice
" ,”e ¢ , ° baktgremya  infekdija izlaznog

o ozljeda plucne opne o septikemija .

) X mjesta
(tj. pneumotoraks) i o tromboza N ”
stedoprsja « nehoticna punkiia eroziakrvne e

e zrana embolija arterije pogresno postavljen

o embolija izazvana *  ostecenjezivea visaklkatetera
kateterom * hematom o disritmija

Poziv na oprez:

1. Ne mijenjajte kateter, vodilicu ni bilo koju drugu komponentu pribora/kompleta tijekom
umetanja, uporabe ili vadenja.
2. Postupak mora provoditi obuceno osoblje s mnogo iskustva u anatomskim referentnim
tockama, sigurnoj tehnici i mogucim komplikacijama.
3. Poduzmite standardne mjere opreza i slijedite postojeca institucijska pravila i postupke.
4. Odredeni dezinficijensi koji se koriste na mjestu uvodenja katetera sadrzavaju otapala koja
mogu oslabiti materijal katetera. Alkohol, aceton i polietilen glikol mogu oslabiti strukturu
poliuretanskih materijala. Ta sredstva takoder mogu oslabiti i samoljepljivi sloj izmedu
elementa za stabilizaciju katetera i koze.
*  Nemojte koristiti aceton na povrsini katetera.
*  Nemojte koristiti alkohol za namakanje povrsine katetera ni ne ostavljajte alkohol u Supljini
katetera za vracanje prohodnosti katetera ili kao sredstvo za prevenciju infekcije.
*  Namijestu uvodenja nemojte koristiti masti koje sadrze polietilen glikol.
©  Budite oprezni pri infuziji lijekova koji sadrZavaju veliku koncentraciju alkohola.
©  Ostavite mjesto uvodenja da se u potpunosti osusi prije stavljanja zavoja.

5. Pobrinite se da kateter bude prohodan prlje korlstenja Nemone korlstm strcaljke manje
od 10 ml (Strcaljka od 1 mI moze p ,4 kPa); tako cete
smanjm p iodi inalnog propustanja ili pucan]a kateteva

6. M laciju svedite na tijekom cijelog postupka kako biste zadrzali
|spravan poloza] vrika katetera.

Pribori/kompleti mozda ne sadrze sve pomocne komponente opisane
u ovim uputama za uporabu. Upoznajte se s uputama za pojedinacne

komponente prije zapocinjanja postupka.

PredlozZeni postupak: Koristite sterilnu tehniku.

Pnpremanje mjesta uboda:

Postavite pacijenta kako je prikladno za mjesto uvodenja.

« Supklavikularni ili jugularni pristup: Postavite pacijenta u blagi Trendelenburgov polozaj koliko
je udobno kako biste smanjili opasnost od zracne embolije i poboljsali vensko punjenje.

« Femoralni pristup: Postavite pacijenta u lezeci polozaj.

Pripremite ociScenu kozu odgovarajucim antiseptickim sredstvom.

Mijesto uboda prekrijte sterilnim kompresama.

Primijenite lokalni anestetik u skladu s institucijskim pravilima i postupcima.

Ibrinite iglu.

Zakljucana posuda za otpad SharpsAway Il (gdje postoji):

Zakljucana posuda za otpad SharpsAway I koristi se za zbrinjavanje igala (promjera

15Ga.-30Ga.).

«  Jednom rukom ¢vrsto gurnite igle u otvore posude za otpad (vidi sliku 1).

«  Kada se nalaze u posudi za otpad, igle e se automatski pricvrstiti u mjestu tako da se ne mogu
ponovo koristiti.

A Poziv na oprez: Ne pokusavajte ukloniti igle koje su vec stavljene u zakljucanu posudu za
otpad SharpsAway 1. Te su igle pricvricene u mjestu. Moze doci do oStecenja igala ako ih
silom vadite iz posude za otpad.

«  (Gdje postoji, moZe se koristiti pjenasti sustav SharpsAway u kojem se igle gurnu u pjenu nakon
koristenja.

A Poziv na oprez: Nakon stavljanja igala u pjenasti sustav SharpsAway ne koristite ih
ponovno. Korpuskularna materija mogla bi se zalijepiti za vrsak igle.

Pripremanije katetera:

6. Svaku Supljinu isperite sterilnom
osigurali prohodnost i pripremili Supljinu/-e.

7. Pritegnite stezaljkom ili pricvrstite luer-lock prikljucak/-ke na produzni/-e kateter/-e kako biste
zadrzali fiziolosku otopinu unutar upljine/-a.

8. Ostavite distalni produzni kateter bez poklopca za prolazak vodilice.
A Upozorenje: Ne reZite kateter radi mijenjanja duljine.

AN

ioloskom otopinom za ubri; je kako biste

Postizanje pocetnog venskog pristupa:

Ehogena igla (gdje postoji):

Ehogena igla koristi se za omogucavanje pristupa vaskularom sustavu za uvodenje vodilice radi

olaksavanja postavljanja katetera. Vrh igle je pojacan za otprilike 1cm kako bi lijecnik mogao utvrditi

tocan polozaj vrha igle pri ubadanju Zile pod ultrazvukom.

Zasticena igla/sigurnosna igla (gdje postoji):

Treba koristiti zasticenu iglu/sigurnosnu iglu u skladu s uputama za uporabu proizvodaca.

Strealjka Arrow Raulerson (gdje postoji):

Strealjka Arrow Raulerson koristi se zajedno s Arrow Advancerom za uvodenje vodilice.

9. Uvedite uvodnu iglu ili sklop katetera i igle s pricvricenom Strcaljkom ili Strcaljkom Arrow
Raulerson (gdje postoji) u venu i aspirirajte.

A Upozorenje: Ne ostavljajte otvorene igle ili katetere bez poklopca i bez stezaljke na mjestu
uboda u sredisnjoj veni. Ako to prakticirate, moze doci do zra¢nog embolusa.

APDZW na oprez: Ne uvodlte ponovno iglu u uvodni kateter (gdje postoji) radi smanjivanja

i od embol

Provjera venskog pristupa:

Primijenite jednu od sljedecih tehnika kako biste provjerili venski pristup zbog opasnosti od slucajnog

uvodenja u arteriju:

«  Sredisnji venski valni oblik:

« Uvedite tupi, tekucinom pripremljeni vr3ak tlacne transdukcijske sonde u straznju stranu klipa
i kroz ventile Strcaljke Arrow Raulerson pa promatrajte valni oblik sredisnjeg venskog tlaka.

O Ako se koristite strcaljkom Arrow Raulerson, izvadite transdukcijsku sondu.
«  Pulsirajuci protok (ako nije dostupna oprema za hemodinamicko pracenje):
Transdukcuskom sondom otvorite sustav ventila Strcaljke Arrow Raulerson pa promatrajte

« Odvojite strcaljku od igle pa promatrajte pulsirajuci protok.
A Upozorenje: Pulsirajuci protok obicno je pokazatelj nezeljene punkcije arterije.



A Poziv na oprez: Ne oslanjajte se na boju aspirata krvi kao naznaku venskog pristupa.

Uvodenje vodilice:

Vodilica:
Dostupni su pribori/kompleti s raznim vodilicama. Postoje vodilice razlicitih promjera, duljina
i konfiguracija vrha za specificne tehnike uvodenja. Upoznajte se s vodilicom ili vodilicama
namijenjenim specifi¢noj tehnici prije pocetka samog postupka uvodenja.
Arrow Advancer (gdje postoji):
Arrow Advancer koristi se za ispravljanje vrska vodilice u obliku slova,J* radi uvodenja vodilice u
Strealjku Arrow Raulerson ili u iglu.
«  Palcem uvucite,)* (vidi sliku 2).
«  Postavite vrsak Arrow Advancera — s uvucenim ,J* — u rupicu na straznjoj strani klipa
strcaljke Arrow Raulerson ili u uvodnu iglu (vidi sliku 3).
10. Gurajte vodilicu u Strcaljku Arrow Raulerson otprilike 10 cm sve dok ne prode kroz ventile
Strealjke ili u uvodnu iglu.
« Moguce je da ce za guranje vodilice kroz Strcaljku Arrow Raulerson biti potrebno polagano
okretanje.
. Podignite palac pa izvucite Arrow Advancer za otprilike 4-8 cm iz Strcaljke Arrow Raulerson ili
uvodne igle. Spustite palac na Arrow Advancer i, cvrsto drzei vodilicu, gunite sklop Arrow
Advancera i vodilice u cilindar Strcaljke kako biste jos vise gurnuli vodilicu. Nastavite sve dok
se vodilica ne nade na Zeljenoj dubini.
Koristite se oznakama u centimetrima (gdje postoje) na vodilici kao referentnim tockama pri
utvrdivanju koliki je dio vodilice vec uveden.
NAPOMENA: Kada se vodilica koristi zajedno sa (potpuno aspiriranom) strealjkom Arrow
Raulerson i uvodnom iglom od 6,35 cm (2,5 palca), vrijede sljedece referentne tocke za
pozicioniranje:
« oznaka za 20 cm (dvije crtice) ulazi u straznju stranu klipa = vr$ak vodilice je na kraju
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igle
« oznaka za 32 cm (tri crtice) ulazi u straznju stranu klipa = vrsak vodilice je oko 10 cm
preko krajaigle
APoziv na oprez: Cijelo vrijeme ¢vrsto drzite vodilicu. Ostavite dovoljno izlozenu
vodilicu radi lakSeg rukovanja. Nekontrolirana vodilica moze dovesti do embolusa
izazvanog Zicom.

Ne Strcaljku Arrow R
u strcal]ku bi mogao uci zrak kroz straznji ventil.

Poziv na oprez: Ne infundirajte krv ponovno kako biste smanjili opasnost od

propustanja krvi na straznjoj strani (poklopcu) Strcaljke.

A Upozorenje: Ne izvlacite vodilicu prema kosom rezu igle kako biste smanjili opasnost
od kidanja ili ostecenja vodilice.

lzvadite uvodnu iglu i Strcaljku Arrow Raulerson (ili kateter), drzei vodilicu na mjestu.
Koristite se oznakama za centimetre na vodilici kako biste prilagodili uvedenu duljinu
Zeljenoj dubini uvedenog katetera.

Ako je to potrebno, prosirite mjesto uboda na kozi ostricom skalpela, drzedi ostricu dalje od
vodilice.

A Upozorenje: Ne rezite vodilicu radi promjene njezine duljine.

A Upozorenje: Ne rezite vodilicu skalpelom.

« Ostricu skalpela za rezanje drzite dalje od vodilice.

« Aktivirajte sigurnosnu znacajku i/ili znacajku zakljucavanja skalpela (gdje
postoji) kad se njime ne koristite kako biste smanjili opasnost od ozljede ostrim
predmetima.

16. Koristite se instrumentom za prosirivanje tkiva kako biste po potrebi prosirili dio tkiva do
vene. Pratite polako kut vodilice kroz kozu.

1] Ne ljajte i 2a pros| je tkiva u pacijentu kao trajni

Kateter. janje i zap je tkiva u pacijentu dovodi pacijenta u

opasnost od moguce perforacije stljenke krvne Zile.

dok se vodilica nalazi u pacijentu;
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Guranje katetera:

17. Provucite vrsak katetera iznad vodilice. Vodilica mora ostati dovoljno izlozena na kraju
Cvorista katetera kako bi se mogla ¢vrsto drzati.

18. Hvatajuci obliznju kozu, gurnite kateter u venu uz blago okretanje.

A Upozorenje: Ne pricvricujte stezaljku i sponu katetera (gdje postoje) dok ne izvadite
vodilicu.

19. Koristenjem oznaka za centimetre na kateteru kao referentne totke za pozicioniranje,
qgurnite kateter u konacni trajni polozaj.

NAPOMENA: Simboli oznaka za centimetre postavijeni su od vrska katetera.

« brojcano: 5, 15, 25 itd.

« crtice: svaka crtica oznacava korak od po 10 cm, pa jedna crtica oznacava 10 cm, dvije
crtice 20 cm itd.

« tocke: svaka tocka oznacava korak od po 1cm

20. Drite kateter na Zeljenoj dubini pa izvadite vodilicu.

A Poziv na oprez: Ako naidete na otpor pri pokusaju vadenja vodilice nakon postavljanja
katetera, moguce je da je vodilica savijena oko vrska katetera unutar krvne Zile (vidi
sliku 4).

« Povlacenje vodilice u tim okolnostima moze rezultirati primjenom bespotrebne sile i
lomom vodilice.

« Ako naidete na otpor, izvucite kateter u odnosu na vodilicu za 2-3 cm pa pokusajte izvaditi
vodilicu.

« Ako ponovno naidete na otpor, istodobno izvadite i vodilicu i kateter.
U jje: Ne primjenjujte bespotrebnu silu na vodilicu kako biste smanjili opasnost
od moguceg loma.

21. Uvijek provjerite je li cijela vodilica u komadu nakon vadenja.

Potpuno uvodenje katetera:

22. Provjerite prohodnost Supljine pricvrscivanjem Strcaljke na svaki produzni kateter i

aspiriranjem sve dok ne uocite slobodan protok venske krvi.

Isperite Supljinu/-e kako biste do kraja uklonili krv iz katetera.

Spojite sve produzne Katetere na odgovarajuce luer-lock vodove. Nekoristeni port/-ovi

mogu se ,zakljucati” luer-lock prikljuckom/-cima koristenjem standardnih institucijskih

pravila i postupaka.

« Klizna/-e stezaljka/-e nalazi/-e se na produznim kateterima radi okluzije protoka kroz
svaku Supljinu tijekom zamjene vodova ili luer-lock prikljucaka.

AUpozovenje: Otvorite kliznu stezaljku katetera prije infuzije kroz Supljinu kako biste

smanjili opasnost od o3tecenja produznog katetera uslijed previsokog tlaka.
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Pricvrstite kateter:

25. Koristite se elementom za stabilizaciju katetera, stezaljkom katetera i sponom, kopcama ili
Savovima (ako postoje).
« Kao primarno mjesto Sivanja, koristite trokutasto spojno ¢voriste s bocnim krilcima.
« Po potrebi, kao sekundarno mjesto Sivanja, koristite stezaljku katetera i sponu.

A Poziv na oprez: M lacij svedite na tijekom cijelog postupka
kako biste zadrzali ispravan polozaj vrska katetera.

Element za stabilizaciju katetera (ako postoji):

Treba se koristiti elementom za stabilizaciju katetera u skladu s uputama za uporabu proizvodaca.

Stezaljka katetera i spona katetera (ako postoje):

Stezaljka katetera i spona katetera se koriste za pricvricivanje katetera kada je potrebno dodatno

pricvrsno mjesto pored cvorista katetera za stabilizaciju katetera.

< Nakon 3to je vodilica uklonjena, a potrebni kateteri spojeni ili zakljucani, rasirite krilca
qgumene stezaljke i pozicionirajte na kateter pazeci pritom da kateter nije vlazan, sto je
potrebno radi odrZavanja tocnog polozaja vrha.

o Privrstite krutu sponu na stezaljku katetera.

o Pricurstite stezaljku katetera i sponu katetera kao ¢jelinu na pacijenta uz primjenu elementa

za stabilizaciju katetera, kopdi ili Savova. Stezaljka katetera i spona katetera trebaju biti

pricvr3cene kako bi se smanjila opasnost od premjestanja katetera (vidi sliku 5).

Provjerite je li mjesto uvodenja suho prije stavljanja zavoja u skladu s uputama proizvodaca.

Procijenite polozaj postavljenog vrska katetera u skladu s institucijskim pravilima i

postupcima.

Ako je vrsak katetera pogresno pozicioniran, procijenite situaciju i zamijenite gaili ga ponovo

pozicionirajte, u skladu s institucijskim pravilima i postupcima.

Njega i odrzavanje:

Zavoj:

Previjte u skladu s institucijskim pravilima, postupcima i smjernicama prakse. Odmah ponovo
previjte ako je ugrozena cjelovitost, npr. zavoj je postao vlazan, prijav, labav ili nije vise okluzivan.
Prohodnost katetera:

Odrzavajte prohodnost katetera u skladu s institucijskim pravilima, postupcima i smjernicama
prakse. Cjelokupno osoblje koje njeguje pacijente sa sredisnjim venskim kateterom mora biti
upoznato s ucinkovitim rukovanjem radi produzavanja vremena ostajanja katetera u mjestu i
sprjecavanja ozljeda.

Upute za vadenje katetera:

9. Postavite pacijenta kao Sto je klinicki indicirano, kako biste smanjili opasnosti od moguceg
zratnog embolusa.

. Skinite zavoj.
. Otpustite kateter i izvadite ga iz instrumenta za pricvrscivanje katetera.

. Zamolite pacijenta da udahne i zadrZi dah ako vadite unutanji jugulami ili supklavikularni
kateter.

. |zvadite kateter njeznim povlacenjem paralelno s kozom. Ako pri vadenju katetera naidete
na otpor, ILUNIE'!

A Poziv na oprez: Ne smijete silom vaditi kateter jer to moze rezultirati lomom katetera i
embolizacijom. Slijedite institucijska pravila i postupke za katetere koji se tesko vade.

34. Primjenjujte izravan pritisak na to mjesto sve dok ne zaustavite krvarenje, zatim primijenite
okluzivni zavoj na bazi masti.

A Upozorenje: Preostali trag katetera i dalje je tocka ulaska zraka dok se na mjestu ne
stvori epitelni pokrov. Okluzivni zavoj trebao bi ostati na tom mjestu najmanje 24 sata
ili dok se na mjestu ne stvori vidljiv epitelni pokrov.
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35. Zabiljezite postupak vadenja katetera ukljucujuci potvrdu da su kateter cijelom svojom
duljinom i vrh izvadeni u skladu s institucijskim pravilima i postupcima.

Za referentnu Ilteraturu o procjenl pacuenta, edukaciji klinickog lijecnika, tehnikama

uvodenja i mogucim komplikacijama p stim p procitajte standard

udzbenike, medicinsku literaturu i posjetite mternetsku stranicu tvrtke Arrow

International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com
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Centralni zilni katétr (CVC)

Indikace:
CVC Arrow je urcen ke kratkodobému (< 30 dni) c Zilnimu piistupu za Gcelem léchy
onemocnéni nebo stavll vyzadujicich centralni Zilni pristup, mezi néz patii mimo jiné:

o chybéjici pouzitelnd periferni IV mista

* monitorovani centrlniho Zilniho tlaku

© totdlni parenteralni vyZiva (TPN)

© infuze kapalin, Iéciv nebo chemoterapie

o (asté odbéry krve nebo pfijem krevnich transfuzi/krevnich produktt

Specifické indikace produktu viz dodatecna dokumentace.
Kontraindikace:

Nejsou znamy. Specifické kontraindikace produktu viz dodatecna dokumentace.

/\ Vseobecnd varovdni a upozornéni

Varovani:

1. Sterllnl, urceno na jedno pouziti: Nep k é jjte ani neresterilizujte.
Pii ém pouZiti tohoto p dk hrun riziko vazného poranéni a/nebo infekce,
Které mohou vést ke smrti.

2. Pred poutitim prostuduijte veskera varovani a bezpecnostni opatieni a pokyny v piibalovych
informacich. Opomenuti tohoto kroku miize mit za nasledek tézké poskozeni & smrt
pacienta.

Katétr neumlstujte do pravé siné nebo pravé komory, ani nedovolte Jeho setrvani v pravé

sini nebo pravé komore. Rentgenové vysetieni nebo jind metoda musi ukazat hrot katetru

nachazejici se v dolni 1/3 horni duté Zily (HDZ) podle protokolii a postupii zdravotnického
zafizeni.

4. Klinicti pracovnici si musi byt védomi, Ze vodici drdt se miZe zachytit o jakykoli
prostiedek implantovany do krevniho obéhu. U pacientii s implantatem v krevnim obéhu
doporucujeme, aby byl zkrok s katétrem proveden pod pfimou vizualizaci, aby se sniZilo
riziko zachyceni vodiciho dratu.

5. Prizavadéni vodiciho dratu nebo dilatatoru tkané nevyvijejte nepiimérenou silu, protoze by
to mohlo vést k perforaci cévy, krvaceni nebo poskozeni komponenty.

6. Prostup vodiciho drétu do pravé strany srdce miize vést k dysarytmiim, bloku pravého
raménka Tawarova a perforaci cévy, stény siné nebo komory.

7. Pii zavadéni a vyjlmanl katétru nebo vodlclho dratu nepouzlvejte nadmérnou silu.
Nadmérna sila muze zpisobit poskozeni nebo k Pokud méte
podezieni, Ze doslo k poskozem nebo prostredek nelze snadno vyjmout, provedte
zobrazovaci vySeteni a vyzadejte si dalsi konzultaci.

8. Poutiti katétri, které nejsou indikovany pro vysokotlakové injekce u téchto aplikaci, miize
mit za nésledek prosakovani mezi lumeny nebo prasknuti s rizikem poranéni.

9. Fixad, i a/nebo Siti tésné kolem vnéjsiho obvodu katétru nebo
prodluzovacich hadicek, aby nedoslo k jejich profiznuti ¢i poskozeni nebo k naruseni
pritoku katétrem. Fixaci provadéjte pouze na vyznadenych stabilizacnich mistech.

10. Pokud do zafizeni pro centralni Zilni pfistup nebo do Zily nechate proniknout vzduch, miize
nastat vzduchova embolie. V misté vpichu pro centralni Zilni pfistup nenechdvejte oteviené
jehly nebo neuzaviené katétry bez svorky U kazdého prostiedku pro centralni Zilni pristup
poutzivejte vyhradné bezpecné utazené spojky Luer-Lock, aby nedoslo k nedmysinému
odpojeni.

11. Klinicti pracovnici musi mit na paméti, Ze posuvné svorky se mohou netimysiné odpojit.

W

12. Klinicti pracovnici si musi byt védomi komplikaci spojenych s centralnimi Zilnimi katétry,
mezi néz patii mimo jiné:
o srdecni tampondda ®  okluze katétru; e hematom;
sekundamé k o lacerace hrudniho ®  krviceni;
perforaci cévy, siné mizovodu; ©  vytvofeni fibrinové
nebo komory; o bakterémie; ztky;
© poranéni pleury o septikémie; o infekce mista vystupu;
(tj. pneumotorax) o tromboza; o eroze cévy;
amediastina; o neimysind punkce ©  nespravné pozice
o vzduchovd embolie; tepny; hrotu katétru;
o embolizace katétrem; ®  poranéni nervi; ®  dysrytmie.
Upozornéni:

1. Béhem zavadéni, pouZiti nebo vytahovani neupravujte katétr, vodici drat ani jiné
komponenty kitu/soupravy.

2. Zakrok musi byt provadé Skoleny al
bezpecnych metod a mozny(h kompllka(l

3. Poutivejte standardni bezpecnostni opatieni a dodrzujte zavedené protokoly a postupy
zdravotnického zafizeni.

4. Nékteré desinfekéni prostiedky pouZivané v misté zavedeni katétru obsahuji rozpoustédia,
kterd mohou oslabit materidl katétru. Alkohol, aceton a polyethylén-glykol mohou
oslabit strukturu polyuretanovych materialii. Tyto agens mohou také oslabit pfilnavost
stabilizacniho zafizeni katétru k pokozce.

*  Neaplikujte aceton na povrch katétru.
*  Nepouzivejte alkohol k navlhceni povrchu katétru a nedovolte, aby se alkohol pouzil do
lumenu katétru pro obnoveni priichodnosti nebo jako opatieni pro prevenci infekce.

V misté zavedeni nepouzivejte masti obsahujici polyethylenglykol.

Priinfuzi léki s vysokou koncentraci alkoholu postupuijte opatrné.

Pred aplikaci kryti nechte misto zavedeni vzdy zcela zaschnout.

znalym kych poméri,

5. Pred pouzmm zajistéte pruchodnost katétru. V zajmu snizeni rizika intraluminalniho
ani nebo i katétru zivejte stiikacky mensi nez 10 ml (kapalinou
naplnena Tml stfikacka miize prekrocit tlak 2068,4 kPa).
6. Béhem postupu omezte manipulaci katétrem, aby ziistal hrot katétru ve spravné poloze.

Maze se stat, ze kity/soupravy nebudou obsahovat vsechny
dopliikové komponenty popsané v tomto navodu k pouziti. Pfed

zahdjenim vykonu se seznamte s pokyny pro jednotlivé komponenty.

Doporuceny postup: Poutijte sterilni techniku.

Pfiprava mista vpichu:

1. Pacienta polohujte do polohy vhodné pro misto zaveden.

« Podklickovy nebo juguldmi pristup: Pacienta polozte do mimé Trendelenburgovy polohy podle
tolerance pro snizeni rizika vzduchové embolie a zlep3eni pInéni Zil.

« Femordlni pristup: Pacienta polozte do polohy vleZe na zédech.

Pomoci vhodného antiseptického prostredku pripravte Cistou pokozku.

Misto vpichu zarouskujte.

Aplikujte mistni anestetikum podle protokolu a postupti zdravotnického zafizeni.

Jehlu zlikvidujte.

LAl o

Bezpecnostni odklddaci nadobka SharpsAway Il (pokud je soucésti dodavky):

Bezpecnostni odkléddaci nddobka SharpsAway Il se pouziva k likvidaci jehel (15 Ga - 30 Ga).

< Pomoci jednorucni techniky pevné zatlacte jehly do otvord odkléddaci nadobky (viz obrazek 1).

«  Po umisténi do odkladaci nadobky se jehly automaticky zajisti na misté, takze je nelze znovu
pouzit.

se vytahnout jehly, které uz jste vlozili do bezpecnostni
odkladacl nadobky SharpsAway II. Tyto jehly jsou pevné uzamknuty na misté. Pokud jehly z
bezpecnostni odklddaci nadobky vyjiméte nésilim, miize dojit k jejich poskozeni.
«  Pokud je soucasti dodavky, miize se pfi zastrkovani jehel do pény po poufiti vyuZit pénovy systém
SharpsAway

jehly é poté, co byly vlozeny do pénového systému
SharpsAway. Na je]l(h hrotu mohou ulpét castice pény.

Pipravte katétr:

6. Proplachnéte viechny lumeny sterilnim fyziologickym roztokem pro injekdi, abyste je zprichodnili
anaphili.

7. Zasvorkujte je nebo pripojte konektory se spojkou Luer-Lock k prodiuzovacim hadickam, aby byl v
lumenech pritomen fyziologicky roztok.

8. Distalni prodluzovaci hadicku ponechte otevienou, abyste ji mohli protahnout vodici drdt.

AVarova’ni: Neupravujte délku katétru prestfizenim.

Vytvorte pocatecni pristup do Zily:
Echogenicka jehla (pokud je soucasti baleni):
Echogenickd jehla se pouziva pro pristup k cévnimu systému pro zavedeni vodiciho dratu pro snadnéjsi
umisténi katetru. Hrot jehly je zvyraznén v délce piblizné 1 cm, aby mohl Iékar identifikovat presné
umisténi hrotu jehly pfi punkci cévy pod ultrazvukem.
Bezpecnostni jehla (pokud je soucasti baleni):
Bezpecnostni jehla se musi pouzivat v souladu s névodem vyrobce k pouZiti.
Stiikacka Arrow Raulerson (pokud je soucasti baleni):
Stikacka Arrow Raulerson se pouZiva spolecné s Arrow Advancer pro zavadéni vodiciho dratu.
9. Zasuiite zavadédi jehlu nebo katétr/jehlu s pfipojenou stfikackou (nebo se stfikackou Arrow
Raulerson, pokud je soucésti baleni) do Zily a aspirujte.
AVarova’nl’: V misté vpichu pro centrdlni Zilni pfistup nenechévejte oteviené jehly nebo
neuzaviené katétry bez svorky. U téchto metod miize dojit ke vzduchové embolii.
A Upozornéni: Pro snizenirizika embolie katétru nezavadéjte opakované jehlu do zavédéciho
katétru (pokud je soucasti baleni).
Ovéfte pristup do Zily:
Jednim z nésledujicich postupti ovéfte pfistup do Zily, jelikoz hrozi moznost neimysiného zavedeni
do tepny:
«  Kiivka centralniho Zilniho tlaku:
« Zavedte tupy hrot transdukéni tlakové sondy napInény kapalinou do zadni strany pistu a skrz
ventily stiikacky Arrow Raulerson a sledujte kfivku centrdlniho Zilniho tlaku.
¢ Pokud pouzivate stikacku Arrow Raulerson, odstrarite transdukéni sondu.
«  Pulzujici proudéni (pokud neni k dispozici hemodynamické monitorovaci zafizeni):
« Prostfednictvim transdukéni sondy oteviete ventilovy systém stikacky Arrow Raulerson a
davejte pozor na pulzujici proudéni.
« Odpoijte stfikacku od jehly a sledujte pulzujici proudén.
AVarovéni: Pulzujici proudéni je obvykle zndmkou nahodné arteridIni punkce.

/N Up éni: Pfi indikovani vendzniho pfistupu se léhej

na barvu krevniho aspiratu.



Vlozte vodici drét:
Vodici drét:
Kity/soupravy jsou dostupné se Sirokou kalou vodicich dratii. Vodici draty se dodévaji s riznymi

priméry, délkami a konfiguracemi hrotu pro konkrétni techniky zavadéni. Pred zahdjenim skutecného zavedeni
se seznamte s vodicimi dréty, které maji byt pouZity u daného vykonu.

Aplikator Arrow Advancer (pokud je soucasti baleni):

Aplikétor Arrow Advancer se pouziva k narovnani hrotu ,J* vodiciho drétu pro zavedeni do stiikacky

Arrow Raulerson nebo do jehly.

«  Palcem zatdhnéte hrot )" (viz obrazek 2).

«  Vlozte hrot aplikétoru Arrow Advancer se zatazenym hrotem,J* do otvoru v zadni strané pistu

stfikacky Arrow Raulerson nebo do zavadéci jehly (viz obrazek 3).

Zasuiite vpied priblizné 10 cm vodiciho drétu do stfikacky Arrow Raulerson, dokud neprostoupi

ventily stiikacky nebo do zavadéci jehly.

« Pii zasouvani vodiciho dratu stfikackou Arrow Raulerson mozné bude nutné pouzit jemny
krouZivy pohyb.

. Zvednéte palec a vytdhnéte Arrow Advancer pfiblizné 4-8 cm ze stiikacky Arrow Raulerson nebo
ze zavadéd jehly. Polozte palec na Arrow Advancer a za pevného pfidrZovéni vodiciho drétu
zatlacte sestavu do valce stiikacky, aby se tak vodici drat posunul dal. Pokracujte, dokud vodici drat
nedosahne do pozadované hloubky.

12. Poutijte centimetrové znacky na vodicim drétu (jsou-li k dispozici) jako referenci, kterd vam

pomiize urtit délku zavedeni vodiciho drétu.

10.
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POINAMKA: Jestlize vodici drdt pouzivite spoleiné se stiikackou Arrow Raulerson (piné
aspirovanou) a se zavddécijehlou o délce 6,35 cm (2,5 palce), miizete polohu ovéfit ndsledovné:
« znacka 20 cm (dva prouzky) vstupujici do zadni édsti pistu = hrot vodiciho drdtu je na konci
Jjehly
« znacka 32 cm (tfi prouzky) vstupujici do zadni ¢dsti pistu = hrot vodiciho drdtu je priblizné
10 cm za koncem jehly
/\ Upozoméni: Vodici drat neustale pevné drite. Nechejte vyénivat dostate¢nou délku vodiciho
drétu pro icely manipulace. Nekontrolovany vodici drét miize zplisobit embolizaci dratem.
AVarova’nl’: Stfikacku Arrow Raulerson neaspiruijte, kdyz je vodici drat na misté; do stfikacky
by se zadnim ventilem mohl dostat vzduch.
A Upozornéni: V zajmu snizeni rizika prosakovani krve ze zadni strany (cepicky) stiikacky
nenapliiujte opakované krvi.
AVamva’nl’: Vodici drat nevytahujte proti zkoseni jehly, aby nedoslo k jeho prefiznuti ci
poskozeni.

13.
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Odstrarite zavadéci jehlu a stiikacku Arrow Raulerson (nebo katétr) a zéroven drzte vodici drét na
misté.

Prostfednictvim centimetrovych znacek na vodicim drdtu upravte délku zavedené ¢asti v zavislosti
na pozadované hloubce zavedeného katétru.

15. Podle potreby rozsifte kozni vpich skalpelem; ostfi musi byt odvréceno od vodiciho drdtu.

/A\ Varovani: Neupravujte délku vodiciho dratu prestiizenim.

4.
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A Varovani: Vodici drat nezkracujte skalpelem.

« Reznou cepel skalpelu otocte smérem od vodiciho drétu.
« V zijmu snizeni rizika trazu ostrymi nastroji aktivujte bezpecnostni a/nebo aretacni
funkdi skalpelu (je-li k dispozici) v dobé, kdy skalpel nepoutzivéte.
16. Pro zvétseni tkafiového tunelu k cévé podle poteby pouijte dilatdtor tkané. Pomalu sledujte
zakfiveni vodiciho dratu skrz pokozku.
Varovani: Dilatator tkdné nenechévejte na misté jako trvale zavedeny katétr. Pokud se dilatator
tkané ponechd na misté, je pacient vystaven riziku perforace cévni stény.

Posuiite katétr:
17. Navlecte hrot katétru na vodici drt. Aby bylo mozné neustéle pevné pridrzovat vodici drét, je
nutné, aby z Gsti katétru vycnivala dostatecnd délka vodiciho drétu.
18. Uchopte katétr v blizkosti pokozky a zavedte jej lehce krouzivym pohybem do cévy.
AVarova’m’: Nenasazujte svorku katétru a fixator (jsou-li k dispozici), dokud neni odstranén
vodici drat.
19. Za poutiti centimetrovych znacek na katétru pro ovéfeni polohy zasouvejte katétr az do konecné
polohy.
POZNAMKA: Za vychozi bod centimetrovych znacek se povazuje hrot katétru.
« numerické: 5, 15, 25 atd.
« prouzky: kazdy prouzek oznacuje 10cm vzddlenost, tzn. Ze jeden prouzek oznacuje 10 cm, dva
prouzky oznacuji 20 cm, atd.
« tecky: kazdd tecka oznacuje 1cm vzddlenost
20. Pridrzte katétr v pozadované hloubce a vytahnéte vodici drat.
A Upozornéni: Jestlize pii vytahovani vodiciho drétu po zavedeni katétru narazite na odpor, je
mozné, Ze vodici drat se v cévé zakroutil kolem hrotu katétru (viz obrazek 4).
« Za téchto okolnosti miize nepfiméfend sila pfi vytahovéni zavédéciho drdtu zpiisobit jeho
prasknuti.
« Jestlize narazite na odpor, stahnéte katétr relativné k vodicimu drdtu pfiblizné o 2-3cm a
pokuste se vodici drét vyjmout.
« Jestlize znovu narazite na odpor, vyjméte vodici drat zérover s katétrem.

AVarova’m’: K minimalizaci rizika prasknuti nevyvijejte na vodici drat nepfiméfenou silu.
21. Po vyjmuti vodiciho dratu zkontrolujte, zda je cely neporuseny.

Dokoncete zavedeni katétru:

22. Zkontrolujte priichodnost lumenu tak, Ze ke kazdé prodluzovaci hadicce pripojite stiikacku a
aspirujete, dokud neuvidite volny tok Zilni krve.

23. Proplachnéte lumeny, aby se z katétru zcela odstranila krev.

24. Podle potieby piipojte vsechny prodluzovaci hadicky k prislusnym k Luer-Lock.

NevyuZité porty je mozné za dodrZovani standardnich protokoli a postupli zdravotnického
zafizeni,zamknout” prostiednictvim konektordi Luer-Lock.
« Prodluzovaci hadicky jsou opatfeny posuvnymi svorkami, které zastavuji priitok jednotlivymi
lumeny béhem vymény hadicek a konektorli Luer-Lock.
AVarova’m’: Pred infuzi pfes lumen oteviete posuvnou svorku, aby se sniilo riziko poskozeni
prodluzovaci hadicky nadmérnym tlakem.

Zajistéte katétr:

25. Pouijte stabilizacni zafizeni katétru, svorku katétru a fixdtor, svorky nebo stehy (pokud jsou
soucasti dodavky).
« Jako primdrni misto stehii pouzijte centralni spojku s imi kfidly.
« \ piipadé potieby pouzijte jako sekundarni misto stehi svorku katétru a fixtor.

AUpozoméniz Béhem postupu omezte manipulaci katétrem, aby ziistal hrot katétru ve
spravné poloze.

Stabilizacni zafizeni katétru (pokud je soucasti dodavky):

Je nutno pouzit stabilizacni zafizeni katétru v souladu s ndvodem k poufiti, dodanym vyrobcem.

Svorka katétru a fixator (pokud jsou soucasti dodavky):

Svorka katétru a fixdtor se pouzivaji k zajisténi katétru, kdyz je pro stabilizaci katétru nutné katétr

kromé uisti katétru pfichytit jeSté na dalsim misté.

o Po odstranéni vodiciho drétu a pfipojeni Ci zablokovani potiebnych linek roztahnéte kfidélka
na gumoveé svorce a umistéte ji na katétr (ktery nesmi byt mokry) podle potieby tak, aby byla
zajisténa spravnd poloha hrotu.

«  Zacvaknéte pevny fixtor na svorku katétru.

o Zajistéte svorku katétru a fixator jako jednu jednotku k télu pacienta pomoci stabilizacniho zafizeni
katétru, svorek nebo steh. Svorka katétru i fixator musi byt zajistény pro snizeni rizika posunuti
katétru (viz obrazek 5).

26. Pied aplikaci kryti podle pokyni vyrobce se ujistéte, ze misto zavedeni je suché.

27. Vyhodnotte umistént hrotu katétru podle protokolu a postupi zdravotnického zafizeni.

28. Pokud se hrot katétru nachdzi ve Spatné poloze, vyhodnotte situaci a katétr vyméiite nebo
premistéte podle protokolu a postupi zdravotnického zafizeni.

Péce a ldrzba:

Kryti:

Kryti vyméfiujte podle protokold, postupii a praktickych pokyni zdravotnického zafizeni. Vymény
provedte ihned po poruseni integrity, nap. po zvlhnuti, znecisténi i uvolnéni kryti nebo po ztrté jeho
kryci funkee.

Priichodnost katétru:

Udrzujte priichodnost katétru podle protokold, postupi a praktickyjch pokynii zdravotnického zafizeni.
Veskery persondl pecujici o pacienty s centralnimi Zilnimi katétry musi byt obezndmen s efektivni idrzbou
v zdjmu prodlouzeni doby zavedent katétru a prevence poranéni.

Pokyny k odstranéni katétru:

29. Ulozte pacienta podle klinické indikace, abyste sniZili riziko vzduchové embolie.

30. Sejméte kryti.

31. Uvolnéte katétr a vyjméte ze zajistovaciho zafizeni pro katétr.

32. Privyjimanivnitfniho juguldmiho nebo podklickového katétru pozadejte pacienta, aby se nadechl

azadrzel dech.

Vyjméte pomalu katétr; tahnéte paralelné s pokozkou. Pokud se pii vytahovani katétru setkite

s odporem, FIXS7NIT

AUpozomém Katétr se nesmi vytahovat ndsilim. Mohlo by to vést k jeho prasknuti a

bolizaci. U tézko vytal ych katétrii dodrzujte protokoly a postupy ického

zafizeni.

34. Az do dosazeni hemostazy aplikute tlak pfimo na misto, poté aplikujte okluzivni kryti's masti.

AVarova’m’: Zbytkovy tunel katetru ziistiva vstupnim bodem pro vzduch, dokud nedojde
k epitelizaci rany. Okluzivni kryti musi zistat na misté minimalné 24 hodin, nebo dokud
nebude rana viditelné epitelizovana.

35. Zdokumentujte postup vyjmuti katétru, véetné potvrzeni vyjmuti celé délky katétru a hrotu podle
protokoli a postupi zdravotnického zafizeni.

Referencni literaturu ohledné vySetfeni pacienta, informaci pro lékare, zavadécich technik

a potendidlnich komplikaci spojenych s timto vykonem najdete ve standardnich ucebnicich,

zdravotnické literatute a na webovych strankach spolecnosti Arrow International, Inc.:

www.teleflex.com
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Centralt venekateter (CVK) produkt

Indikationer:
Arrow CVK er indiceret til kortvarig (< 30 dage) central d ved behandling af sygd eller
tilstande, der nodvendigger central veneadgang, inklusive, men ikke begraenset til, folgende:

*  Mangel pa brugbare, perifere intravengse indstikssteder

*  Monitorering af centralt venetryk

o Total parenteral ernaring (TPN)

o Infusioner af vaeske, medicin eller kemoterapl

.

Hyppig ellert
Yderligere produktspecifikke kontraindikationer eranfan pé etiketten.

Kontraindikationer:
Ingen kendte. Produktspecifikke kontraindikationer er anfort pa etiketten.
/\ Generelle advarsler og forsigtighedsregler

Advarsler:

1. Steril, Ma ikke behandles eller Genbrug af
udstyr udger en potennel risiko for aIvorIlg skade og/eller infektion, som kan medfore
doden.

o Lad indstiksstedet torre helt inden anlzgning af forbindi

5. Kontrollér, at katetret er abent, inden det tages i brug. Brug ikke sprojter, der er mindre end
10 ml (en 1 ml sprojte fyldt med vaeske kan overstige 2068,4 kPa), for at mindske risikoen
fori inel lekage eller

6. Minimer manipulation af katetret under hele indgrebet for at of
korrekte position.

Kit/szet indeholder muligvis ikke alt det naevnte tilbehgr beskrevet i
denne brugsanvisning. Ger dig bekendt med anvisningerne til den/

de individuelle komponent(er), inden indgrebet pabegyndes.

Forslag til procedure: Brug steril teknik.

KIargm indstiksstedet:

Anbring patienten i en position, der passer til indstiksstedet.

« Adgang via v. subclavia eller v. jugularis: Placer patienten en smule skrét som tolereret i
Trendelenburgs leje for at reducere risikoen for luftemboli og oge fyldning af venen.

« Femoral adgang: Laeg patienten pa ryggen.

Klargor den rensede hud med et passende antiseptisk middel.

Afdzek indstiksstedet.

Giv lokalbedovelse ifglge institutionens retningslinjer og procedurer.

Bortskaf kanylen.

LA ol

SharpsAway Il lukket bortskaffelseskop (hvis medl )

2. Les alle advarsler, forholdsregler og i kti dl, dlen inden brug.
Forssmmelse pa dette punkt kan resultere i alvorlig patlentskade eller dpd.

3. Anleg ikke katetret, eller lad det ikke blive siddende, i hgjre atrium eller hgjre ventrikel.
En rontgenundersogelse eller anden metode skal vise, at kateterspldsen beﬁnder sig
i nederste 1/3 af vena cava superior (SVC), i Ise med il
retningslinjer og procedurer.

4. Kllmkeren skal vaere opmaerksom pa n5|koen for, at guldewwen kan sidde fasn Ml

Hvis har et i ik

anbefales det at udfore k under direkte visualisering for at
risikoen for, at guidewiren kommer til at sidde fast.

5. Brug ikke for megen styrke ved indforing af guidewiren eller vaevsudvideren, da det kan
medfore karperforation, bladning eller komponentskade.

6. Hvis guidewiren traenger ind i hgjre hjer kan det fora dysrytmi, hgjresidig

grenblok og perforation af kar, atrium eller ventrikelvaeggen.

7. Brug ikke for stor kraft ved anlaggelse eller fiernelse af katetret eller guidewiren. For

stor kraft kan fore til komponentskader eller brud. Hvis der er mistanke om skader, eller

hvis tilbagetraekning ikke let kan udfores, bor der tages rontgen, og der bor anmodes om
yderligere konsultation.

Hvis der bruges katetre, der ikke er indiceret til tryk til sadanne

kan der opsta laekage pé tvéers af lumener eller ruptur med risiko for skade.

Der ma ikke fikseres, staples og/eller sutureres direkte p& selve katetrets udvendige

diameter eller pa forlengerslangeme for at mindske risikoen for at klippe eller

beskadige katetret eller hemme kateterflowet. Der ma kun fikseres pa de angivne
stabiliseringssteder.

10. Der kan opsta luftemboli, hvis luft trenger ind i et redskab til central veneadgang eller i en
vene. Udaekkede nale eller katetre uden haette og klemme ma ikke efterlades i et centralt
vengst indstikssted. Brug kun dte luer-lock-tilslutnii sammen med
redskab til central veneadgang for at sikre mod utilsigtet frakobling.

11. Klinikere skal vaere opmaerksomme pd, at glldeklemmer utilsigtet kan blive fiernet.

12.Klinikere skal vre opmaerk a komplikati i forbindelse med centrale
venekatetre, herunder men ikke begraenset til:

®

w

o Hjertetamponade . .
sekundzrt i o Laceration af ductus *  Bladning
per_foratlon af karC thoracicus Dannelse af fibrinsheath
atrium eller ventrikel Bakterizemi o Infektion pa

o Skader pé pleura (dvs. Sentik udgangssted
penumothorax) eptikem o Frosion af kar
og mediastinum * Trombose o Forkert position af

o Luftemboli o Utilsigtet arteriepunktur kateterspids

o Kateteremboli o Nerveskade e Dysrytmier

Forsigtighedsregler:

1. Kateter, guidewire eller nogen anden komponent i kittet/seettet ma ikke aendres under
indforing, brug eller fiernelse.

2, Proceduren skal udfores af uddannet personale, der er fortroligt med anatomiske

d sikker teknik og p
3. Overhold standard forholdsregler, og folg' blered: og
procedurer.
4, Vlsse desmffktlonsmldler der bruges pé k if | indehold

der kan svaekke k Spm acetone og polyethylenglykol
kan svaekke strukturen af materialer af polyuretan. Disse midler kan ogsa svakke
klaeh mellem | biliseri og huden.
Brug ikke acetone pé katetrets overflade.
Brug ikke sprit til at vaede katetrets overflade, og serg for at der ikke er spriti et kateterlumen
som et forsog pa at genoprette katetrets abenhed eller som et middel til forebyggelse af
infektion.
Brug ikke salver indeholdende polyethylenglykol pa indstikssted

Udvis forsigtighed ved infusion af | idler med hgj

entration.

harpsAway I lukket bor p bruges til at bortskaffe kanyler (15 - 30 gauge).

«  Brug enkelthdndsteknik, og tryk kanylerne ind i hullerne pa bortskaffelseskoppen med et fast
tryk (se figur 1).

Narforst kanylerne er anbragt i bor
kan bruges igen.

AFomgtlg Forsogikke at tage kanyler ud, derer lagti Sharp Il lukket bor
Disse kanyler er fastholdt i koppen. Kanylerne kan blive beskadiget, hvis de tvinges ud af
bortskaffelseskoppen.

«  Hvor det forefindes kan et SharpsAway skumsystem bruges, idet kanylerne trykkes ned i skummet
efter brug.

vilde isk blive fastholdt, sa de ikke

AForsigtig: Kanyler, der er lagt i Sharp y sk mé ikke g ges. Der kan
sidde partikler pa kanylespidsen.

Klargor katetret:

6. Skyl hvert lumen med sterilt fysiologisk saltvand til injektion for at etablere dbenhed og prime
lumen(er).

7. Afklem eller fastger luer-lock-tilslutning(er) til forl I -slangerne for at beholde

saltvandet inden i lumen(erne).
8. Lad den distale forlengerslange vaere uden studs med henblik pd passage af guidewiren.
A Advarsel: Katetret mé ikke afklippes for at aendre dets lengde.

Opna indledende veneadgang:

Ekkorig kanyle (hvis medleveret):

En ekkorig kanyle bruges til at muliggere adgang til karsystemet med henblik pa indfaring af en

quidewire til at lette anlzeggelsen af katetret. Kanylespidsen er forstorret med ca. 1 cm, s klinikeren

kan identificere den ngjagtige position af kanylespidsen, nr karret punkteres under ultralyd.

Beskyttet kanyle/sikret kanyle (hvis medleveret):

En beskyttet kanyle/sikret kanyle bor anvendes i overensstemmelse med producentens brugsanvisning.

Arrow Raulerson sprgjte (hvis medleveret):

Arrow Raulerson sprojten bruges sammen med Arrow Advancer til indforing af quidewiren.

9. Indforintroducerkanylen eller katetret/kanylen med pasat sprajte eller en Arrow Raulerson sprojte
(hvis medleveret) ind i venen og aspirer.

A Advarsel: Udaekkede nale eller katetre uden htte og klemme ma ikke efterlades i et centralt
vengst indstikssted. Der kan opsta luftemboli under disse forhold.

AForsigtig: Indfor ikke kanylen igen i indfaringsk (hvis medl
risikoen for kateteremboli.

Bekraft veneadgang:
Brug en af folgende teknikker til at bekrafte veneadgang pa grund af risikoen for utilsigtet
arterieanlaeggelse:
«  Central vengs bolgeform:
« Indfor den vaeskeprimede, stumpe spids af transducersonden bag i stemplet og gennem
ventilerne i Arrow Raulerson sprojten, og se efter den centrale venase bolgeform for tryk.
¢ Fjern transducersonden, hvis en Arrow Raulerson sprajte anvendes.
«  Pulsafhangigt flow (hvis der ikke er hemodynamisk maleudstyr til rédighed):
« Brug transducersonden til at abne Arrow Raulerson sprojtens ventilsystem, og se efter
pulsafhangigt flow.
« Tag sprojten af kanylen og se efter pulsafhangigt flow.

A Advarsel: Pulserende flow er sadvanligvis en indikator for utilsigtet arteriel punktur.

) for at mindske
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A Forsigtig: Farven pa bl erikke

Indszetning af guidewiren:

Guidewire:
Kmene/sanene fas med enraekke forskelllge guldewwer Guidewirer fas i forskellige diametre, lengder
0g ioner til specifikke i Gor dig bekendt med den/de guidewire(r),

der skal bruges til den specifikke teknik, inden den reelle indfaringsprocedure pabegyndes.
Arrow Advancer (hvis medleveret):
Arrow Advancer bruges til at rette “)"-spidsen ud pé guidewiren, sa guidewiren kan indfores i en Arrow
Raulerson sprajte eller kanyle.
< Brug tommelfingeren, og traek “J"-spidsen tilbage (se figur 2).
o Sat spidsen af Arrow Advancer — med “)"-spidsen trukket tilbage — ind i hullet bag i et Arrow
Raulerson sprojtestempel eller en introducerkanyle (se figur 3).
. Fremfor guidewiren ca. 10 cm ind i Arrow Raulerson sprjten, indtil den passerer igennem
sprajteventilerne eller ind i introducerkanylen.
« Det kan vare ngdvendigt at rotere forsigtigt for at fremfare guidewiren gennem Arrow
Raulerson sprojten.
. Loft tommelfingeren og traek Arrow Advancer ca. 4 - 8 cm vaek fra Arrow Raulerson sprajten
eller introducerkanylen. Sat tommelfingeren ned p& Arrow Advancer, og mens der holdes fast
pé guidewiren, skubbes begge dele samlet ind i sprojtecylinderen for at fremfare guidewiren
yderligere. Fortset indtil quidewiren nar den gnskede dybde.
Brug centimetermerkerne (hvis de findes) pa guidewiren som reference til at bestemme, hvor
meget af uidewiren, der er indfort.
BEMARK: Ndr der bruges en guidewire sammen med Arrow Raulerson sprojten (helt aspireret)
0g en 6,35 cm (2-1/2 tommer) introducerkanyle, kan folgende referencepunkter anvendes til
positionering:
« 20 cm maerket (to band) traenger ind bag i stemplet = guidewirens spids er i enden af kanylen
« 32 cm market (tre band) treenger ind bag i stemplet = guidewirens spids er ca. 10 cm forbi
enden af kanylen
Afomgng Oprethold konstant et fast greb om guldewuen Der skal vere i

til atangive

>

12.

=)

21. Bekreeft at hele guidewiren er intakt efter fiernelse.

Afslut anlaeggelse af katetret:

22. Kontroller abenheden af lumen ved at pasztte en sprajte pa hver forlengerslange og aspirere,

indtil der ses frit gennemlab af veneblod.

Skyl lumen(er) for helt at fierne blod fra katetret.

Tilslut alle forlengerslanger til de korrekte luer-lock-tilslutninger efter behov. En eller ﬂere

ubrugte porte kan lukkes med luer-lock-tils| ifolgei standard li

og procedurer.

« Der er glideklemmer pa forlengerslangerne til at blokere flowet gennem hvert lumen under
udskiftning af slanger og luer-lock-tilslutninger.

AAdvarseI: Rbn glideklemmen inden infusion igennem lumen for at mindske risikoen for

beskadigelse af forlaengerslangen pga. for stort tryk.

S
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24,
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Fiksering af katetret:
25. Brug Kateter i
medleveret).

« Brug en trekantet samlingsmanchet med sidevinger som primaert sutursted.
« Brugenk

clips eller suturer (hvis

1l Flcar -

og fikser

som sekundaert sutursted efter behov.
AForsigtigz Minimer manipulation af katetret under hele indgrebet for at opretholde

kateterspidsens korrekte position.
Kateterstabilisering (hws medleveret)
Der skal bruges en i i

med producentens brugsanvisning.

Kateterkl 0og fikseri g dning (hvis medl )

En k ki og fikseri bruges til at fastgore katetret, nar det er nodvendigt at
bruge et andet end k hetten til stabili af katetret.

o Nir er fiernet og de nodvendige slanger er tilsluttet eller last, spredes vingerne pa

til brug ved handtering. En der ikke

kan medfore emboli fovskyldt af guidewiren.

AAdvarseI. Aspirer ikke Arrow Raulerson sprajten, mens guidewiren er pa plads, da der kan
trenge luftind i ventilenden.

A Forsigtig: Der mé ikke reinfunderes blod for at reducere risikoen for, at der laekker blod fra
det bageste (haetten) af sprajten.

A Advarsel Traek ikke guidewiren tllhage mod kanylens affasning for at mindske risikoen for
mulig afskzering eller beskadi afg

13. Fjern introducerkanylen og Arrow Raulerson sprojten (eller katetret), mens guidewiren holdes
pé plads.

14. Brug centimetermaerkerne pa guidewiren til at justere den indforte leengde i forhold til den
onskede dybde af placeringen af katetret a demeure.

15. Det kutane indstikssted kan gores storre med den skaerende side af en skalpel, hvis det er
nodvendigt, placeret vaek fra quidewiren.

A Advarsel: Guidewiren mé ikke afklippes for at andre dens lengde.

Andvarsel: Klip ikke guidewiren med en skalpel.
« Anbring skalpellens sk de ende vaek fra g
« Aktivér sk og/eller 1 (hvis medl

brug, for at mindske risikoen for skade fra skarpe genstande.

16. Brug en vaevsudvider til at udvide vaevsgangen til venen efter behov. Folg vinklen af guidewiren
langsomt igennem huden.

A\ Advarsel: Vaevsudvideren mé ikke blive siddende som et kateter a demeure. Hyis udvideren
bliver siddende, udszttes patienten for en risiko for mulig perforation af karvaeggen.

), nar den ikke er i

Fremforing af katetret:

17. For kateterspidsen over guidewiren. Der skal vaere et tilstraekkeligt stykke af guidewiren uden for
muffeenden af katetret til at kunne holde godt fast i guidewiren.

18. Tag fat néer huden og fremfor katetret ind i venen med en let drejende bevaegelse.

AAdvarsel:Fastgnr ikke og fikseri Ining
for guidewiren er fiernet.

19. Brug centimetermarkerne pd katetret som referencepunkter ved positionering og fremfor
katetrets til dets endelige, permanente position.

BEMZERK: Centimetermaerkerne starter fra katetrets spids.
o Numerisk: 5, 15, 25, etc.
« Bdnd: Hvert bind angiver et interval pd 10 cm, hvor et bénd angiver 10 cm, to band angiver

20cmosv.

« Prikker: Hver prik angiver et interval pd 1 cm

(hvis denne )

20. Hold katetret ved den onskede dybde og fiern guidewiren.
A Forsigtig: Hvis der merkes modstand under forsog pé at fierne guidewiren efter
kateteranlaeggelse, kan guidewiren vere bukket om kateterspidsen indenikarret (se figur4).
o Hvis deri dette tilfeelde traekkes tilbage i guidewiren, kan det resultere i, at der anvendes for stor
kraft og deraf folgende brud pa quidewiren.
« Hvis der maerkes modstand, skal katetret traekkes tilbage ca. 2 - 3 cm i forhold til guidewiren, og
derpa forsoges det at ferne guidewiren.
« Huis der igen meerkes modstand, skal quidewiren og katetret traekkes ud samtidigt.
A Advarsel: Pafor ikke for stor styrke pa guidewiren for at mindske risikoen for at guidewiren
braekker.

gummiklemmen og anbringes pa katetret, ndr man har sikret sig, at katetret ikke er fugtigt, som
pakrzevet, s den korrekte spidsplacering sikres.
o Klik den stive fikseri g fast pé |
Fastgor k ki og fikseri ini
af kateterstabiliseringen, clips eller suturer. Bade
fastgares for at reducere risikoen for migration af katetret (se figur 5).

pé patienten som en enhed enten ved brug
skal

og fiksering: dning

26. Sorg for, at indforingsstedet er tort, inden forbindingen anlaegges ifolge producentens
anvisninger.

27. Vurdér placeringen af kateterspidsen i Ise med i linjer og
procedurer.

28. Huis kateterspidsen er anbragt forkert, skal pla(erlngen vurderes, og kateteret udskiftes eller
omplaceres i Ise med i linjer og procedurer.

Pleje og vedligeholdelse:

Forbinding:

Anlaeg forbinding i Ise med i proced i ingslinjer. Skift

9
£ rhin i

forbindingen gjeblikkeligt, hvis integriteten er komp
snavset, losner sig eller ikke lengere er taetsluttende.

itteret, f.eks. hvis bliver fugtig,

Katetrets dbenhed:
Oprethold katetrets abenhed i Ise medi

Alt personale, der tager sig af patienter med centralt venekateter, skal have indsigt i effeknv styring for
at forlenge den tid, katetret er indlagt og forhindre skade.

p

Instruktioner til fiernelse af katetret:

29. Lejr patienten som Klinisk indiceret for at mindske risikoen for potentiel luftemboli.

30. Fjern forbindingen.

31. Frigor katetret, og fjern det fra f

32. Bed patienten om at tage en vejrtrekning og holde vejret, hvis katetret fiernes fra v. jugularis
interna eller v. subclavia.

. Fjern katetret ved at traekke det langsomt parallelt med huden. Hvis der markes modstand under
fiernelse af katetret FY(t]d4\]

A Forsigtig: Katetret ma ikke fiernes med magt, da dette kan resultere i brud pa katetret og
bolisering. Folg i 0g proced: | de katetre, der er vanskelige at

S B

]

w
o

flerne.

34. Pafor direkte tryk pa stedet, indtil der er opndet hamostase efterfulgt af en tatsluttende
forbinding med salve.

AAdvarsel Det efterladte kateterspor vil fortsat vaere et punkt for indtraengen af luft, indtil

stedet er epiteliali Den ding skal blive pa i mindst 24 timer, eller
indtil stedet er epitelialiseret.
35. Notér kateter I eduren ifolge i 0g procedurer, herunder

bekraftelse af, at kaletret isin fulde langde samt spidsen er blevet fernet.

Se oplysningerne i standard tekstbokse og medicinsk litteratur eIIer besag Arrow International,
Inc. pa www.teleflex.com for at fa referenceli

uddannelse af kliniker, anlaggelsesteknikker og p ielle komplik
denne procedure.

p ing,

med
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Centraal veneuze katheter (CVK)

Indicaties:
De Arrow CVK is bestemd om centraal veneuze toegang voor kortdurend gebruik
(< 30 dagen) te verschaffen ter b eling van ziekten of aand waarbij een centraal
veneuze lijn vereist is, zoals onder meer bij:

o gebrek aan bruikbare perifere infuuslocaties
bewaking van de centraal veneuze druk
totale parenterale voeding (TPV)
|nfus|evan' istoffi iddelen of cf herapeutica
frequente bl i

Siani hloed! bl

ducten

of van p
ing en doc ie voor productspecifieke indicaties.

Contra-indicaties:
Geen, voor zover bekend. R:
productspecifieke contra-indicaties.

/\ Algemene waarschuwingen en
voorzichtigheidsmaatregelen

Waarschuwingen:

1. Steriel, eenmalig gebruik: Niet opmeuw ﬂebrulken, voor hergebruik geschikt maken
of opnieuw | vormt een p ieel risico

van emsng letsel en/of infectie met mogeluk overluden tot gevolg.

Lees voor gebruik alle b en instructies in de

bijsluiter. Dit nalaten kan ernstig Jetsel ofoverluden vande patlenttot gevolg hebben.

3. De katheter mag niet in het rechteratrium of het rechterventrikel worden geplaatst
of erin blijven zitten. Een rontgenonderzoek of andere methode moet aantonen dat
de kathetemp zich in het onderste derde van de v. cava superior bevindt, conform de

en procedures van de i

4. (linici dlenen ZI(h bewust te zun van de kans dat de voerdraad verstrikt raakt in
een in de bl Als de patiént een implantaat in de
bloedbaan heeft, verdient het aanbeveling de kathetevpm(edure onder direct zicht
uit te voeren om zo het risico van g van de voerdraad te

5. Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het inbrengen van de voerdraad of de
weefseldilatator aangezien dit tot vaatperforatie, bloeding of beschadiging van
componenten kan leiden.

6. Wanneer de voerdraad tot i het rechterhart wordt opgevoerd, kan dit

rec blok en perforatie van vaat-, atrium- of
ventrikelwand veroorzaken.

7. Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het plaatsen of het verwijderen van de katheter
of de voerdraad. Door overmatige kracht kunnen componenten breken of beschadigd
raken. Bij vermoeden van beschadiging of als het verwijderen niet gemakkelijk kan
worden uitgevoerd, moet een rontgenfoto worden gemaakt en om verder overleg
worden verzocht.

8. Als katheters die niet zijn geindiceerd voor jectie, voor

hogedruktoepassingen worden gebvulkt kan dit leiden tot |nter|um|nale lekkage of

scheuren met mogelijk letsel tot gevolg.

leeev, hecht of niet de katheter nlet vlak bij de uitwendige diameter van het centrale

of de om het risico te beperken dat in de katheter
wordt gesneden, hij wovdt besthadlgd of de stroming erin wordt belemmerd. Fixeer
de katheter i opde

10. Er kan een luchtembolie ontstaan als er lucht in een hulpmlddel voor centraal veneuze
toegang of een vene terechtkomt. Laat geen open naalden of niet-afgedopte, niet-
afgeklemde katheters achter in de punctieplaats van de centraal veneuze katheter.
Gehrmk met hqu iddelen voor centraal veneuze toegang unslultend stevig

k terbescherming tegen

11. Clinici moeten ZI(h ervan bewust zijn dat de schuifklemmen onbedoeld kunnen
worden verwijderd.

12. (linici moeten op de hoogte zijn van de aan centraal veneuze katheters verbonden
complicaties, waaronder:

aanvullende en doc ie voor

N

P

. ildl d e kathi |usie o |
wegens o laceratievanductus ~ ® hemorragie
P”{Ofa?? van dfe thoracicus * vorming van
vaat-, atrium- o . fibrinelaag
ventrikelwand hact.enemle  infectie van

o pleuraal letsel (bijv. septikem uitgangsplaats
pneumothorax) en *  trombose vaaterosie
mediastinaal letsel * onbedoelde verkeerd geplaatste

*  |uchtembolie arteriepunctie kathetertip

o kath boli . letsel ©  ritmestoornissen

Voorzichtigheidsmaatregelen:

1. Modlﬁ(eer de katheter, de voerdraad of enige andere component van de kit/set niet
bij het gen, g of verwij

2. De procedure moet worden uitgevoerd door opgeleid personeel dat een grondige
kennis heeft van anatomische oriéntatiepunten, veilige technieken en mogelijke
complicaties.

4. Sommige desinfecterende van de katheter
gebruikt worden, bevatten op iaal kunnen
verweken. Alcohol, aceton en polyethyleen Iy(ol kunnen de structuur van
polyurethaan materialen verweken, Deze middelen kunnen ook de kleeflaag tussen
de katheterfixatiepleister en de huid verweken.

®  Gebruik geen aceton op het katheteroppervlak.

e laat de bunenkant van de katheter niet met alcohol doortrekken of laat geen alcohol
in een k | staan om de doorgankelijkheid van de katheter te herstellen of
infectie te voorkomen.

o Breng geen zalf die polyethyleenglycol bevat, aan op de inbrengplaats.

e Wees voorzichtig bij het infunderen van geneesmiddelen met een hoog alcoholgehalte.

o Laatde inbrengplaats volledig drogen alvorens het verband aan te leggen.

Zorg voorafgaand aan gebruik dat de katheter door?ankeluk is. Gebruik geen spuiten

die kleiner zijn dan 10 ml (een met vloeistof gevulde 1 ml spult kan de 2068 4 kPa

overschrijden), om het risico van lekken of K

beperken.

6. Beperk manipulaties van de katheter gedurende de gehele procedure tot een
minimum zo at de tip in de juiste positie blijft liggen.

Kits/sets bevatten mogelijk niet alle toebehorende componenten
die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing nader worden beschreven. Maak

die op de

el Kath

v

heuren te

u vertrouwd met de instructies voor individuele componenten
v66r aanvang van de procedure.

Voorgestelde procedure: steriele techniek gebruiken.

Punctieplaats reinigen/ontsmetten:

1. Leg de patiént in een houding die geschikt is voor de inbrengplaats.

. Subclawculalve of jugulaire benadering: breng de patiént in een lichte

gligging deze wordt verdragen) om het risico van luchtembolie

te vermmderen en de veneuze vulling te bevorderen.

« Femorale benadering: leg de patiént op de rug.

Reinig/ontsmet de huid met een geschikt antisepticum.

Dek de punctieplaats af.

Dien lokale verdoving toe volgens de beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

5. Voer de naald af.

SharpsAway |l vergrendelde naaldenbeker (indien verstrekt):

De SharpsAway I vergrendelde naaldenbeker dient voor het afvoeren van naalden

(15Ga.a30Ga.).

+  Duw de naalden met een eenhandige techniek stevig in de openingen van de naaldenbeker
(zie afbeelding 1).

« In de naaldenbeker gedeponeerde naalden worden automatisch vastgezet zodat ze niet
opnieuw kunnen worden gebruikt.

Alet op: Probeer naalden die in de Sharf ] feld Idenbek
gedeponeerd zijn, niet eruit te verwijderen. Deze naalden zitten stevig vast. De
naalden kunnen beschadigd raken als ze uit de naaldenbeker worden geforceerd.

« Indien een SharpsAway-schuimsysteem is geleverd, kunnen naalden na gebruik in het
schuim worden gedrukt.

A Let op: Gebruik naalden niet opnieuw nadat ze in het SharpsAway-schuimsysteem zijn
gedrukt. Er kunnen deeltjes aan de naaldtip blijven vastzitten.

Bl adi a4

Katheter gereedmaken:

6. Spoel elk lumen door met voor injectie bestemd steriel fysiologisch zout om vast te stellen
dat het doorgankelijk is en vul elk lumen.

7. Klem de verlengslang(en) af of bevestig er (een) Luer-lockaansluiting(en) aan om het
fysiologische zout binnen het lumen (of de lumina) te houden.

8. Dop de distale verlengslang niet af om de voerdraad te kunnen opvoeren.

A Waarschuwing: Verander de lengte van de katheter niet door hem af te knippen.

Initiéle veneuze toegang verkrijgen:

Echogene naald (indien verstrekt):

Een echogene naald dient om toegang tot het vaatstelsel te verkrijgen zodat een voerdraad

kan worden ingebracht waarmee de katheter gemakkelijker kan worden geplaatst. De naaldtip

is ongeveer over 1 cm zodanig behandeld dat de clinicus de exacte locatie van de naaldtip kan

vaststellen bij het verrichten van een vaatpunctie onder echoscopie.

Beveiligde naald/veiligheidsnaald (indien verstrekt):

Een beveiligde naald/veiligheidsnaald moet worden gebruikt conform de gebruiksaanwijzing

van de fabrikant.

Arrow Raulerson-spuit (indien verstrekt):

Een Arrow Raulerson-spuit wordt gebruikt in combinatie met de Arrow Advancer om de voerdraad

inte brengen.

9. Breng de introducernaald of de katheter/naald met de daaraan bevestigde spuit of de Arrow
Raulerson-spuit (indien verstrekt) in de vene in en aspireer.

AWaarsthuwmg Laat geen open naalden of niet-afgedopte, niet-afgeklemde

3. Gebruik standaard voorzorgsmaatregelen en volg de g i i en
procedures van de instelling.

achter in de punctieplaats van de centraal veneuze katheter. Dergelijke
praktijken kunnen tot een luchtembolus leiden.



A Let op: Breng de naald niet opnieuw in de introducerkatheter (indien verstrekt) in om het
risico van een katheterembolus te beperken.

Veneuze toegang bevestigen:
Gebruik een van de volgende technieken om te bevestigen dat de vene aangeprikt is,

A Let op: Als er weerstand wordt ondervonden bij de poging de voerdraad te verwijderen na
het plaatsen van de katheter, kan het zijn dat de voerdraad in het bloedvat rond de tip van
de katheter geknikt ligt (zie afbeelding 4).

« Onder deze omstandigheden kan het naar achteren trekken van de voerdraad leiden tot de

onbedoelde plaatsing in een arterie mogelijk is:
«  (entraal veneuze drukgolf:
« Steek een met vloeistof gevulde druktransducersonde met stompe tip in de achterzijde van de
stamper en dodr de kleppen van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit en let op een centraal veneuze drukgolf.
O Verwijder de transducersonde als u een Arrow Raulerson -spuit gehrmkt
o Pulserende stroom (als er geen t j ische bewal len is):
« Gebruik de transducersonde om het klepsysteem van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit te openen en
let op een pulserende stroom.
« Ontkoppel de spuit van de naald en let op een pulserende stroom.
A Waarschuwing: Een pulserende stroom is meestal een teken van onbedoelde arteriéle punctie.

A Let op: Vertrouw niet op de kleur van het bloedaspiraat als bewijs van veneuze toegang.

Voerdraad inbrengen:

Voerdraad:

Er zijn kits/sets verkrijgbaar met diverse voerdraden. Voerdraden worden geleverd in diverse
diameters, lengten en tipconfiguraties voor specifieke inbrengtechnieken. Maak u vertrouwd met
de bij de specifieke techniek gebruikte voerdraad of voerdraden vaér aanvang van de eigenlijke
inbrengprocedure.

Arrow Advancer (indien verstrekt):
De Arrow Advancer dient voor het rechtmaken van de J"-tip van de voerdraad om deze in een Arrow
Raulerson-spuit of een naald te kunnen inbrengen.
«  Trek met de duim de’) naar achteren (zie afbeelding 2).
«  Plaats de tip van de Arrow Advancer — met de )’ naar achteren getrokken — in de opening aan de
achterzijde van de stamper van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit of de introducernaald (zie afbeelding 3).
Voer de voerdraad ongeveer 10 cm op in de Arrow Raulerson-spuit totdat hij door de kleppen van
de spuit schuift of voer hem op in de introducernaald.
« Om de voerdraad door de Arrow Raulerson-spuit op te voeren, kan een voorzichtig draaiende
beweging nodig zijn.
. Hef uw duim op en trek de Arrow Advancer ongeveer 4 & 8 cm van de Arrow Raulerson-spuit of
introducernaald vandaan. Laat uw duim op de Arrow Advancer zakken. Terwijl u een stevige greep
op de voerdraad hebt, drukt u het geheel in de cilinder van de spuit om de voerdraad verder op te
voeren. Ga hiermee door totdat de voerdraad de gewenste diepte bereikt heeft.
Gebruik de centimeterschaal (indien verstrekt) op de voerdraad als referentie om te helpen
vaststellen hoe ver de voerdraad is ingebracht.
OPMERKING: Als de voerdraad wordt gebruikt in ie met de Arrow spuit (geheel
geaspireerd) en een introducernaald van 6,35 cm (2,5 inch), kunnen de volgende referentiepunten
worden gebruikt bij het positioneren:
« 20 cm markering (twee banden) gaat de achterzijde van de stamper binnen = voerdraadtip
ter hoogte van het uiteinde van de naald
« 32 cm markering (drie banden) gaat de achterzijde van de stamper binnen = voerdraadtip
ongeveer 10 cm voorbij het uiteinde van de naald
A Let op: Zorg dat u altijd een stevige greep op de voerdraad hebt. Laat voldoende
voerdraadlengte blootllggen om de draad te kunnen Een niet:
d kan tot een di bolus leiden.
A Waarschuwing: Aspireer de Arrow Raulerson-spuit niet terwijl de voerdraad is geplaatst om
te voorkomen dat lucht via de achterklep de spuit inkomt.
A Let op: Herinfundeer geen bloed om het risico van bloedlekkage via de achterzijde (dop)
van de spuit te verminderen.
AWaarschuwing: Trek de voerdraad niet terug tegen de afschuining van de naald om het
risico te beperken dat de voerdraad misschien afbreekt of wordt beschadigd.
Verwijder de introducernaald en de Arrow Raulerson-spuit (of katheter) terwijl u de voerdraad
op zijn plaats houdt.
Afhankelijk van welke diepte gewenst is, past u de lengte van het katheterdeel dat in het lichaam
blijft aan de hand van de centimeterschaal op de voerdraad aan.
Vergroot zo nodig de cutane punctieplaats met de snijrand van het scalpel en positioneer de
snijrand daarbij weg van de voerdraad.
A Waarschuwing: Verander de lengte van de voerdraad niet door hem af te knippen.
A Waarschuwing: Snijd niet in de voerdraad met een scalpel.
« Positioneer de snijrand van het scalpel weg van de voerdraad.
« Activeer het veiligheids- en/of verg hanisme van het scalpel (indien
verstrekt) als het niet wordt gebruikt, om het risico van snijletsel te verminderen.
16. Gebruik een weefseldilatator om de strook weefsel naar de vene voor zover nodig te vergroten.
Volg de hoek van de voerdraad langzaam door de huid.
Waarschuwing: Llaat de weefseldilatator niet op zijn plaats zitten zoals een
verblijfskatheter. Als de weefseldilatator blijft zitten, loopt de patiént het risico dat de
vaatwand misschien wordt geperforeerd.

10.
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Katheter opvoeren:

17. Rijg de tip van de katheter over de 1. Er moet blootliggen
aan het aansluitstukuiteinde van de katheter om een stevige greep op de voerdraad te behouden.

18. Pak de katheter dicht bij de huid beet en voer hem met een enigszins draaiende beweging in
de vene op.

A Waarschuwing: Bevestig de katheterkl
verstrekt) pas als de voerdraad verwijderd is.

19. Gebruik de centimeterschaal op de katheter als referentiepunten bij het positioneren en voer de
katheter tot aan zijn uiteindelijke verblijfspositie op in het lichaam.

OPMERKING: De centimeterschaal begint bij de tip van de katheter.
« numeriek: 5, 15, 25 etc.

« banden: elke band vertegenwoordigt een lengte van 10 cm, waarbij een band voor 10 cm
staat, twee banden voor 20 cm etc.

« stippen: elke stip staat voor een lengte van 1cm
20. Houd de katheter op de gewenste diepte en verwijder de voerdraad.

Tdnend, Araad.

en het b (indien

[ van kracht met als mogelijk gevolg het breken van de voerdraad.
 Als u weerstand ondervmdt trekt u de katheter ongeveer 2 a 3 cm terug ten opzichte van de
voerdraad en probeert u de voerdraad te verwijderen.
« Als u opnieuw weerstand ondervindt, verwijdert u de voerdraad en de katheter tegelijkertijd.
AWaarschuwing: Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit op de voerdraad om het risico te
beperken dat hij misschien breekt.

21. Verifieer altijd of de gehele voerdraad na verwijdering intact s.
Inbrengen van katheter voltooien:

22. Controleer de door ankelukheld van de Iumlna dooraan elke verlengslang een spuit te bevestigen
en te aspireren totdat er een veneuze t wordt.

23. Spoel het lumen (of de lumina) door om de katheter volledig bloedvrij te maken.

24. Sluit alle verlengslangen als nodig aan op de over ige Luer-lock Niet-

gebruikte poorten kunnen worden ‘gesloten’ met Luer-lockaansluitingen volgens de standaard

beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

« De verlengslangen zijn voorzien van schuifklemmen om de stroom door elk lumen te
onderbreken tijdens het verwisselen van een slang of Luer-lockaansluiting.

AWaarsd\uwmg Open de schuifklem alvorens door het lumen te infunderen om het risico te

datde lang wegens ge druk wordt beschadigd.
De katheter fixeren:
25. Gebruik een katheter een katheterklem en een bevestigingshul |, nietjes of

hechtingen (indien verslrekl)

« Gebruik het driehoekige vertakte
aanhechtingspunt.

« Gebruik de katheterkl
als dat nodig is.

Alet op: Beperk manipulaties van de katheter gedurende de gehele procedure tot een

minimum zodat de tip in de juiste positie blijft liggen.

Katheterfixatiepleister (indien verstrekt):
Een katheterfixatiepleister moet worden gebruikt conform de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant.

Katheterklem en bevestlgmgshulpmlddel (indien verstrekt):

Een katheterklem en een bev i worden gebruikt om de katheter te fixeren

wanneer een extra bevestigingsplaats anders dat het katheteraansluitstuk nodig is om de katheter

te stabiliseren.

« Nadat de voerdraad verwijderd is en de nodige slangen aangesloten of gesloten zijn, spreidt u de
vleugels van de rubberklem en plaatst u deze op de katheter, waarbij u zorgt dat de katheter niet
vochtig is, zoals vereist, om een juiste plaatsing van de tip te behouden.

o Klik het nglde bevestigingshulpmiddel op de katheterklem.

«  Fixeer de klem en het i als één geheel op de patiént met
gebruik van een katheterfixatiepleister, nietjes of hechtingen. Zowel de katheterklem als
het bevestigingshulpmiddel moeten worden gefixeerd om het risico van kathetermigratie te
verminderen (zie afbeelding 5).

met

en het b

als secundaire aanhechtingspunten

26. Zorg dat de inbrengplaats droog is alvorens een verband aan te leggen volgens de instructies van
de fabrikant.

27. Controleer of de kathetertip geplaatst is conform de beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

28. Beoordeel de situatie als de kathetertip verkeerd is geplaatst en vervang of verplaats de katheter
conform de beleidsregels en procedures van de instelling.

Zorg en onderhoud:

Verband:

Leg het verband aan conform de beleidsregels, procedures en praktijkrichtlijnen van de instelling.
Verwissel het verband onmiddellijk als het niet meer intact is, bijvoorbeeld als het vochtig of vuil is,
loskomt of niet langer afsluitend is.

Doorgankelijkheid van katheter:

Handhaaf de doorgankelijkheid van de katheter conform de beleidsregels, procedures en
praktijkrichtlijnen van de instelling. Alle medewerkers die zorgen voor patiénten met een centraal
veneuze katheter, moeten weten hoe ze effectief met katheters moeten omgaan om de verblijftijd
ervan te verlengen en letsel te voorkomen.

Instructies voor het verwijderen van de katheter:

29. Positioneer de patiént zoals klinisch wenselijk is om het risico van een potentiéle luchtembolus
te beperken.

30. Verwijder het verband.

31. Zet de katheter los en verwijder hem uit het (de) hulpmiddel(en) waarmee hij was gefixeerd.

32. Vraag de patiént een ademteug te nemen en de adem in te houden als u de inwendige jugulaire

of subclaviculaire katheter verwijdert.

Verwijder de katheter door deze langzaam evenwijdig aan de huid naar buiten te trekken.

(3001l als weerstand wordt ondervonden bij het verwijderen van de katheter.

Alet op: De katheter mag nlet met kracht worden vekudevd Gebeurt dat toch, dan kan
dit leiden tot k of ie. Volg de beleidsregels en procedures van de
instelling voor een moeilijk te verwijderen katheter.

34. Oefen directe druk uit op de plaats totdat hemostase is verkregen. Leg vervolgens een afsluitend
verband aan op basis van zalf.

A Waarschuwing: Het achtergebleven spoor van de katheter blijft een luchtinlaatpunt totdat
de plaats door epitheel is overgroeid. Het occlusieve verband moet op zijn plaats blijven
gedurende ten minste 24 uur of totdat blijkt dat de plaats door epitheel overgroeid is.

35. Conform de beleidsregels en procedures van de mstelllng dient u de procedure voor het
verwijderen van de katheter, inclusief de b g dat de gehele katt en tip zijn
verwijderd, te documenteren.

Voor li betreffend i€ luati leidi g van de clinicus, |nbrengte(hmeken

en mogelijke met deze procedure gepaard gaande « kuntu

medische literatuur en de website van Arrow International, Inc. op www.teleflex.com

raadplegen.
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Tsentraalveeni kateeter

Néidustused o Laske sisestuskohal enne sidumist taielikult kuivada.

Tsentraalveeni kateeter Artow on néidustatud lihiajalise (< 30 pdeva) tsentraalveeni juurdepédsu 5. Kontrollige eﬂne kasutamist. kateetr:( labitavust. I\Ia:{andII'(]USISeSTl Iﬁ'g‘e IVD' dkalt;e"'
loomiseks tsentraalveeni juurdepéasu noudvate haiguste véi hai dite raviks, sh ja ohu drge kasutage siistlaid mahuga alla 10 ml (vedelikuga
juhtudel: tdidetud 1 ml siistal voib anda rohu iile 2068,4 kPa).
o kasutatavate perifeersete i.ligipasu kohtade puudumine; 6. Kateetri otsa nduetekohase paiknemise silitamiseks manipuleerige protseduuri ajal
e tsentraalse veenirhu jalgimine; kateetriga minimaalselt.
o taielik parenteraalne toitmine;
*  vedelike, ravimpreparaatide voi keemiaravi infusioon;
®  sageverep votmine voi

koiki  kaesolevates
Enne protseduuri

Komplekt/varustus ei pruugi sisaldada
kasutusjuhistes kirjeldatud lisakomponente.

saamine.

alustamist tutvuge juhistega iga komponendi kohta.

Toote spetsiifiliste vastundidustuste kohta vt taiendavat mérgistust.
Vastundidustused

Ei ole teada. Toote spetsiifiliste vastundidustuste kohta vt téiendavat margistust.

/\ lildised hoiatused ja ettevaatuslaused
Hoiatused

1.

Steriilne, iihek Mitte kasutada, toodelda ega steriliseerida.
Seadme korduv kasutamine tekitab tdsise, surmaga loppeda véiva vigastuse ja/véi

Soovituslik protseduur Kasutage steriilset tehnikat.
Punktsioonikoha ettevalmistamine

1

Seadke patsient punktsioonikohta arvestades sobivasse asendisse.

« Ligipads rangluualuse voi kagiveeni kaudu Seadke patsient kergelt Trendelenburgi asendisse
vastavalt taluvusele, et véhendada dhkemboolia tekkimise ohtu ja parandada veeni téitumist.

« Femoraalne ligipads Seadke patsient seliliasendisse.

infektsiooni ohu. 2. Valmistage sobivat antiseptilist ainet kasutades ette puhas nahapiirkond.
2. Enne kasutamist Iugege labi kdik hoiatused, ettevaatusabindud ja juhised pakendi 3. Katke punktsioonikoht sidemega.
infolehel. Selle ngude eiramine volbpoh]yitada patsiendi tosiseid vigastusi voi surma 4 M paikset o pohimtete ja korra kohaselt,
3. ArgepalgaldagekateetntegaIaskeselleljaada kottaegap 5. Korvald el kasutusel
Rontgenuurmgu voi muu V||5|ga peab olema naldatud kateetn otsa palknemlne ulemlse - Korvaldage noel kasutuselt.
o alumises k ja Lukustusega korvaldushoidik SharpsAway Il (kui on olemas)
a A‘::a::;b olema teadlik v . . ménesse Luk korvaldushoidikut Sharp: Ik kse ndelte (15-30 Ga) korvaldamiseks.
" impl itud sead Vereringe impl diga patsienti on juh ii o Uhe ke vitet kasutades suruge ndelad kindlalt kirvaldushoidiku avadesse (vt joonist 1).
ohu k k id, otsese visuaalse kontrolli all. «  Korvaldushoidikusse pandud ndelad kinnituvad automaatselt, et neid ei saaks uuesti kasutada.
5. Arge rakendage juk di voi koedil isel Iugset joudu, kuna see voib E 1 irge iiritage Idada juba Charnc
L " PEt A voi ST R AT, paigutatud noelu. Need noelad on paigale kinnitatud. Noelade jouga korvaldushoidikust
6. mbrit ‘{Olbr , a dusrutmi hisi eemaldamine voib neid kahjustada.
kimbu plarerjna saareblokaadljal - kPJa Voi vatsakese seina per " . «  Kui on olemas vahtplastist siisteem SharpsAway, voib seda kasutada ndelte surumise teel
7. f-\’ge noage I kateetri vgi | | voi mis |"959|: J':'t';d“ vahtplasti parast kasutamist.
iigne joud voil ahtluse K " N - .
korral voi eemaldamisel raskuste tekkimisel tuleb kasutada radlograaﬁIls:wsuallseerlmlst A Ettievatat:?tt! Ab:gelkastut?g:_ni:eldulz(lordmgaIttp:;‘:(aes; "E"I?ivzhtplasm siisteemi SharpsAway
jakiisida taiendavat konsultatsloonl paigutamist. Noelaotsale voivad kleepuda ta osakesed.
8. Korgsurvega | dhendustes miteetendhtud kateetrite K voib  Kateetri ettevalmistamine
Vol 008 6. Loputage kdiki valendikke labitavuse ki ja eeltditmiseks steriilse fiisioloogilise
9. Kateetrl katkllolkamlse, kahjustamlse voi selles voolu taklstamlse nskl minimeerimiseks Jahusega
irge kasutage fik ite ja/véi ombl iseks vahetult ahuse hoidmiseks valendikus (valendikes) suldede pikendusvoolik(ud) sulauri véi
kateetri toru véi plkendusvoollkutevallsplnda Kasutage fik ks ainult o ahuse | ( sulgege p ud) sulguri voi
stabiliseerimiskohti. Luer-Lock-ihendus(tjega.
10. Ohu padisemisel tsentraalveeni ligipadsu seadmesse vi veeni véib tekkida Shkemboolia. 8. Jatke distaalse pikendusvooliku ots lahti j i |3 isek

Arge jétke tsentraalveeni punktsioonikohta avatud ndelu ega korkimata ja sulgemata
kateetreid. Juhusliku eraldumise véltimiseks kasutage koos kdikide tsentraalveeni
juurdepéddsu seadmetega ainult kindlalt pingutatud Luer-Lock-iihendusi.

11. Arst peab votma arvesse, et Ilugsulgund vowad kogemata lahti tulla.

A Hoiatus. Arge Imgake kateetrit selle pikkuse muutmiseks.

Esialgse juurdepadsu loomine veenile
Ehhogeenne ndel (kui on olemas)

12.Arst peab olema teadlik seotud tiis Ehh. noela konda ligipddsu vo et sisestada juhtetraat
sealhulgas: Cnoge  Kasu ! gipadsu VoImat: )
kateetri p holb Ndela otsa ligikaudu 1 cm, et arst saaks soone
o Siidame tamponaad o Rinnajuha o Verejooks. punkteerimise ultraheliga vaatlemisel ndelaotsa tapse koha leida.
Keresqqne tseillza, haavandumine. o Fibroosse kesta Kaitstud/ohutusndel (kui on olemas)
0ja Vi vatsakese h ‘ h N ) .
perforatsiooni tottu. Baktereemia. moodustumine. Kalllltstud/ohutusnoela tuleb kasutz?da tootja kasutusjuhiste kohaselt.
o Pleura(st * Septitseemia. e Viljumiskoha Siistal Arrow Raulerson (kui on olemas)
pneumotooraks) o Tromboos. infektsioon. Siistalt Arrow Raulerson kasutatakse koos Arrow Advancer-iga juhtetraadi sisestamiseks.
Jvaigrgsetdulsaessunuml o Arteri tahtmatu o Veresoone erosioon. 9. Sisestage sisestusndel voi ateetri-ndela koost koos iihendatud siistlaga voi siistlaga Arrow
. Ohkembooiia. punkisioon. o Kateetritipu Raulerson (selle olemasolul) veeni ja aspireerige.
o Kateetri emboolia. o Narvivigastus. valeasetus. Aﬂmatus Arge jatke t;z:tvrglablveem punktswonlkohta avatud noelu ega korkimata ja
o Kateetri sulgus. *  Hematoom. *  Diisriitmia. A, Kateetri emboolia ohu vihend drge sisestage ndela uuesti
Ettevaatuslaused (selle
1. Airge muutke si [ ise Vi ajal kateetrit, juhtetraati ega  Vleeni juurdepaasu kontrollimine
muud komp Tahtmatu arteriaalse paigutuse voimaluse tottu kasutage veeni juurdepaésu kontrolliks iht jargmistest
2. Protseduuri peab tegema valjadppega personal, kes tunneb hasti anatoomiat, valdab tehnikatest.
ohutmd toovotteid nlng on teadllkvolmallkest tu515tustest « Tsentraalveeni lainekuju
3. et bind a jargige raviasutuses kehtestatud
pohimatteid ja korda. 1 ja jargig « Sisestage rohuanduri sondi vedelikuga téidetud tomp ots kolvi tagaossa ja ldbi siistla Arrow
4. Méned kateetri si Fohac & TP, id kateetri Raulerson klappide ja veenduge tsentraalveeni rohu lainekujus.

mater]all norgendada voivaid Iahusteld Alkohol atsetoon ja poliietiileengliikool voivad
Need ained voivad samuti norgendada

Iiimﬁhendust kateetri fiksaatori ja naha vahel.

o firge kasutage atsetooni kateetri pinnal.

o firge kasutage alkoholi kateeln pinna Ieolamlseks ega hoidke alkoholi kateetri valendikus
kateetri ldbitavuse voi inff ide valtimise

Arge kasutage sisestamiskohal poliietiileengliikooli sisaldavaid salve.
e Suure alkoholik ravimite i | tuleb olla ettevaatlik.

.

¢ Eemaldage siistla Arrow Raulerson kasutamisel anduriga sond.
Pulseeriv vool (hemodiinaamilise monitooringu seadmestiku puudumisel)

« Avage anduriga sondi abil siistla Arrow Raulerson klapisiisteem ja kontrollige pulseeriva voolu
suhtes.

« Eraldage siistal ndelast ja veenduge pulseeriva voolu olemasolus.

A Hoiatus. Pulseeriv vool on tavaliselt arteri tahtmatu punktsiooni mérgiks.

A Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage venoosse juurdepaasu mérgina aspireeritava vere varvi.



Juhtetraadi sisestamine

Juhtetraat
Komplekte on saadaval
pikkuse ja otstega erinevate si Enni
juhtetraadi voi -traatidega, mida konkreetse meetodi puhul kasutada
Arrow Advancer (kui on olemas)
Arrow Advancer on ette nahtud jul
siistlasse Arrow Raulerson voi noela.
o Tommake,, )" poidla abil sisse (vt joonist 2).
«  Paigutage Arrow Advanceri ots — sissetbmmatud,,)"-iga — avasse siistla Arrow Raulerson kolvi voi
sisestusndela tagumises otsas (vt joonist 3).
Liikake juhtetraat siistlasse Arrow Raulerson ligikaudu 10 cm vdrra kuni selle siistla klappidest vi
sisestusndelasse ulatumiseni.
o, J"-otsaku labi siistla Arrow Raulerson edasi likkamiseks vdib olla vaja seda kergelt poorata.
. Tostke pdial ja tommake Arrow Advancer ligikaudu 4—8 cm vorra siistlast Arrow Raulerson voi
sisestusndelast eemale. Langetage pdial Arrow Advancerile ning hoides kindlalt juhtetraati,
likake need koos siistla silindrisse, et juhtetraati veelgi edasi likata. Jatkake, kuni juhtetraat
jouab soovitud siigavuseni.
Kasutage juhtetraadi ~sisestatud osa pikkuse maaramiseks juhtetraadil
sentimeetermargistust (kui on olemas).
MARKUS. Juhtetraadi kasutamisel koos siistla Arrow Raulersoni (Idpuni aspireeritud) ja 6,35 cm
(2,5”) sisestusndelaga voib paiknemise kontrolliks kasutada jérgmisi mdrke.

20 cm mdrk (kaks trijpu) siseneb kolvi tagakiilge = juhtetraadi ots asub néela lopus

« 32 cm mdrk (kolm triipu) siseneb kolvi tagakiilge = juhtetraadi ots ulatub ndela lopust

ligikaudu 10 cm vérra vélja

on saadaval erineva diameetri,
dega k uuri tutvuge

di ,J"-otsaku si

10.

>

12.

s

paiknevat

AEttevaatust' Hoidke ]uhtetraatl kogu aeg klndlalt Hoidke kasnsemlseks muhwst vaIJas

AHoiatus. Selle vaimalik arge

iileliigset joudu.

ohu

21. Veenduge alati pérast eemaldamist, et kogu juhtetraat on kahjustamata.

Kateetri sisestamise [opetamine

22. Kontrollige valendike Iabitavust, ihendades iga pikendusvoolikuga siistla ja aspireerides kuni
venoosse vere vaha voolamiseni.

23. Loputage valendik(ud) kateetri taielikult verest puhastamiseks.

24. Uhendage vajaduse jargi kdik pikendusvoolikud vastavate Luer-Lock- uhenduslega Kasu\amata
porte voib lukustada Luer-Lock-ihenduste abil vastavalt
« Pikend likud on voolu igas valendikus vooliku ja

Luer-| Lock {ihenduse vahetamise ajaks.
AHOlatus Pikend liku liigsurvest pohj kahj ohu vahendamiseks avage
enne infusiooni st labi

Kateetri fikseerimine

25. Kasutage kateetr fiksaatorit, sulgunt;a kinnitust, klambreld voi omblusi (kuwmmallk)
« Kasutage peamise kiilgharudega iihend: i
« Kasutage kateetri sulgurit ja kinnitust vajaduse jérgi talendava odmbluskohana.

AEttevaatust! Kateetri otsa nouetekohase paiknemise silitamiseks manipuleerige
P fuuri ajal PR

Kateetri fiksaator (kui on olemas)

Kateetri fiksaatorit tuleb kasutada tootja kasutusjuhiseid jargides.

Kateetri sulgur ja kinnitus (kui on olemas)
Kateetn sulgunt ja kinnitust kasutatakse kateetri kinnitamiseks, kui kateetri fikseerimiseks on vaja

piisavas pikkuses jut voib p A
emboolia.
AHoiatus.}irgeaspireerigesiistaltArrow" I kui ju on siistlasse
voib tagumise klapi kaudu ohku padseda.
AE- ! ohu vahendamiseks siistla (korgist) véltige vere tagasi
siistimist.

A Hoiatus. Juhtetraadi voimaliku katki loikamise vdi kahjustamise ohu vdhendamiseks drge
tommake seda tagasi modda noela teravikku.

13. Hoides jut i paigal, Id oel ja siistal Arrow Raulerson (voi kateeter).

14. Kasutage sentimeetermérgistust juhtetraadil sisestatud pikkuse reguleerimiseks vastavalt
kateetri soovitud paigaldussiigavusele.

15. Vajaduse korral laiendage naha punktsioonikohta skalpelli IGikeserva abil, hoides seda
juhtetraadist eemale suunatult.

/\ Hoiatus. rge Igigake juh

A Hoiatus. Arge ligake juhtetraati skalpelliga.
« Hoidke skalpelli loikeserv juhtetraadist eemal.
« Kui skalpelli ei kasutata, kasutage terava esemega vigastamise ohu vahendamiseks selle
kaitset ja/vdi lukustust (nende olemasolul).
16. Koes veenile ligipadsu laiendamiseks kasutage vajaduse korral koedilataatorit. Sisestage vastavalt
juhtetraadi nurgale aeglaselt nahasse.

i selle pikkuse

Hoiatus. Arge kasutage i asemel. Koedil: i kohale jatmisel
voib see patsi j seina per iooni

Kateetri edasiliikkamine

17. Suunake kateetri ots ile juh di. Juh di kindlaks hoidmiseks peab kateetri muhvist

jaama vélja piisavas pikkuses juhtetraati.

18. Haarates selle naha lahedalt, likake kateeter kergelt vadnava liigutusega edasi veeni.

A Hoiatus. firge kinnitage kateetri sulgurit ega kinnitust (nende olemasolul) enne juhtetraadi
eemaldamist.

19. Kasutades asukoha kontrolliks kateetril paiknevat sentimeetermargistust, liikake kateeter selle
Ioplikkusse paigalduskohta.

MARKUS. Sentimeetermdrgistust loetakse kateetri tipust.
o Numbrid: 5, 15, 25 jne.
« Triibud: igale triibule vastab intervall 10 cm, kus iiks triip tdhistab 10 cm, kaks trijpu 20 cm

jne.

. ]Punktid: igale punktile vastab intervall 1 cm

20. Hoidke kateetrit soovitud siigavusel ja eemaldage juhtetraat.

AE

Takistuse ise katsel pérast kateetri
paigaldamist voib juhtetraat olla soones imber kateetri otsa keerdunud (vt joonist 4).

ond.

« Selles olukorras voib j liigse jou ja

lisaks kateetri muhvile.

e Kui juhtetraat on eemaldatud ja vajalikud voolikud Ghendatud voi lukustatud, likake
i tiivad laiali ja pai see kateetrile vastavalt vajadusele, et ots oleks diges

kohas, jalgides, et kateeter ei oleks niiske.

«  Klopsake jaik kinnitus kateetri sulgurile.

«  Kinnitage kateetri sulgur ja kinnitus koos patsiendi kiilge, kasutades kas kateetri fiksaatorit,
klambreid vai mblusi. Kateetri sulgur ja kinnitus tuleb malemad kinnitada, et vihendada kateetri

likumise ohtu (vt joonist 5).

26. Enne sidemega kinnitamist tootja juhiste kohaselt veenduge, et sisestamiskoht
on kuiv.

27. Hinnake kateetri otsa paiknemist vastavalt kirjadel

28. Kui kateetri ots on vales kohas, hinnake olukorda ja asendage kateeter uuega vai muutke selle
asendit vastavalt raviasutuse eeskirjadele.

Hooldus

Sidemed

Kasutage sidemeid vastavalt raviasutuse eeskirjadele ja praktilistele juhistele. Vahetage kohe, kui side
on rikutud, nt muutub niiskeks, maardub, tuleb lahti vdi enam ei sulge.

Kateetri labitavus

Sallltage kateem labitavus vastavalt raviasutuse eeskirjadele ja praktilistele juhistele. Koik

patsiente h d tootajad peavad tundma efektiivseid viise kateetri sees
hoidmise aja pikendamiseks ja tervisekahjustuste véltimiseks.

Kateetri kdrvaldamise juhised

29. Voimaliku 6hkemboolia ohu vahendamiseks asetage patsient vastavalt ravindidustusele.

30. Eemaldage side.

31. Vabastage kateeter ja Idage see kateetri ki ime(te)st

32. Kégiveeni vdi rangluualuse veeni kateetri d ks paluge patsiendil hingata sisse ja hoida
hinge kinni.

33. Eemaldage kateeter, tommates seda aeglaselt nahaga paralleelselt. Kui kateetri Idamisel
tekib takistus,

AEnevaatust' Kateetnt e| tohi jouga eemaldada, sest see voib pohjustada kateetri

iooni. Raskuste imisel Kateetri isel jargige

ja
rawasutuse eeskirju ja korda.
34. Rakendage kohale otsest survet kuni hemostaasi saavutamiseni ning pange seejarel peale salvil
pohinev rohkside.
A Hoiatus. Kateetrist jﬁév kanal jaab ohu sissepﬁisu kohaks kuni nahapiirkonnas epiteeli

epiteeli moodustumlsem

juhtetraadi murdumist.
« Takistuse ilmnemisel tommake kateeter juhtetraadi suhtes ligikaudu 2-3 cm vdrra tagasi ja
proovige juhtetraati eemaldada.

« Uuesti takistuse iimnemisel eemaldage juhtetraat ja kateeter korraga.

35. Dok kateeri Idami i de ja korra kohaselt koos
ki et kaleeleron kogu plkkuses koos otsaga eemaldatud.

Te kirjand d arsti koolituse, ~sisestamistehnika  ja

p seotud kohta vt tavaparastest opikutest,
ditsiinili kirjand ja ettevotte Arrow I, Inc. veebisaidilt

www.teleflex.com.
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Keskuslaskimokatetri (CV-katetri) -tuote

Kayttoaiheet:
Arrow-keskuslaskimokatetri on tarkoitettu lyhytai
sellaisten sairauksien tai tilojen hoidossa, joissa tarvitaan k
o perifeeristen suonten kdyttokelpoisten [V-kohtien puuttuminen
o keskuslaskimopaineen seuranta
o tdydellinen parenteraalinen ravitsemus (TPN)
® nesteiden, lddkkeiden tai kemoterapian infuusiot
o tihed verindytteiden otto tai verensiirtojen/veri
Katso tuotekohtaisia kdytttaiheita muista tuotemerkin

Kontraindikaatiot:

Ei tunneta. Katso tuotteen mukana

/\ Vleiset varoitukset ja huomioitavat seikat

i (<30 palvaa)

tiedoista tu

Varoitukset:
1. Sterull kertakéyttdinen: Ei saa kayttaa, p tai steriloida uudelleen. Laitteen
kaytto aiheuttaa mahdollisen vakavan vamman vaaran tai infektion, joka
saattaa olla kuolemaanjohtava
2. Lue kaikki ja ohjeet ennen kayttod. Jos ndin ei

tehdd, se saattaa johtaa potilaan vakavaan vammaan tai kuolemaan.

. Katetria ei saa asettaa tai antaa sen jdada oikeaan eteiseen tai mkeaan kammloon Katetnn
karjen taytyy nakya ro tai muussa
alemmassa kolmanneksessa sairaalan kdytantdjen ja menetelmien mukalsestl

w

e Annassisaanvientikohdan kuivua kokonaan ennen siteen asettamista.
5. Varmista katetri ennen kayttoa. S vuodon tai katetrin repeamisen
vaaran vahentédmiseksi alle 10 ml:n ruiskuja ei saa kéyttdd (nesteelld taytetyn 1 ml:n
ruiskun paine voi olla yli 2068,4 kPa).
Minimoi katetrin manipulointia toimenpiteen aikana, jotta katetrin karki pysyy oikeassa
asennossa.

Pakkaukset/setit eivat valttamatta sisalla kaikkia osia, jotka esitetaan
ndissa kayttoohjeissa. Tutustu kunkin yksittdisen osan tai osien

ohjeisiin ennen toimenpiteen aloittamista.

Toimenpide-ehdotus: Kayté aseptista tekniikkaa.

Punktiokohdan valmistelu:
1. Aseta potilas sopivaan asentoon sisaénvientikohtaan nahden.
« Menetelmé solis- tai kaulalaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas sietokykynsd mukaan lievaan
Trendelenburgin asentoon, jotta ilmaembolian vaara vahenee ja laskimon tayttyminen
tehostuu.

« Menetelmé reisilaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas selinmakuulle.

Valmistele puhdas iho sopivalla antiseptisella aineella.

Peitd punktiokohta leikkausliinalla.

Anna paikallispuudutetta sairaalan kdyténtojen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.
Havita neula.

Luklttava SharpsAway Il pmstokuppl (jos toimitettu):

LW

ia kdytetdan neulojen havittamiseen (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).
«  Tyonnd yhden kaden tekniikalla neulat lujasti poistokupin aukkoihin (katso kuva 1).
ne kiinnittyvat

joten niitd ei

AHuomlo Al yritd poistaa neuloja, jotka on tyonnetty lukittavaan SharpsAway 1]

Nama neulat on kiinnitetty paikalleen. Neulat voivat vaurioitua, jos ne
sitd voidaan kdyttad neulojen

Huomio: Neuloja ei saa kayttaa uudelleen sen Jalkeen kun ne on tyonnetty SharpsAway-
vaahtomuovijarjestelmaan. Neulan karkeen voi tarttua hiukkasia.

4. Llaakarien on oltava tietoisia enéi i voi juuttua m|h|n
tahansa |mplanm|tuun vélineeseen | etta jos p Lukittavaa SharpsAway Il -
on verenkier an implantti, | i on tehtdvd suorassa nakoyhteydessa
ohjamvauenn k||nnuuunum|sr|sk|n pienentamiseksi.

. L - . +  Kun neulat on asetettu p

5. ( tai k ﬂsaan vietdessa ei saa kayttaa liiallista voimaa, voida Kivttss uudelleen.
SI|| volalheunaa b don tai osan rikk i y

6. ( i i i da voi aiheuttaa rytmlhal
oikean puolen haarakatkoksen tai verlsuonen sydamen eteisen tai PP
puhkeaman. pakotetaan ulos poistokupista.

7. Katetria tai oh]amval]ena sijoitettaessa tai pmstenaessa el saa kayttaa liiallista voimaa. « Jos SharpsAway-vaahtomuovijérjestelmd on toimitettu,
Liiallinen voima voi ai osan i i Jos vauriota tyontamiseen vaahtomuoviin kdyton jalkeen.
epdillddn tai poisvetdminen ei onnistu helposti, on otettava rontgenkuva ja pyydettava
lisakonsultaatiota.

8. Jos kéytetaan katetreja, joita ei ole tarkoitettu kti lluksii k

voi olla luumenien vélinen vuoto tai repedma ja mahdollinen vamma.

Katetrin valmistelu:

9. Kunnlttlmla, hakasia tai ompeleita ei saa asettaa suoraan katetrin rungon ulkoreunaan 6. Huuhtelejokainen luumen steriililla keit i i ar
tai j h kaEeLtrln__ 4“. I tamisen tai katetrin virtauksen ja luumenin (tai luumenien) esitdyttémiseksi.
M vaaran K"""'ta 7. Purista tai kiinnita luer-litinté (-liitinnét) jatkoletkuun (tai -letkuihin) keittosuolaliuoksen
kéyttaen. s | issa (tai "
10.Jos ilman netaal paasta keskuslaski valineeseen tai laski 8. Jiti distaalinen jatk avoimeksi ohi in kuljetusta varten.
seurauksena voi olla embolla Avmmla neulo;a tai suo]aamattomla puristamattomia 3 . . A
katetreja ei saa Kayti tiukasti AVaronus: Katetria ei saa leikata sen lyhentamiseksi.
kiristettyja luer- kaikkien keskuslaskimoyhteyden valineiden kanssa, jotta . . . 5
valtettaisiin niiden irtoaminen vahingossa. Ensimmiisen laskimoon paasyn tekeminen:
11. eiden on oltava tietoisia siitd, ettd liukupuristimet saattavat irrota vahingossa. Kaikuinen neula (jos toimitettu):

12. Ladkareiden on oltava tietoisia keskuslaskimok hin liittyvista komplik joita
ovat mm. seuraavat:

o syddmen * katetrin * hematooma
tamponaatio i o verenvuot
verisuonen, eteisen e rintatiehyen o fibriiniholkin
tai kammion laseraatio muodostuminen
puhkeaman takia e bakteremia X infekti

*  keuhkopussin *  septikemia * pm'smkohdan " .ektlo
(ts. iimarinta) ja o tromboosi verisuonen eroosio
valikarsinan vauriot o tahaton verisuonen e katetrin kérjen

o ilmaembolia punktio virheellinen asento

* katetriembolia ©  hermovaurio * rytmihdirit

Huomioitavat seikat:

Kaikuista neulaa kdytetdan verisuonistoon padsyd varten, jotta ohjainvaijeri voidaan vi
katetrin asettamisen avuksi. Neulan kérki on tehostettu noin 1 cm:n matkalta, jotta
tunnistaa neulan kérjen tarkan sijainnin, kun tehdaan suonipunktio ultradéntd kayttaen.
Suojaneula/turvaneula (jos toimitettu):
‘turvaneulaa on kdy Imi

Arrow Raulerson -ruisku (jos toimitettu):

Arrow Raulerson -ruiskua kaytetddn yhdessa Arrow Advancer -laitteen kanssa ohjainvaijerin

sisddnvientiin.

9. Tydnnd sisdanvientineula tai ruiskuun kiinnitetty katetri/neula tai Arrow Raulerson -ruisku (jos
toimitettu) verisuoneen ja aspiroi.

AVaroitus: Avoimia neuloja tai suojaamattomia, puristamattomia katetreja ei saa jattaa
keskuslaskimon punktiokohtaan. Naista toimista voi aiheutua ilmaembolia.

AHuo io: K neulaa ei saa viedd uudelleen
sisaanvientikatetriin (jos toimitettu).

Cmianan| hioi Lo

antamien kaytto

vilt

1. Katetria, jjeria tai muita /setin osia ei saa muuntaa sisaanviennin,
Kéytdn tai poistamisen aikana. Laskimopunktion tarkistaminen:
2. Tmmenplteen saa tehdd vain pqteva henkllokunta joka tuntee hyvin Tarkista laskimoyt jollakin i, jottei katetria vahingossa  sijoiteta
p turvallisen Imén ja valtimoon:
3. Noudata tavallisia ia ja sairaalan kaytanm]aja Imid «  Keskuslaskimoaaltomuoto:
4. Jotkin katetrin sisad ikohd dytetyt d isdltdvat liuottimia, .

jotka voivat heikentéd katetrimateriaalia. Alkoholi, asetoni ja polyeteeniglykoli voivat
heikentaa polyuretaanlmatenaallen rakennena Namé aineet voivat myds heikentdd
katetrin jaihon vélista kii

o Asetonia ei saa kayttad katetrin pintaan.

o Katetrin pintaa ei saa liottaa alkoholissa, eiké alkoholin saa anta
katetrin avoimuuden sdilyttamiseksi tai tartunnan torjuntamenetel X
Polyeteeniglykolia sisaltavid voiteita ei saa kdyttda sisaanvientikohdassa.

e Ole varovainen suuren alkoholipitoisuuden siséltavia |dakkeita infusoitaessa.

katetrin luumeniin

15

« Tyonnd nesteelld esitaytetty tyl i ménnan takaosaan ja
Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun venttiilien Iapl Tarkkaile keskuslaskimon paineaaltomuotoa.
¢ Poista transduktioanturi, jos kéytssa on Arrow Raulerson -ruisku.
«  Sykkiva virtaus (jos hemodynaaminen tarkkailulaite ei ole kaytettavissa):
« Avaa Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun venttiilijarjestelmd transduktioanturilla ja tarkkaile sykkivéd
virtausta.
« Irrota ruisku neulasta ja tarkkaile sykkivaa virtausta.

A Varoitus: Sykkiva virtaus on tavallisesti merkki tahattomasta valtimon perforaatiosta.




A Huomio: Al luota pelkéstaan aspi veren variin |

Ohjainvaijerin asettaminen:

Ohjainvaijeri:

Pakkauksia/setteja on saat: erilaisten kanssa. 0 on saat

eri lapimittaisina, eri pituisina ja_ erilaisilla klrakenlellla erityisid sis nvientimenetelmia
varten. Tutustu erityi Imdssd kdytettdvaan ohjai iin tai -vaijereihin ennen itse
sisaanvientitoimenpiteen alkamista.

Arrow Advancer (jos toimitettu):

Arrow Advancer -vélinettd kdytetadn ohjainvaijerin J-kérjen jotta jeri voidaan

viedd Arrow Raulerson -ruiskuun tai neulaan.
o Vedd J-kdrki siséan peukalolla (katso kuva 2).
o Aseta Arrow Advancer -vélineen karki (J sisaan vedettynd) Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun ménnén tai
sisaanvientineulan takaosassa olevaan reikéan (katso kuva 3).
. Tyonna ohjainvaijeria Arrow Raulerson -ruiskuun noin 10 cm, kunnes ohjainvaijeri menee ruiskun
venttiilien Iapi tai sisaanvientineulan sisaan.
« Ohjainvaijerin tyontaminen Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun lapi voi edellyttéa lievéa kiertoliikettd.
. Nosta peukalo ja vedd Arrow Advancer -laitetta noin 4-8 cm poispéin Arrow Raulerson -ruiskusta
tai sisdanvientineulasta. Laske peukalo Arrow Advancer -vdlineen padlle. Samalla kun pidét
tiukasti kiinni ohjainvaijerista, tyonnd kokoonpano ruiskun runkoon, jotta ohjainvaijeria voidaan
tyontaa eteenpdin. Jatka, kunnes ohjainvaijeri saavuttaa halutun syvyyden.
Kayta ohjainvaijerin senttimetrimerkkejd (jos sellaisia on) apuna médritettéessd, miten kauas
ohjainvaijeri on tyonnettéva.
HUOMAUTUS: Kun ohjainvaijeria kéytetddin yhdessd Arrow Raulerson -ruiskun (tdysin aspir

=

12.

=]

« Jos vastusta tuntuu edelleen, poista ija katetri

AVaroitus: Vaijeriin ei saa kohdistaa lilkaa voimaa mahdollisen rikkoutumisriskin
pienentamiseksi.

21. Tarkista aina, ettd koko ohjainvaijeri on ehjd poistamisen jlkeen.

Katetrin sisdanviennin loppuun suorittaminen:
22. Tarkasta luumenin avoimuus liittamalld ruisku jokaiseen jatkoletkuun ja aspiroimalla, kunnes
havaitaan laskimoveren esteeton virtaus.

N

23. Huuhtele luumen(it) kaiken veren poistamiseksi katetrista.

24. Liitd kaikki jatkoletkut tarvittaessa asianmukaisiin luer-liiténtgihin. Kaynamaton porltl tai porm
voidaan "lukita” luer-liitanndilld sairaalan tavallisten kéytantojen ja
« Jatkoletkuissa on liukupuristin tai -p ia virtauksen sulk ksi kunkin luumenin [dpi

letkun ja luer-liitanndn Vaihtamisen aikana.

AVaroltus Avaa liukupuristin ennen qumemn Iapl tehtavaa infuusiota liiallisen paineen
aiheuttaman

Katetrin kiinnittdminen:

25. Kdytd Katetrin stabilointilaitetta, katetrin puristinta ja kiinnitystd, hakasia tai ompeleita (jos
toimitettu).
« Aseta ensisijaiset ompeleet kolmion muotoisen liitantékeskion sivusiipiin.
« Kayta katetrin puristinta ja kiinnitystd tarvittaessa toissijaisille ompeleille.

AHuomio: Minimoi katetrin manipulointia toimenpiteen aikana, jotta katetrin kérki pysyy
oikeassa asennossa.

ja 6,35 cm:n (2,5 tuuman) sisddnvientineulan kanssa, apuna voidaan kayttdd seuraavia
sijoitusmerkkejd:

« 20 cm:n merkki (kaksi juovaa) mdnndin tak i = ohj in kdrki on
neulan pédn kohdalla

« 32.cm:n merkki (kolme juovaa) ménndn takaosaan mennessd = ohjainvaijerin kdrki on noin
10 cm neulan pddn ohi

Katetrin tilaite (jos toimitettu):
Katetrin stabilointilaitetta on kéytettava
Katetrin puristin ja kiinnitys (jos toimitettu):

Katetrin kiinnittamiseen kaytetén katetrin puristinta ja kiinnitystd, kun katetrin stabilointiin tarvitaan
muuta kiinnityspaikkaa kuin katetrin kanta.

o Kunof i on poistettu ja tarvittavat letkut on kiinnitetty ja lukittu, levité kumipuristimen

antamia kayttoohjei

AHuomlo Pidd koko ajan tiukasti kunnl vauerlsta Pida rlmavan pitka osa ohjainvaijeri
nakyvissé kasittelya varten. ijeri voi johtaa vaijeriemboli

AVaronus Arrow Raulerson -ruiskua ei saa aspiroida, kun ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan, silla
ilmaa voi paasta ruiskuun takaventtiiliin kautta.
Huomio: Ald ruiskuta verta uudell
takaosasta (tulpasta).
Varoitus: Vaijeria ei saa vetda pois neulan viistoa osaa vasten johtimen katkeamis- tai
vaurioittamisriskin pienentdmiseksi.

13. Poista sisddnvientineula ja Arrow Raulerson -ruisku (tai katetri) pitamalld samalla ohjainvaijeria
paikallaan.

14. Kaytd ohjainvaijerin senttimetrimerkk til olevan pituuden sdatamiseen potilaan
kehossa olevan katetrin halutun suonussyvyyden mukaan.

15. Suurenna ihon punktiokohtaa tarvittaessa
ohjainvaijerista.

A Varoitus: Vaijeria ei saa leikata sen lyhentamiseksi.

riskin i ruiskun

skalpellin terdva reuna poispdin

A Varoitus: Vaijeria ei saa leikata skalpellilla.
« Aseta skalpellin terdvé reuna poispain johtimesta.
« Kun skalpelli ei ole kaytossa kiinnitd sen turvatmmmto tai lukitus (jos toimitettu)

terdvien vaaran pi
16. Kaytd kudoksenlaajenninta laski vievan kud tarpeen mukaan.
Seuraa ohjainvaijerin kulmaa hitaasti |hon Iapl
Vavmtus Ala i. Jos
jatetaan paikall p ima
perforaatlonskl.

Katetrin sisadnvienti:

17. Pujota katetrin karki ohjainvaijerin padlle. Ohjainvaijerista on jadtava nakyviin riittava pituus
katetrin kannan paéstd, jotta voidaan séilyttdd tukeva ote ohjainvaijerista.

18. Tartu katetrista kiinni laheltd ihoa ja siirrd katetri verisuoneen kiertamall hieman.

A Varoitus: Katetrin puristinta ja kii a (kun eisaa liittad ennen kuin johdin
on poistettu.

19. Siirra katetri lopulliseen asetuskohtaan sijoittamalla se katetriin merkittyjen senttimetrimittojen
avulla.

HUOMAUTUS: Senttimetrimerkit alkavat katetrin kirjestd.
« Numeromerkit: 5, 15, 25 jne.
« nauhat: kukin nauha on merkitty 10 cm:n vilein: yksi nauha tarkoittaa 10 cm:id, kaksi

nauhaa tarkoittaa 20 cm:id jne.

« pisteet: kukin piste tarkoittaa 1 cm:id

20. Pida katetria halutussa syvyydessa ja poista ohjainvaijeri.

snvet Ja aseta katetriin. Varmista tarvittaessa, ettei katetri ole kostea, jotta karjen oikea sijainti

3 kiinnitys katetrin puristimeen.

«  Kiinnita katetrin puristin ja kiinnitys yhtena yksikkond potilaaseen joko katetrin stabilointilaitetta,
hakasia tai ompelua kdyttden. Sekd katetrin puristinta ettd kiinnitystd on kaytettdva katetrin
siirtymisvaaran vahentamiseksi (katso kuva 5).

Varmista, ettd sisaanvientikohta on kuiva, ennen kuin asetat siteen valmistajan ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

Arvioi katetrin kdrjen sijainti sairaalan kdytantdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.

Jos katetrin karki on vaarassa paikassa, arvioi tilannetta ja vaihda katetri uuteen tai sijoita
uudelleen sairaalan kéyténtdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.

26.

=N

27.
28.

N

=3

Hoito ja kunnossapito:

Side:

Sido sairaalan kdytantdjen, menetelmien ja hoito-ohjeiden mukaisesti. Vaihda side heti, jos sen eheys
vaarantuu (esim. side kostuu, likaantuu, Iystyy tai ei enaé suojaa).

Katetrin avoimuus:

Séilytd katetrin avoimuus sairaalan kaytantdjen, menetelmien ja hoito-ohjeiden mukaisesti. Koko
keskuslaskimokatetripotilaita honavan henkllokunnan taytyy tuntea tehokkaat hoitotavat katetrin
kehossa pitamisen keston pi ija

Katetrin poisto-ohjeet:

29. Aseta potilas kliinisesti  tarkoituksenmukaisesti mahdollisen  ilmaembolian  vaaran
vahentémiseksi.

30. Irrota side.

31. Poista katetri ja irrota se katetrin kiinnitysvélineestd (tai -valineistd).

32. Pyyda potilasta pidattimadn hengitystdan, jos poistetaan sisdinen solislaskimo- tai
kaulalaskimokatetri.

33. Irrota katetri vetdmalla hitaasti ihon i. Jos katetria p tuntuu vastusta,

A Huomio: Katetria ei saa poistaa vékisin, silld timé saattaa johtaa katetrin rikkoutumiseen
ja katetriemboliaan. Noudata sairaalan kdyténtdja ja menetelmid, jos katetrin poistossa
esiintyy hankaluuksia.

34. Paina suoraan kohdasta, kunnes i, ja aseta voidepohjai kkluusiosid

AVaronus Katetrista jaanyt relm Pysyy. ilman sisdéanmenokohtana, kunnes kohtaan

uusi epiteeli. Okkl lettd on pidettéva paikallaan vahintaan 24 tunnin
ajan tai kunnes kohtaan néyttaa muodostuneen uusi epiteeli.

Aﬂuomio: Jos vastusta tuntuu, kun ohjainvaijeria yritetadn poistaa katetrin
jélkeen, ohjainvaijeri voi olla taipunut mutkalle katetrin kérjen ympérille verisuonen
sisalla (katso kuva 4).

o Tassd tilanteessa ohjainvaijerin taaksepdin vetaminen saattaa aiheuttaa liiallisen voiman
kéyttamistd, josta seuraa ohjainvaijerin rikkoutuminen.
« Jos vastusta tuntuu, veda katetria ohjainvaijeriin nahden 2—3 cm ja yritd poistaa ohjainvaijeri.

35. Dok i katetrin p 4 sairaalan kayténtdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti (myds
varmistus siitd, ettd koko katetrin pituus ja katetrin kérki on poistettu).
Potilaan  arviointiin, laakarin  koulutuk sisaanvienti Imadan ja tdhan
i liittyviin mahdollisiin  komplik hin liittyvaa i on
isi ikirjoista, laak i ja Arrow

Inc. -yhtion verkkosivustolta: www.teleflex.com
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ARROW

IIpoiov kevtpucov QAePcov kabetnpa
(Central Venous Catheter, CVC)

Ev&zi&lcz
Betripag Arrow (VC yia my nupoxn Bpayuxp (< 30 nuépec) KEV'IPIKI‘](
Lp)\zlllkr]( npooBuun( yia ™ Oepaneia aoeveldv 1| KataoTaoewy mov Xprlouv KEVIPIKIG

QAeBiknc mpooPaon (mconmzc phapBdvovral, petagy AMwy, o e€ig:
*  Anouia xpnoiy PIKOV onpeiwv evbophéPlac Bepaneiag

* lapakohovbnon g szmlmc q))\EBlKnC mieang
*  Ohi mapevtepikr) Statpogry (OM4)
*  EyxUoeiC uypav, pappdkwy iy xnpetobepanciac
©  Tuxvi Mjyn detypdrov aipatog A petayyiogwy aipiatog/mpoioviwy aipatog
Ta Tuyov evdeieig mou eivat 181kéG yia To mpoidv deite T mpooBetn emorpavon.

Avtevdsigeic:

Kapia yvworn. la tydv avtevdei€ei mou eivar e1dikég yia to mpoidv deite v mpoobet emorjpavor).
/\ Fevikéc mposibomouijosic Kat ouaTdoeIc mpodoyiic

Mposidomoujoeic:

1. Iteipog, piag yprionc: an XPNOIHOTOLETE, NV pydleote Kat unv

¢ oUoKevr dnpovpyei duvnTike

Kivéuvo ooBupou tpuuumwuou r|/ Kat Aolpm{n( Tou propei va odnyrioouv oc Suvmo

MiaPdore heqTigmp fOEIC, Tic mpo@udelc KatTi odnyiec mou

010 évBeTo oUOKevaoiag mpIv XPnotonouroeTe T ouokeun. Ze avtifetn nepimwon,

pnopei va mpokAnBei 6oPapdc Tpavpatiopds i Bdvatog Tou acevi.

Mnv TomoBeteite Tov KaBeTrpa Kat pnv Tov a@iiveTe va mapapeiver otov €10 koAmo

1 ot 8€€1d kohia. H aktvoypagikn e€€taon i dAn péBodog mpémet va empePatwvel

01170 dKPO Tou KaBeTipa BpiokeTat oo KatwTEPo 1/3 TG dvw Koikng PAEag (AKD),

0€ OCUPPOPPWON e TIC KateuBuvTpiec 0dnyie kat Ti¢ Stadikaaieg Tov 16pUpaTog.

4. O khwikoi 1atpoi mpémer va yvwpilowv TV meuvomm nuyl&voqc Tov 0dnyod
clppatog and OUOKEUN £XEL EUQL ot0 (QOpIKO OUCTNHA.

Tuviotdral, 0 MePINTWON MOV 0 A0BEVIiC PEpEl EPPUTEUPA ToU KUKAOQOPIKOD

ovoTipatog, N Sladikacia pe Tov KaBetipa va Mpaypatomolgital umo dpeon

£MOKOTMON yia va pewbei o kivduvog mayidevong Tov 0dnyou euppatog.

Mnv aokeite umepPohikry SUvapn katd Ty edaywy Tou odnyou clUppatog i

Tou StaoTohéa 10Tol, KaBwg auto pmopei va odnyfioel oe Sidtpnon Tou ayyeiou,

apoppayia i {npud kamotov e§aptipatog.

6. H zluoSoc Tou odnyod oupuum( ot Seiéc kapdiaké KodTeq pmopei va

L

4. a mov Gvtal oTo onpeio ywync | 3
6|ahutz( TIOU UTTOpoUV var &€ Il T0 UNIKO Tou Kab: H uhxoo)\q, r| uxuovq Kat n
] Hmopei va &€ Il 0 Sop Twv vAkev and mohuoupedivn. Autoi

o1 mapdyovTeC pmopei emiong va e€acBevi

ataBepormoinang Tou kabetrpa kat oTo Séppa.

©  Mn Xpnolponoleite akeTovn 0TV EM@avela Tov Kabetrpa.

* My nclﬁonmzira aAK0OMN Yia Va EUMOTioETe TNV €MQAVEld Tou KABETPA Kal PNV agrjvete
TV aAKoOAN va mapapieivel o€ évav auhd Tou KaBETpa yia va amoKaTaoTHoETe T PatotnTa Tou

Tov deopo QVApESa 0T OUOKEUT

KkaBetpa i e pétpo MpOAYNG AotpwEewy.

*  Mn xpnotponoteite ahoipég mou meptéxouv moAvaiBulevoylukohn otn Béon eloaywync.

o NampoogyeTe Kata TV €yXuon QappAKwV He VPN GUYKEVTPWON aAKOOANG.

*  Agrote T Béon zwaywyr]( va mzvvubcsl EVTENDC TPV amo TV £pappoyn emBEpatog.

Beatwbeite yia Tou kaBetipa mpw amd  xprion. Mn xpnotponoteite avpiyyec
ulkporspsc wv10 mT(ula oUpiyya 1 ml yepdmn pe vypé umopei va uneppei ta 2.068,4 kPa), ylava
pewdei o Klv6uvo< éluppon: usm{u aul@v 1} PN Tov kaberpa.

EA T fpa kaBohn ™ didpkela ¢ Sadikasiag yia va
6|a1r|pnunz () qua mu Kuestnpu 011 owoTH Béon.

Ta KIT/OET umopei va pnv mepiéxouv 6ha Ta Bonen'nKu gfaptripata mov
TIEPIYPAPOVTAL AEMTOUEPWG OE AUTEC Tig 08nyieC Xpriong. E€oikeiwdeite pe
TG 08NyieC TOU aPopovV KABE pepoVWpEVO EEAPTNHA TTPOTOU EEKIVAOETE
n dadikacia.

Mpotewvopevn Stadikacia: Xpnowponotiote oTeipa TeXVIK.

Hpozromao‘rz ™ Béon mapakévinong:
TomoBerjote Tov aoBevr) kataMnAa, avahoya pe T Béon eloaywync.
« Ynokheidia i} agaytdikn mpooméhaon: TomoBetiate Tov aoBevi| o€ fma Béon Trendelenburg, dco
€(va aveTo, yla va PEWoETe Tov Kivouvo ejBohii aépa Kat va evioyioeTe T QAeBIKi mhjpwon.
« Mnpuaia npoonéhacn;: TomoBetrote Tov aoBevr o€ vmtia Béon.

2. Tpoetotpdate To kaBapd S¢ppa e kataMnho avrionmTikd mapdyovta.

3. Kahoyre e 086vio T Béon mapakévinong.

4. Xopnynote Tomko avaioOnTikd oUppwva e Tic ToNTikeC kat Ti Sadikaoieg Tou 10pUpatog.
5. Amoppiyte T Behéva.

Acpahi{opevo kimeNo anoppupr]( SharpsAway Il (6mov mapéyetar):
To ao@ahi{opevo KOmEN psAway Il Yia v andppuyn Behovav (15 Ga - 30 Ga).

de€lov okéhoug Kkar uatpnon Toly|

ayyeiwv, kéAou 1 ] Km)\luc.

Mnv aokeite unepBohikii Sovapn katd T TomoBétnon A TV agaipean Tou Kuem'lpu

1} Tov 0dnyou aippatoc. H unepBoikri Suvapn pmopei va mpokahéoet {npud i Bpavon

kdmotov eéaptrpatoc. Av undpyet umoyia {njudc f av n andoupon dev emruyydvetat

g0Koha, mpémel va mp YpagIki 1 kat va {nreital

TEPUTEP vapmauun

8. H yprion kabetipwy mov Sev i Y10 QUTEC TIC EQapROYEC yXuon¢ umd

uynAn mieon propei va odnyrioe! o Stappor usm{u avhav i prén Tov KaBetrpa pe

EVOEYOIEVO TPAUHIATIONO.

Mn otepewvere, pnv TomoBeteite i/kat pappata oty e§wtep

SidpeTpo Tou owpATOC ToU KaBeTipa 1 OTIC Ypappé MpoEKTaon, WOTE va pelwbei o

KivBuvog va Komei ) va umootei {npud o kaBetrpa i va mapepmodiotei n por Tou kaBetpa.

ITepewoTe Tov KabBeTrpa povo oTi¢ Béoei atabepomoinang mov umodetkviovtal.

10. Mnopei va mpokAnBei epfolry aépa edv emtpanei n €icodog aépa o€ pia GUOKEUT
Kevipkiic QAeikg mpooBacng N o€ pua @AeBa. Mnv agrvete avokteg Pehdveq i
KaBETAipEC Ywpic MO, XWPIC OPIYKTIpa 0To oNpieio MAPAKEVINONG TNG KEVIPIKIC
@AéBac. Xpnowpomoicite povov kahd aopahopéve ouvdéoel Luer-Lock ue Kabe
GUOKEUT KEVTPIKIG PAEBIKIG MpooPacng yia va amopevyBei akovota v )

11. 0t khwikoi l(leOl Oa mpémet va vval(ouv OTL 01 GUPOHEVOL OQIYKTPEG PMOPE VAL
apaipebouv akovota.

12. 01 khwikoi 1atpoi mpémet va yvwpilouv Ti¢ mmAokéq mou oxeTi{ovTal e KeVipikoug
@AePikoug kaBeTrpeg 0TI omoie ouykatahéyovtal, petadh alwv, ot e€ig:

L4

TEXVIKI) £VOG YEPIOU, méote otafepd Tic BeAdveg 0TI omég Tou kuméNhou amoppipng
avmpz{u oty Ewkova 1).

e Mok tomoBetnBolv o kumeNho amdppiyng, ot Behdveg aopahilouv autépata atn Béon Toug, éT01 oTe
va pnv unopot‘)v va enavaypnotponoinBoov.

nv 1€ va é Ti¢ Behdvec mou éxouv TomoBetnBei péoa oto

aa(pa)\l(ouevo KimeMo andppiyng SharpsAway Il. Autéc o1 Behdveg éyouv aopahioer ot Béan
Tou. 01 BeNdveC pmopei va umoaTouV {npid €dv TpaBnyTouv amd To KUmENo andppupng.

«  Omou mapéxetal, pmopei va xpnoiy Bei éva ouotnpa SharpsAway amd agpolé€ yia v miean Twv
Berdvawv oT0 agpolé€ petd T yprion.

Aﬂpouoxq Na pnv emavaypnotporoicitat Tic BeNdvee petd v TomoBétnon Toug oTo oboTNHA
SharpsAway ano u:ppo)\zg( Mnopei va éxouv mpookoAnBei owpatidia oty poTn T Beddvac.

Mpoetotpdote Tov Kabetrpa:

6. Exmhvete Ohoug Toug aulouc jie oTeipo GuOLoAoyIKO 0po Yia evéatpa, yia va e§aopahioeTe T PatotnTa
Kat Ty mipwon Tou f TwV aUAGV.

7. Kheiote pe ogiyktipa i mpooaptiiote ovvdeapo Luer-Lock otV 1y 0TIC ypappéc mpogktaong yia va
S1aTNPROETE TO QUOLONOYIKO 0P HEOT OTOV T} GTOUC AUAOUG.

8. AQNOTE TV MEPLYEPIKI YDA TPOEKTAGNC AVOIKTH Xwpi¢ Mepa yia diodo Tov 0dnyol clppatoc.

A Mpogidomoinon: Mnv koPete Tov kaBetripa yia va aAAdeTe To piiKog Tou.

Amoktiiote apyiki @Aepiki mpoopacn:

Hyoyeviic BeAdva (omov mapéyetar):

Xpnotoroteitat pa nyoyeviic Behdva yia va Steukohivel 1gv Tip60BasN 0TO Ayyelaké OUOTNHG, Yia TV

*  Kapdiakdg *  anbgpaén Tov *  apdtwpa eloaywyn evog 0dnyol obppatog mou Ba Stevkohiver Ty TomoBétnon Tou kabetpa. H pom g Pehdvag eivat
EMNWUATIONOC kaBetipa o ayoppayia QKTIVOOKIEPT] Yla TiEpiTou 1 cm, WOTE 0 1aTPOG Vel PMopei va evtomioel T akpipn Béon e potng e BeNovag
gzmponaewc hoyw T — o oyuaTiopoc Kipac KATé TNV MApaKEvINaN Tou ayyeiov umo UMEPNXOYPAPIKN amelkdvion.

1dtpnong ayyeiou,
s ][]KKOI ‘;ﬂc e P WiB0UC 10T0D Mpootarevpéun Behdva/Berdva uucpu)\zla( (6mou napéyetay): o
Kapdidg « Baxmpuayia o oijwén oto onpeio Oa mpéneiva Jta mp 1 Behova/Berova aog obpQuva pie Tic 0dnyieg xpriong
®  TpauyaTIopoi TOU . . £§0dov T0U KITAgKELaTH,
onelukgta (5n)\ﬂf<gl ““"’“;“'“ o ayyeiki 8Bpuon Zhptyya Arrow Raulerson (6mou mapéetai):
. ) 1 ] i , )
Tou pe ooﬂwpaklou . ﬂ'K ob(nm ﬂ;JTT]plUKf] . “’“"’QPEV" ) ;lét:]%ll\%% ;;Ltyrvg(Raulerson Xpnotomoleitat o 0uvduaopo e Tr) ouokeur) Arrow Advancer yia T eloaywyl

. Euﬁﬂ)ﬂ] aépa Tapakévenon ror(;o 10N dkpou 9. Ewaydyete ™ Behova slauvu)vnc ] 1|1 éluw{n KaGanpa/Bs)\ovuc e mpocapTnpévn abplyya 1} alplyya

o gupohtou i Kavempa Arrow Raulerson (6mou ©NéBa kat avappogRoTe.
kabetipa © VEUpIKN KdKwon * Suopubic ViN ipoeiBonoinan: Mny agrivete (I)Y%IKIE§ pz)\ovzc 1 KaBeTpEC ywpic gwuu, Ywpic umlykl;n)?a 010 onpeio

TAPAKEVTNONG TG KEVTPIKIIC PAEPa. TEToleq mpaKTikég pmopei va Snpioupynoouy £pola aépa.
):mmwsu; ﬂpOGOXI]( Aﬂpoaoxr’]: Mnv enaveioayete ™ ehéva otov p ywyr¢ (6mou WOTE va
« Mnv tpororoteite Tov kabetripa, 10 08ny6 ovppa j omotodrimote aAo eéaptnpa Tou newBet o Kivouvog Snptoupyiag epBoMw KaBeTipa.
KIT/GET Katd T S1dpKeta T¢ e0aywyig, TG Xprong fj e agaipeong.
2. Hdiadikaoia npénet va ekteheitar and eknaibeupévo mpoowmks, e uzvu)\n gymeipia ETHBZBGI(I)OT € TN QAePIkn mpooPaon:
6Ta avatoptkd 0dnya onpieia, TIc a0QONEIC TERVIKEC Kat Tiq Suvn; foTe pia ané Tie (T TERVIKEG Yia va empBep Te T QAePiki) mpoopaon, Aoyw Tou

NG

3. AkoouBeite TI TUMIKEC IO ToATIkéC Kat Sladikaoieg

oV 15pupatog.

0

Kat Tiq

17

&vBsxousvou akovolag TonoBémang oe apmpia:
o Kevipikn @AeBikn kupatopopery:



Eloaydyete kepal popotporc mieang pe apPA0 dkpo, n omoia éxel Mnpwbei pe vypo, oTo
onioBio ppa Tou epPoou kat Stapéoov Twv BarBidwy e ouptyyac Arrow Raulerson kat
napakohoudriaTe TNV KUPATOHOPPI TNE KEVTPIKTIC GAEPIKNC mieanc.
O Edv ypnotporoteite abptyya Arrow Raulerson, agaipéote w Kepah uop:porponn(
. Eq)uvulKn porj (edv dev eivat €€omiopoC aip KT
fote v kepahy poppotp yia va avoiete TO cumrluu [Su)\[5|6mv ™me
auplwu(, e ouptyyag Arrow Raulerson kat TapakolovBIoTe yia TUXOV OQUYHIKT} pOr).
« Anoouvéote T obpiyya and T BeAdva kat mapakohouBRoTe T GQUYpIKY por].
A Mpocidomoinon: H oguypky pon €ivar ouviBwg deiktng akololag aptnpIaKiq
TIapaxévnong.
Mpoooyi: Mnv Bacileote oo Xpwpa Tou avappopovjevou aipatog yia va Pefaiwbeite ott
£xe1 emrevyBei PAeiki) mpooaon.

Ewoaydyete o 08nyo cuppa:
08nyo cuppa:

Daribeviar kir/oet pe_Sidpopa odnyd ovppata. Ta odnyd ovppata SiatiBeviat oe Sidgopeq
Bluuﬂpou(, KN Kat Slapoppaoelc dkpou yia kabe emyépoug TERVIKI] €l0aywync. E¢ Oci

« T quTi) TV MepimTwon, £dv TpaprigeTe mpog Ta miow To 08Ny GUPHA PMOpPEL va EQapOOTEL
dokomn d0vapn, pe anotéleapa T Opadon Tou 0dnyol oUppaTog.

« Edv ouvavtijoete avtiotaon, amoobpete Tov kaBetpa mepimou Katd 2 - 3 cm Og oyéon pe T
00nyo 0Uppa Kat EMYEIPROTE Va APaIPETETE T0 05Ny OUPHA.

« Edv ouvavtroete kat mah avriotaon, agatpéote Tautéxpova 1o 0dnyd alppa Kal Tov KaBetripa.

Mpo&id non: Mnv aokeite | SUvapn oo 0dnyd cUppa WOTE va pelwbdei o

K|v50v0< Bpavene.

21. Na empeBatavere naviote 6Tt 0NoKANPO T0 051y0 0UPHa €ival AVENAQO KATd TV agaipean.

O0MoKANPWOTE TNV E16aywY) TOU KaBeThpa:

22. Ehéyéte ™ Batétnta Tov auhod mpooapTwvTag pia obpyya o€ kabe ypappr mpoéktaong Kat
aVappopROTE PPt va mapatnproete eNeVBepn por PAeBikol aipiatoc.

23. EKm\OveTe Tov 1} Toug auolg £wg 6Tou amopakpuvBel mijpwg To aijia amd Tov kabetrpa.

24. TuvBéote ONeC TIC Ypappég npoénaon( otou katdMnoug ouvdéapoug Luer-Lock, omwc
anarreitat. Ot pn xpnmuonmnusvs( 00pec €ivat Suvatov va «aopahoTolv» pe ouvdéapoug Luer-
Lock, xpnotuonmwvtac TIG TUMIKEG OMTIKEC Kat Sladikaoieg Tou 16pUpaTog.

Je 1o i Ta 0dnyd oppata mov Ba xpnotpomownBoly e T GUYKEKPIUEVN TEXVIKR TIpIV EEKIVoETE TV
Tpaypatikn Sladikasia eloaywync.

Zuokeun) Arrow Advancer (6mov mapéyetat):

H ouokeur Arrow Advancer ypnotpomoleftal yia Tov euBetaopo Tou dkpou oyiaToc «J» Tou 0dnyod
0UpHaTOG Yl El0aywyr} Tou 0dnyou appatog otn abptyya Arrow Raulerson 1y o€ Behdva.

. HVTa TOV aVTiXELpa, 0 Kpo OYHaTOC «J» (avaTpé€Te oY ElKOVA 2)

. POLEVOL OQIYKTAPEC OTIC YPapjiéC TOEKTaonG Yo Ty andppadn TG pofic
Glauzoou KaBe avhov katd Ti¢ u)\)\avsgvpappwv Kat ouvdéopwv Luer-Lock.

p ): Avoite To oupop: QIYKTpa TPV amd T €yXuon pPécw Tou avhou,

WoTe va petwdei o kivuvog mpokAnong {npidg otn ypappn mpoéktaong Adyw umepPolikrig

migong.

LTepewoTe ToV Kabethpa:

+ TonoBetote To dkpo Trg ouakeurig Arrow Advancer — e 1o dkpo oxfjuatog «J»
Wéga oty ot Tou BpiKeTat 0To Miow iépo Tou epBhou ¢ oupiyyac Arrow Raulerson i mc
Behovag eloaywyng (avatpé€re otny eikova 3).

. Mpowdijote To 0dnyo oUppa péoa otn adptyya Arrow Raulerson katd mepimou 10 cm péxpt va
81NGe1 amd i PahBideg T aUptyyac 1) va €10€NGEL aTn BeNova Eloaywyiic.

« HmpowBnon Tou 08nyol ovppatog Stapéoou e auptyyac Arrow Raulerson evoéxetat va amarei
T{7Tla MEPIOTPOPIKI) Kivnon.

. Avaonkwote Tov avtiyelpa kat Tpapiéte T ovokeur Arrow Advancer katd mepimou 4 - 8 cm

pakpid amd ) Berova Arrow Raulerson i T Behova eloaywyric. Xapnhaote Tov aviyelpa endvw

oTn ouokeur) Arrow Advancer kat evoow Kpatdte kahd To 0dnyo oUppa, wBfoTe T didtadn péoa
aTov KUAWGPO NG GUPLyyac yia va TPowBnoETe MepaoTePO To 08nY0 GUPHA. TuvexioTe PéxpL va

Baoet 10 08nyo ovppa ato EmBupNTO PdBoc.

Xpnotpooujote Ti¢ onpdvoeic ava ekatootd (omou mapéxovtal) oto odnyd clppa wg onpeio

aVapopag OTE Va HMopEETE va UTONOYIOETE To JrKog TOU 00nyoU oUppaToq mou £xel eloayBei.

ZHMEIQZH: Otav )(pqmuanmmz ony6 ouppa o ﬂuv&uaﬂyo pe ) avptyya Arrow Raulerson

(mhiipw¢ avappopnuévn) kai PeAdva elaywyric 6,35 cm (2,5 wtawv), pmopouv va yivouv ot

TIaPaKATw QVaPOPES YETIKG e TV TomoBETnan:

« N arjpavan twv 20 cm (860 daxtidiol) eloépyeTat aTo miow péPog Tou EPoAov = To dkpo Tou
o0dnyou auppatog Bpioketat oTo dxpo TG feAdvag
« ) oijpavon Twv 32 cm (Tpei¢ daktudioy) Ewépyetar oTo miow pépos Tou Eufdov =
70 dKpo Tov 08nyou aippatog Bpioketat mepimou 10 cm mépa amd dkpo tn¢ PeAdvag
A Mpoaoyi: Kpatdre kahd To 08ny6 ouppa cuveywe. DPOVTIOTE va MEPIOOEVEL APKETO KOG
odnyou oUppatog yia va SieukoNuvBeite Kata To yeipiopd. Edv Sev éxete Tov éheyxo Tou
o&nvou aupuamc, umdpyet zvﬁaxopsvo Snuloupym £upoAou amo To oUppa.
1: Mnv 1on pe ™ obpryya Arrow Raulerson evéow
10 08ny6 oUppa eivat TomoBeTnévo. Mmopei va 10éMe1 aépag ot aupiyya Slapéooy TG
omioBiac aBidac.
Mpocoy1: Mnv emaveyyUeTe aipia yia va peioETe Tov Kivduvo Slappori¢ aipatog amo o miow
pépog (miopa) g oupLyyac.
Mpogidomoinon: Mnv amoaupeTe T0 08ny6 Guppa GUPOVTAS To TAVW 0TO AoETHNTO THAA TNG
Behdvag, woTe va pewbei o kivduvog amokomi¢ i {pudg Tou 0dnyol avppatoc.

. Apaipéote T gz)\ova eloaywyng kai T oUpyya Arrow Raulerson (i) Tov kabetripa) evoow
Satnpeite 10 08ny6 obppa o Béon Tov.

. XpnotpomotoTe Tic onpdvaelC avd ekatooTo 0To 08nyd GUPHA Yia va TPOGAPHOTETE TO JjKOC TIOU

Oa napapeivel eviog Tou OWHATOC, CUHQWVA He To emBUPNTO BdBog TomoBEmang Tou povipou

Kkabetpa.

Edv eivat anapaimTo, SleupOveTe To onjieio Mapakévnong Tou S¢pHaToc e To VUATEPL, KpaTVTag

TNV KOTTTIKT] GK) TOU VUGTEPIOU PaKPLd amd TO 08ny0 oUppa.

A Mpogidomoinan: Mnv kdBete To 0dnyd c0ppa yia va aAAdEETE To priKog Tou.
A Mpogidomoinon: Mnv koBete To 0dnyo cbppa pe vuatépt.
« TomoBeTr0Te T0 KOMTIKG GKPO TOU VUTTEPIOD puupm ano 0 08nyo ovppa.

>

12.

=

= >

15.

&

« Evepyonoijote my aopdhera y/katto Tou plov (edv umdpye)
otav dev xpnaluonolzlml T0 VUOTEPL, Yid v petwBel 0 KivSUVOG TPaUHATIONoD amo
QIXHNPa VTIKEipEVa.

16. Xpnotomoujote Saotoéa 10ToU yia va Slevplvete TV 080 Tou (0TOD £wg TN ARa, OmwC
amarteitat. AkohouBriaTe T ywvia Tov 08Nyl cUppaToc apyd Slapéoou Tou déppatog.
Npoetdonoinan: Mnv agijvte To Stactoléa 10100 0T Béon ToU 6 povipo kaBetipa. H

25. f0TE GUOKeUR 1¢ KkaBetiipa, ogwyktipa kabetipa kat e§dptua

auvkpmnuqc ouvdetpec iy puuuaw (6mov mapéyovtal).

« XpnotonouoTe Tov opard Tpipepolc o0VSEoNG e Ta MAEupIkA TTeplyla wG Koplo onpeio
oUppagric.

+ XpnotporotnoTe 1o oiyKTripa Kat To e&dpTrua ouykpdTnong Tov kaBetripa we Sevtepedova
Oﬂ|,l£l(] 0Uppag¢, oMW amarteitat,
pocoy: EA oG XEIpIOp U¢ tou kaBetipa kaBoAn T dudpkela g

T€ T0 4KpO TOV 0T owoti Bon.

Zuokevn otabepomoinong kaBetipa (6mou mapéyetar):

H ouokevij otabepomoinang Tou KaBetrpa mpémel va xpnotpomoleital oUpQwva e TIC 0dnyieg xprong

TOU KATAOKEVAOTH).

Ziyktijpag kabetrpa kat e§dptnpa ouykpdtnong (omov mapéyovtai):

‘Evag ogiyktiipag kabetipa Kat éva eEdpTnyia ouykpdTnang Xpnotpomolodvtal yia v acpdAion Tou

kaBetripa 6tav amarteitat éva emméov anpeio aspaNiong ektoc amd Tov oppard (hub) kabetripa yia

™ atabepormoinon Tou kabetipa.

o Metd mv agaipeon Tou 0dnyol avppaTos Kai T 00vEEN 1} a0QANON TWV AMAPAITNTWY YPAUU®Y,
Slavoi€Te Ta mTepUyLa Tou eNaTikol 0pIyKTIpa Kat TomoBET|oTe aTov kaberripa, ppovtiCovtag 0
KkaBetpag va pny €ivat vypog, dmwg amartital, yia  dlatipnon e owoTr¢ Béong Tou dkpov.

o Kovpnwore o dkapmto £€apTnpa 6uyKpdTNONG ENGVW 0TO GQIYKTIpa TOL KaBeTpa.

o AogahioTe T0 0QIyKTpa KaBzmpn Kaito eGapmpa uuvaarnurlc WG eviaia povada otov uuesvn,

VTag GUOKEVH ( 10n¢ kabetpa, 1| pappata. O ogiyktipag

Kueimpa Kal 1o €64pTNYA GUYKPATNONG MPEMEL va ampu)u(ovml Kat Ta 600, yia va pewdei o

Kivduvog petatomong Tou kabetrpa (avatpégte atny €lkova 5).

BeBauwBeite ot n Bon ewwaywyc elvau oteyvi mpwv amd Ty epappoy enieong obuguva pe Tig

08nyieq T0U KATaoKEUAOTH.

ENéy€te ) Béon Tou dkpou Tou KaBetpa oUPQWVa e TIC TOMTIKEC Kat TI Sladikasie Tou

16pupatoc.

28. Edv o dkpo Tou KaBetrpa éxel TomoBetnBei oe AdBog Béon, alohoynate Kat avTikataoTroTe
£EnavatonoBeToTe, COPPWVA e TIC TIC TOAITIKEC Kat Ti¢ Sladikaoieg Tou 16ppatog.

Mepimoinon kat ppovrida:
Enideon:
Emédéote abpguva pe Tiq mohiTikéq kat Ti Sladikaoieg Tov 16pvpaToc, KaBuw Kat TIC KatevBuvTpleC
0dnyiec mpaktikic. ANNGETE apéowg To eniBepia av empeaoTei N akepaldTTd Tou, T.X., av vypavlei,
NepwBei 1) xahapaoet 1} dev eiva mhéov un Slamepatd.
Batdtnta kabetipa:
Aampriote T Batotnta Tou KaBetripa obp@wva pe TIC MONTIKEC Kat Ti¢ dladikaoieg Tou 15popatog,
KaBwg kal Ti¢ katevBuvrptes odnyiec mpaktikiic. ‘ONo To mMpoowmiké mou PpovTiel aoBeveic pe
KeVIpIKOUG pAeBIkoug KaBerpeg mpémel va yvwpilel TIC owotéq dladikacies yia Ty mapdtaon Tov
XPp6vou mapapiovii¢ Tou kabetpa péoa 0To ayyeio Kal TV AMOTPOTT TPAUHATIOHOD.
Oénvlzc yia T a@aipeon Tov KaBetipa:

9. TomoBetAote Tov aoBevr) dmug evdeikvutat yia Ty KNIk Tov Katdotaon, oTe va petwbei o

SuvnTikog kivbuvog Snptoupyiag epPodou aépa.

ym va d

26.

=N

27.

=

napapovij Tou Slaotoléa 10Tod 0N Bon Tou evéxer kivbuvo Sidtpnong Tou ayy
TOIYGHATOC.

Mpowdjote Tov Kabetrpa:

17. Tepdote To dKpo Tou KaBeTrpa emdve amd To odnyo cUppa. Mpémel va mapapeivel apketd prikog
odnyou a0ppatog ekteBeIpévo 0To Akpo Tou KaBETHpa MO PEpEL Tov oppald yia va StatnpnOei
aTabepri cUNARYN Tov 0dnyoL GUpHaToC.

18. Midvovtag To Kovtd oTo Séppa, mpowbiaTe Tov kaBetipa ot PAEBa e ENapaG MePIOTPOPIKT
Kivnon.

A Mpogidomoinan: Mnv TomoBeteite 6piykTipa Kat e€aptnpa cuykpdtnong (edv mapéyovral)
otov KaBetrpa £dv dev éxel aaipeBei To 0dnyo olppa.

19. Xpnotgomot@vag Ti¢ onpAveEIC avd eKATOOTOPETPO TOU LMAPKOUV OTOV KaBeTipa w¢ onpeia
avapopag ToroBétnang, mpowdiote Tov kabetiipa atn Tehikn O¢on atn omoia Ba mapapieivel.

ZHMEIQZH: H gupBoloyia Twv onpdvoewy avd exatoato avapépetar amd To dkpo Tou Kabetripa.

o apiBpnikij: 5, 15, 25, K.Am.

s 1 i sm1 5,

30. Agaipéote Ty emideon.

31. A HEVOTE TOV KABETPa Kat aQaIpEOTE TIC GUOKEVES aopANong amd Tov Kabetrpa.

32. Intjote and Tov acBevi) va MApEL ita avamvorj Kt va TV Kpatroel, v agaipeite Tov kabetipa
G é0w oayitidag i Tov umokheidto kabetrpa.

33. Awalpmz Tov kabetrpa tpaPwvrag Tov apyd mapdhnha pe To Séppa. Edv ouvavtioete avtiotaon
evoow agaipeite Tov kabetipa VI

Aﬂpoooxn 0 kaBetiipag dev Oa mpémel va agaipeitat pe Sovapn. Edv kdvete kat Tétolo
M"Dpil va npox)\nSzl Bpuuan Kat zpﬁo)\n o Kaezmpu Na akohouBeite Ti¢ MOAITIKEC Kat

Ti¢ d1ad Tov 15pUpatog yia ov givat BUGKO)\D va a@aipeBoiv.

34. Aokdote Gpeon mieon oo onpeio péxpL va i a ), QKo O
Stameparn emideon mov Baciletat o ahoigry.
Mpo&idomoinon: H umohewppatiki 080¢ Tou kKabetipa mapapével onpeio ewaywyns aépa
péxpt va emBnhiomonBei 1 Béon. Oa mpénel va napapeiver TomoBeTnpévn pn Stamepatiy
£mideon yla Touhdy10Tov 24 WPEC 1} péxpt va eppavioTei emOnhiomoinen g Béong.

ané pn

. gAtot: kdBz O didotnpa 10 cm, e Tov €va daktiAio va
a 10 cm, Toug 8uo SaktuAiovg va umodeikviouy ta 20 am, KAm.
 Koukideg: kdBe koukida umodnAwvel didotnpa 1cm
20. Kpatrote Tov kaberpa oto emBupnto Pdbog kat agatpéate To 08nyo abppa.

AN Mpoooyn: Edv uvavtijote avtiotaon katd Ty mpoomiddeta agaipeon Tou 0nyol olppatog

35. Tekunploote n 8lad ipeang Tov kaBetrpa, Bavopévne e emPeBaiwong ot
o)\OK)\npo 0 jKog Tou Kueanpa Kat 1o akpo €youv agaipedei, uuu(pmvu ue TIC MONTIKEG xal TG
Sladikaoieg Tou 16pUpaToC.

la BlBMovpatplu avuq)opu( axsnKu e T aglohdynon tov acBevi, Bépata slmul&zuun( v

K)\IVIK(A)V latpwv, tsxvukac €loaywyri¢ Kat SuvnTikee emmokéc mov oyetioviar pe auty T

perd ano my TonoBétnan Tov kaBetipa, To 00Nyo oippa evBéxeTarva éyel Yopw
anmé 1o dkpo Tov KabeTpa, péoa 0To ayyeio (avatpé€te TNV Elkova 4).

Ta TUMKG eyxepidia, ™y watpikn PiAoypagia ka avatpé€re oty
10T00€ida ¢ - Arrow International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com
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Centrilis vénis katéter (CVC) termék

Javallatok:
Az Arrow CVC eszkoz hasznélata javallott rovid tava (30 napndl rovidebb) centrélis vénds hozzaférés
biztositdsahoz betegségek vagy allapotok centrélis vénds hozzaférést igényld kezeléséhez, egyebek
kozott az aldbbiakhoz:
amennyiben nincsenek hasznélhato periférids intravénds teriiletek;
a centralis vénds nyomds monitorozasahoz;
teljes parenteralis taplalashoz;
folyadékok, gydgyszerek vagy kemoterapia infiiziéjahoz;

o gyakori vérvételhez, illetve vértranszfiiziohoz vagy vértermékek beviteléhez.
Atermékspecifikus javallatok tekintetében dsd a tovabbi cimkéket.

Ellenjavallatok:

Nem ismertek. A termékspecifikus ellenjavallatok tekintetét

/\ Altaldnos ,vigydzat” és ,figyelem” szintii figyelmeztetések

,,Vlgyazat szintii ﬁgyelmeztetesek
. Steril, egyszer ] Tilos i alni, Uj i vagy
tjrasterilizalni. Az eszkoz ismételt felhasznalasa esetén fennall a stilyos személyi sériilés
és/vagy a potencidlisan halalos kimenetelii fertdzés kockazata.

2. Hasznélat el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati utasitashan talélhato dsszes ,vigyzat” szintii
figyelmeztetést, ovintézkedést és utasitast. Ennek elmulasztasa a beteg stlyos sériilését
vagy halalat okozhatja.

3. Ne helyezze, illetve ne hagyja a katetert a jobb pltvarba(n) vagy a jobb kamraba(n). A

vagy egyéh | végzett vi azt kell mutatnla, hogy a
katéter csticsa a vena cava superior alsé daban talalhatd, az inté
és eljardsokkal dsszhangban.
4. A Klinikai szakembereknek tlsztaban keII Ienmuk azzal hogy a vezetédrét beakadhat a

DRI

lasd a tovabbi cimkéket.

Ne hasznaljon acetont a katéter feliiletén.

Ne hasznéljon alkoholt a katéter felilletének dztatdsdhoz, és ne hagyja, hogy alkohol

maradjon a Katéter ében a katéter dtj helyredllitasa vagy

fertdzésmegeldzés céljabol.

o Ne hasznaljon polletllen glikolt tartalmazo kenocsoketafelvezete5| helynel

e Legyen koriiltekintd a magas alkoholkoncentracioji

o Akotés felhelyezése el6tt hagyja a felvezetés helyét teljesen megszaradni.

A befecskendezés eldtt bIZtOSItSa a kateter atjarhatosagat Az mtralummalls szivargas,

illetve a katéter szé dekében ne hasznéljon

10 ml-nél kisebb fecskenddt. (A folyadékkal felmlton 1 ml-es fecskenddben a nyomas

meghaladhatja a 2068,4 kPa értéket.)

6. A katétercsiics feleld
manipuldlja a katétert az eljards soran.

v

hel k fenntartasa érdekében minimélis mértékben

Lehetséges, hogy a készletek/szettek nem tartalmazzak a jelen
hasznalati utasitasban ismertetett dsszes tartozékkomponenst. Az

eljaras megkezdése el6tt ismerkedjen meg az egyes komponensekre
vonatkoz6 utasitasokkal.

Javasolt eljaras: Alkalmazzon steril technikat.

Készitse eld a punkcios helyet:
1. Afelvezetés helyének megfeleld médon poziciondlja a beteget.
« Subclavialis vagy jugularis hozzéférés: A légembolia kockazaténak csokkentése és a vénds feltdltés
fokozasa érdekében helyezze a beteget a beteg dltal tolerdlt, kis szog( Trendelenburg-helyzetbe.
« Femoralis hozzaférés: Helyezze a beteget haton fekvd helyzetbe.

kerlnge5| szerk beulteten a beteg a keringési
I ési eljarast javasolt kozvetlen

dalkerik

gy a |

megjelemtes rr;ellenvegezma
5. Ne (lsa nagy erét a 0t vagy a szovettagitd bevezetése soran,

2. Abetegm borét | készitse elG.

3. LepeIIeI fedje le a punkqos helyet

4. Azi k és eljarasoknal lelgen végezzen helyi érzéstel
5. Helyezze hulladékba a tiit.

SharpsAway Il zar6dé hulladéktarté csésze (ha van mellékelve):

ellenkezd esethen az ér perforacidja, vérzés vagy a komp be.
A vezetddrot jobb szivfélbe hatolasa hatdsara ritmuszavar, jobbszar-blokk, vagy az ér-,
pitvar- vagy kamrafal perforaciéja kovetkezhet be.

sorén ne

A katéter vagy a ddrot elhel illetve

A SharpsAway Il zarddd hulladéktarto csésze a tiik hulladékkeént torténd dsszegydijtésére hasznalatos

(15 Ga. mérettﬁl 30 Ga. méretig).

o Egykezes technikat haszndlva nyomja hatdrozottan a tiiket a hulladéktart6 csésze nyilasaiba (lasd
az 1. abrét).

e A hulladéktarto csészébe hel

utén a tiik

Y
tulzottan nagy erét. A tli|10ﬁan nagy erd a komp k ka vagy

ja. Ha sériilés i vagy haavi: as nem hajthato konnyen végre, akkor
radiografids képet kell késziteni, és tovabbi konzilium sziikséges.

i befecskendezéssel jaro alkalmazasokhoz nem javallott Katéterek
hasznalata a lumenek k i folyadékitvonal-keresztezddéshez (vagyls az egyik lumenbdl
a masikba torténd szivargashoz) vagy szétrepedéshez vezethet, ami a személyi sériilés
potencialis kockdzatat hordozza.

A kateter er' asa vagy megsertese, illetve a katéterbeli aramlas akadalyozdsa

kocka ne hajtson végre kozvetleniil a katétertest vagy a

toldalékesovek kiils6 atmérdjéhez torténd rogzitést, kapcsozast és/vagy varrést. Kizarlag

a jelzett stabilizalasi helyeken hajtson végre rogzitést.

10. Légembdlia kovetkezhet be, ha a levegd bejuthat a vénas hozzaférést biztosito eszkizbe
vagy a vénaba. Ne hagyjon nyitott tiket vagy zarokupakkal le nem zart, szoritéelemekkel
nem rogznett katetereket a centralis venas punkcids helyen A véletlen Iecsatlakozas

klzarolag Luer-zéras ¢
hasznaljon a centrélis vénas hozzaférést biztosits eszktzokan.

11.A klinikai szakembereknek tisztaban kell lenniiik a csiszo szoritéelemek véletlen
eltavolitasanak kockazataval.

12. Aklinikai szakembereknek tisztaban kell lenniiik a centralis vénds katéterekkel kapcsolatos
komplikaciokkal, egyebek kozott az alabbiakkal:

©

. ér—,pitvar—vqg_){ *  Katéter elzarodésa; * haemorrhagia;
kamraperfordcio e ductus thoracicus o fibrinhiively-
N A felszakada képzddés;
Kialakul6 ads: . fpﬂ, iods
szivtampondd; ®  bacteriaemia; heYl‘Ulesa llEpest

o pleuralis (pl. o septikaemia; 'eye'n_,m
pneumothorax) o trombézis: ®  ereroziojs;
és mediastinalis y oo katéter csticsinak
sériilések; ° veletlen artériaszras; rossz poziciéha

o légembolia;  idegsériilés; Keriilése;

* katéterembolia; * haematoma; ®  ritmuszavarok.

4Figyelem” szintii figyelmeztetések:
1. Ne modosnsa a katétert, a vezetddrétot vagya készlet/szett barmely mas komponensét a
hasznd vagy avolitas soran.
2. Az eljarast az 0 a kat, a bi technikdkat és a potenciélis
komplikaciokat jol ismerd, kepzett szakembernek kell végrehajtania.

3. Alkalmazza a szokdsos dvintézkedéseket, és kovesse a bevett intézményi eldirasokat és
eljarasokat.
4. A katéter felvezetési helyénél haszndlt egyes fertdtl k olyan olddszerek

tartalmaznak, amelyek meggyengithetik a katéter anyagat. A poliuretén anyagok
szerkezetét az alkohol, az aceton és a polietilén-glikol meggyengitheti. Ezek a szerek a
katéterstabilizald eszkoz és a hor kozotti ragasztokotést is meggyengithetik.

ligy rogziilnek, hogy nem
hasznalhatok fel jra.

Aﬁgyelem' Ne prébalja meg eltévolitani a y Il zarédd t6 csészébe
helyezett tiiket. A tiik rogzitve vannak a helyukon A tiik megsériilhetnek, ha erdlteti
kihuzasukat a csészéhl.

«  Havan mellékelve, habszivacs SharpsAway rendszer hasznélhatd oly modon, hogy hasznalat utan
atiiket a habszivacsha nyomjak.

AFigyelem! Tilos ismétel Il Ini a tiket a hab SharpsAway rendszerb
torténd behelyezésiik utan. A tii hegyéh g ék tapadhatnak

Készitse eld a katétert:

6. Oblitse 4t a katéter minden egyes lumenét befecskendezésre szolgalé steril normal fiziologids
sdoldattal az tjérhatdsdg biztositdsa és a lumen(ek) feltoltése érdekében.

7. Szoritsa el a toldalékesov(ek)et, vagy csatlakoztasson hozza(juk) Luer-zéras csatlakozét, hogy a
fiziologids séoldat a lumen(ek)ben maradjon.

8. Adisztalis hosszabbitévezetékre ne tegyen kupakot, hogy itt vezethesse be a vezetddrétot.

A Vigyazat! Ne vagja el a katétert a hossz megvaltoztatasa érdekében.

Hozza Iétre a vénas hozzéférést:

Echogén tii (ha van mellékelve):

Echogén t(i haszndlatos a vaszkularls rendszerhez valo hozzaferes biztositasdhoz, hogy fel lehessen

vezetni a katéter elhel A td kb. 1 cm-es része fokozottan

kimutathato, lehetdvé téve a Klinikai orvos szdméra a ti helyének ultrahang segitségével torténd

pontos azonositasét az ér punkcidja soran.

Védett tii/biztonsagi tii (ha van mellékelve):

Védett tiit/biztonsagi it kell hasznalni a gyarto hasznalati utasitésanak megfelelden.

Arrow Raulerson fecskendd (ha van mellékelve):

Az Arrow Raulerson fecskendG az Arrow Advancer eszkozzel egyiitt haszndlatos a vezetddrot

bevezetéséhez.

9. Helyezze a bevezetdtiit vagy a katétert/tiit a hozzd rogzitett fecskenddvel vagy az Arrow Raulerson
fecskendével (ha van mellékelve) a vénéba, és aspiraljon.

AVigyézat! Ne hagyjon nyitott tiket vagy zdrokupakkal le nem zart, nem
rogzitett katétereket a centralis vénas punkcios helyen. Ellenkezo esetben légembolia
kovetkezhet be.

A Figyelem! A
bevezetdkatéterbe (ha van lyen).

Ellendrizze a vénas hozzaférést:

Avénds hozzaférés ellendrzésére az alabbi eljrasok valamelyikét haszndlja, hogy elkeriilje az artéridba

torténd véletlen behelyezést:

ne helyezze vissza a tiita



«  (entrdlis vénas hulldmalak:

« Helyezzen egy folyadékkal feltdltott, tompa csticst nyomésjeladd szondat az Arrow Raulerson
fecskendd dugattydjanak hatso részébe és a fecskendd szelepein keresztiil, és figyelje, hogy
jelentkezik-e a centralis vénas nyomas hullamalakja.

O Arrow Raulerson fecskendd haszndlata esetén tavolltsa ela Jelado szondat.
o Liiktetd aramlés (ha nem all rendelkezésre h i ob dezés):

« A jeladd szondaval nyissa ki az Arrow Raulerson fecskendd szeleprendszerét, és figyelje a
liiktetd dramldst.

« (satlakoztassa le a fecskenddt a tiirdl, s figyelje a liiktetd dramlést.

A Vigyazat! A pulzalé dramlés altalaban a véletlen artériasziras jele.

AFigyelem! A vénas hozzaférés indikacidja vonatkozésaban ne hagyatkozzon kizérdlag az
aspirdlt vér szinére.

Vezesse fel a vezetddrotot:
Vezetddrot:

AFigyelem! Ha ellendlldst tapasztal, amikor megprébalja a 6 a
katéter elhelyezése utan, akkor lehetséges, hogy a 6t hurokba tekeredett a katéter
cslicsa koriil az érben (lasd a 4. abrat).

« llyen koriil k kozott a b tilzott erd alkal vezethet, amia

vezetddrot szakaddséat eredményezheti.

« Haellendlldst tapasztal, hizza vissza a katétert a vezetddrothoz képest 23 cm-rel, és probalja
meg eltévolitani a vezetddrotot.

« Haismét ellendllast tapasztal, tévolitsa el egyszerre a vezetddrotot és a katétert.

AVigyézat!A stszakadss kockazatanak csokk érdekében ne alkal s
nagy ert a vezetddrotra.
21 Az ds nyomdn mindig ell hogy a teljes 6t ép-e.

Fejezze be a katéter felvezetését:
22. Ellendrizze a lumen &tjarhatdsagat; ehhez rogzitsen egy-egy fecskenddt a toldalékesd két végére,
és aspirdljon, mig a vénds vér szabad dramldsat nem tapasztalja.

N

23. Oblitse at alumen(eke)t, hogy az dsszes vér tévozzon a katéterbél.
A készletek/szettek tobbféle vezetodmttal aIInakrendeIkezesre A vezetddrotok kiilonféle atmeroben 2% (sa\lakoz\assa az osszes toldalekcsovel a megfelelo Luer-ziras vezetekekhez siikséq szerint.
ésitechni gfeleld cstic ciéban alinak :
A f Luer-zdras ¢

hosszban és a specifikus

A felvezetési eljards tényleges megkezdése eldtt |smerkedjen meg az adott technikéhoz hasznalandé

vezetddrétokkal.

Arrow Advancer (ha van mellékelve):

Az Arrow Advancer eszkoz a vezetddrot )" alaku csticsanak kiegyenesitésére szolgal, hogy be lehessen

vezetni a vezetddrétot az Arrow Raulerson fecskenddbe vagy egy tiibe.

«  Hiivelykujjdval htizza vissza a )" alaki csticsot (Isd a 2. brat).

o Helyezze az Arrow Advancer eszkdz csticsat — a,,)” alaku részt visszahiizva — az Arrow Raulerson
fecskendd dugattydjénak hatso részén taldlhatd nyildsha vagy a bevezetdtibe (Idsd a 3. dbrat).

10. Tolja eldre a vezetddrétot az Arrow Raulerson fecskenddbe kb. 10 cm-rel, mig &t nem halad a
fecskendd szelepein, vagy be nem ép a bevezetdtiibe.
« Finom forgatd mozgds lehet sziikséges a vezetddrot eldretolasahoz az Arrow Raulerson

fecskendéin keresztiil.

11. Emelje fel h'Liverkujja't és hiizza el az Arrow Advancer eszkdzt kb. 4-8 cm-re az Arrow Raulerson
fecskendolol vagy a 6tdtdl. Engedje le hii jjét az Arrow Advancer eszkdzre, és
a drtot tovabbra is fogva nyomja az dsszefogott elemeket a fecskendd
hengerébe, hogy a vezetddrot még eldbbre tolodjon. Folytassa, mig a vezetddrét a kivant
mélységbe nem kerul

12. Abehel vez hosszénak all haszndlja asi alapként a

oton 16vG ¢ (ha vannak).

MEGJEGYZES: Amikor a vezetédrdtot a (teljesen aspirdlt) Arrow Raulerson fecskenddvel és egy
6,35 cm-es (2,5 hiivelykes) bevezetdtiivel egyiitt haszndlja, a kovetkezd vonatkoztatdsi pontok
haszndlhatdk a poziciondldshoz:
« 20 cm-es jelzés (két sdv) belép a dugattyi hdtoldaldn = a vezetddrdt csticsa a tii végénél van
 32cm-es jelzés (hdrom sdv) belép a dugattyi hdtoldaldn = a vezetddrdt csticsa kb. 10 cm-rel
van til a tii végén

AFigyelem! indvégig tartsa a Ugyeljen ra, hugy a kezelés
szaméra elegendd ddrét alljon ki. A drét okozta
embélidhoz vezethet.

AVlgyazat' Ne aspiréljon az Arrow amikora 6t a helyén van,
mert lyenkor levegd juthat be a hatso szelepen keresztiil.

Aﬂgyelem! A fecskendd hétuljanal (kupakjanal) fellépd vérszivargas kock k
csokkentése érdekében ne hajtson végre reinfiiziot a vérrel.

AVigya!zat! A vezetddrot levaldsa vagy sériilése kockdzatanak csol ése érdekében ne

hiizza vissza a vezetddrétot a tii ferdén levagott élére.

A vezetddrétot a helyén megtartva tavolitsa el a bevezetdtiit és az Arrow Raulerson fecskenddt
(vagy katétert).

A vezet6dréton 1évé centiméteres osztasokkal dllitsa be a testben maradd hosszisagot a testben
marado katéter elhelyezésének kivant mélysége szerint.

Sziikség esetén nagyobbitsa meg a bdron 1évd punkcids helyet a szike vagéélével, melyet llitson
a vezetddrottal ellentétes irdnyba.

A Vigyazat! Ne végja el a vezetddratot a hossz megvaltoztatasa érdekében.

13.
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A Vigyazat! Ne végja el a vezetddrotot szikével.
« Allitsa a szike vagoélét a vezetédrottal ellentétes iranyba.
o Az éles targyak okozta személyi sériilések kockdzata
hozza miikidésbe a hasznalaton kiviili szike biztonsagi es/vagy zarasi funkcidjat (ha
rendelkezik ilyennel).
16. Sziikség szerint haszndljon szovettdgitot a véndhoz vezetd szovetjarat megnagyobbitésahoz.
Lassan kovesse a vezetddrot szgét a boron keresztiil.
Vigyazat! Ne hagyja a szovettdgitét a helyén a testben maradé katéterként. A
szovettagitonak a testben hagyasa az érfal perforacidja kockazatanak tenné ki a beteget.

Tolja el6re a katétert:
17. Csavarja a katéter csticst a A

a katéter konusz feldli végénél a vezetddrot kellden hosszi darabja alljon ki.
18. Abdr kézelében megfogva tolja eldre a katétert a vénaba, enyhén csavaré mozgdssal.
AVigya'zat! Ne rogzitse a katéter szoritdelemét vagy rogzitgjét (ha van ilyen), amig a
vezetddrét el nem lett tévolitva.
A katéteren |évé centiméteres osztasokat vonatkoztatdsi pontként hasznélva tolja eldre a katétert
atestben marado végleges helyzetbe.
JEGYZES: A osztdsok
o szdmok: 5, 15, 25 stb.
« sdvok: minden egyes sdv 10 cm-es kazt jelez. Egy sdv 10 cm-nek, két sdv 20 cm-nek felel meg

és igy tovdbb.

« pontok: mindegyik pont egy 1 cm-es kozt jelez
. Tartsa a katétert a kivant mélységben, és tavolitsa el a vezetddrotot.

“ o

sziikséges, hogy

19.
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i a katéter csticsdtdl mért tavolsdgot jelzik.
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le lehet ,zdrni” a szokdsos intézményi
eldirasoknak és eljarasoknak megfelelden.
o A lumenen keresztiili infizio megkezdése el6tt nyissa ki a cslisz6 szoritoelemet, hogy
csokkentse a toldalékesd tulzott nyomds hatdsara bekovetkezd karosodasanak kockdzatat.
AVigyézat! A toldalékeso tilzott nyomas hatasara 6 karosodasa kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében a lumenen keresztiili infizio megkezdése eldtt nyissa ki a csiiszo
szoritéelemet.

Rogzitse a katétert:

25. Haszndljon Katéterstabilizald eszkozt, katéterszoritét és rogzitelemet, tiizokapcsokat vagy
varratokat (ha vannak mellékelve).
« Elsddleges varratrogzitd helyként haszndljon oldalszarnyas haromszog alaku eldgazé konuszt.
« Sziikség szerint mésodlagos varratrogzitd helyként hasznaljon katéterszoritd elemet és rogzm)t

AFlgyelem' A katétercsiics megfeleld hel k fenntartdsa érdekék
mértékben manipulalja a katétert az eljaras soran.
Katéterstabilizald eszkoz (ha van mellekelve)
A katéter 6 eszkozt a gyarto hasznalati k megfelelden kell hasznalni.
Katéterszorito és rogznoelem (ha van mellékelve):
A katéter rogzitésé és rogzitdelem szolgdl olyankor, amikor a katéter konuszan kiviil

tovabbi rogzitési hely is szukseges a katéter stabilizalasdhoz.

o Miutdn a vezetddrotot elta ésaszikséges v vagy lezérta, nyissa
ki a gumi szoritéelem szémyait, és helyezze el a szontoelemet a katéteren, tovabbd gy6zodjo
meg réla, hogy a katéter nem nedves, amint az megkdvetelt, hogy a katétercstics megtartsa a
megfeleld helyzetét.

o Amerevrogzitét pattintsa rd a katéterszorit6 elemre.

o gy egységként rogzitse a katéterszoritot és a r092|toelemet a beteghez kateterstablllzalo

eszkozzel, kapcsozassal vagy varrdssal. A katéter

érdekében mind a katéterszoritot, mind a rdgzitdelemet biztositani keII (Iasd azs. abra!).

Gy6zddjon meg rola, hogy a felvezetési hely szdraz, mielétt felhelyezné a kétést a gyarté

utasitdsainak megfelelden.

. Ertékelje a katéter csicsanak elhel azi i eldirdsoknak és eljérd

28. Ha a katéter csticsa nem megfeleld helyzetben van, értékelje a helyzetét, és cserélje ki vagy
repoziciondlja az intézményi elGirdsoknak és eljarasoknak megfelelden.

Apolas és karbantartas:

Kotés:

Akdtést az intézményi eldirasoknak és eljarasoknak valamintagyakorlatiirényelveknekmegfeleléen

készitse el. Azonnal cserélje le a kbtést, ha épsége veszélybe keriil, pl. a ktés atnedvesedik,

beszennyezddik, meglazul, vagy mar nem zdr.

A katéter atjarhatosaga

A katéter atjark az i lirdsoknak és - eljarasok valamint a gyakorlati

irnyelveknek megfelelden tartsa fenn. A centralls vénds katéterrel rendelkezd betegek dpolasaban

resnvevo osszes személy tdjékozott keII hogy legyen a katéter testben maraddsi idejének
bbitdsét és a sériilések l6zését szolgalo hatékony eljérasokat illetden.

A katéter eltavolitasara vonatkozo utasitasok:

26.
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29. Helyezze a beteget a légembdlia kockézatanak cso érdekében klinikailag javallott pozicidba.
30. Tavolitsa el a kotést.
31. Oldja kia katétert, és tavolitsa el a katéterrdgzitd eszkdz(ok)rdl.

32. A vena jugularis interndba vagy a vena subclavia internéba helyezett katéter eltavolitdsakor
utasitsa a beteget, hogy vegyen Iélegzetet és tartsa benn.
Lassan, a bdrrel parhuzamosan hiizva tdvolitsa el a katétert. Ha ellendllést tapasztal a katéter

eltdvolitdsa soran, [FTINIVINIE]

Aﬁgyelem' A kateten nem szabad erével eltavolitani, ellenkezd esethen a katéter
het be. A nehezen eltévolithat6 katéterek esetében

33.

kovesse azi ird és
34. Alkalmazzon kdzvetlen nyomést a hozzaférési helyre, amig a vérzéscsillapitas meg nem valdsul,
majd helyezzen fel kendcsds zérkotést
AVigya’zat' A katéter visszamarado jaratdn mindaddig Ieve96 Iéphet be, amig a felvezetési
hely nem hamosodlk A zarokotesnek legaldbb 24 dran &t vagy a belépési hely

ga helyen keII d

35. Az és
eljarast, egyebek kozott azt is, hogy a katéter teljes hosszusagaban a csuccsal egyiitt el lett
tavolitva.

A beteg allapoténak felmérését, a klinikai orvosok oktatasat, a felvezetesl techmkat éa Jelen

eljérassal kapcsolatos potencialis k aciokat érintd referendi

lasd a standard tankonyveket, az orvosi szakirodalmat és az Arrow International, Inc.

webhelyét: www.teleflex.com
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Midlegur blizdaleggur (CVC)

Abendingar:
Arrow CVC er gerdur fyrir skammtima (<30 daga) isetningu i midlegan blaaedalegg vegna
medhandlunar sjikdéma eda astands sem krefst adgengi ad midlzegum blazedalegg, par med talid
en ekki takmarkad vio:

o Skortur d nytanlegum stungusvaedum f dtlimum

o Eftirlit med prystingi i midlegum blazedum

o Full neringargjofi 2d (TPN)

 Innrennsli vokva, lyfja eda krabbameinsmedferdar

o Tidar blodsynatokur eda blddgjafir/gjafir blGoafurda

Sjé viobo kingar um sértzekar abendingar fyrir hverja voru.
Frabendingar:

Ekki pekkt. Sja vidho kingar um sérteekar frabendingar fyrir hverja voru.
/\ Almennar vidvaranir og varidarreglur
Vidvaranir:

1. Sétthreinsad, einnota: Ekki til end k d

eda
Endurnotkun bunadar skapar mogulega hattu a alvarlegum averkum og/eda sykingum
sem leitt geta til dauda.

Lesid allar vidvaranir, varidarradstafanir og leidbeiningar a fylgisedlinum fyrir notkun.
Sé bad ekki gert, getur pad leitt til alvarlegra dverka eda dauda sjiklings.

Komid hollegg ekki fyrir eda skiljid hann eftir i haegri gatt eda hagra slegli.

Rontgenrannsokn eda onnur adferd parf ad syna fram & ad endi holleggsins sé stadsettur

i nedri pridjungi efri holzedar (Superior Vena Cava (SV()), i samraemi vid vimidunar- og

verklagsreglur stofnunarinnar.

Laknar purfa ad vera medvitadir um mdguleikann & pvi ad leidaravir geti fest i hvers

konar igrzedi i @dakerfinu. Sé sjuklingur med igraedi i @dakerfinu er mlt med ad fylgst

sé med holleggjaadgerd a skja til ad lagmarka httu 4 ad leidaravir festist.

Beitid ekki ohoflegu afli vid isetningu leidaravirs eda vefjabelgs par sem slikt getur leitt

til @dagotunar, bledingar eda tjons a binadi.

[setning leidaravirs inn i hagri hlid hjartans getur orsakad hjartslattarflokt, haegra

greinrof og gotun & da-, gatta- eda sleglavegg.

Beitid ekki of miklu afli vid i eda fj holleggs eda 0f mikid

afl getur valdid tjoni og skemmdum & biinadi. Ef grunur leikur & tjoni eda ef fjarlaeging er

erfidleikum bundin, skal fa rontgenmynd og leita frekara lits.

Ef notadir eru holleggir sem ekki eru aetladir til haprystidalingar, getur pad leitt til leka

milli holryma eda gotunar og par med hugsanlegra dverka.

Festid ekki, heftid og/eda saumid beint vid ytra byrdi holleggs eda framlengingarslongur

til ad minnka haettu a ad skera i eda skemma hollegginn eda hindra flaedi i honum. Festid

eingdngu a tilskildum stodum.

10. Loftrek getur att sér stad ef loft kemst inn i binad fyrir adgang ad midlaegri blaed eda
0. Skiljid ekki opnar nalar eda opna, oklemmda holleggi eftir i stungusarum midlaegra
blaaeda. Notid adeins vel pétt Luer-Lock tengi med ollum bunadi fyrir adgang ad
midlaegri blad til ad varna rofi af galeysi.

11. Laeknar aettu ad vera medvitadir um ad slonguklemmur geta losnad fyrir slysni.

12. Laeknar verda ad vera medvitadir um fylgikvilla i tengslum vid midlega bldzdaleggi, par
amedal en takmarkast ekki vid:
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o hjartateppuikjolfar o stifluhollegg o bledingu
gtunar 20, gatt e skurdsérabrjostholi e myndun fibrinslidurs
edaslegl o hakteriudreyra o sykingud
* Ev_e'rka_a o blodeitrun stungustad
rjosthimnu (p.e. X
loftbrjést) og *  segamyndun o xdataeringu
midmati o @dagotun af vangd *  ranga stadsetningu
o loftrek o taugaskemmd enda holleggjar
o holleggjarek o margil o hjartslattarflokt
Varidarreglur:
1. Breytid ekki holleggnum, leidaravirmum eda hverjum 6drum binadi vid innsetningu,
notkun eda fiarlegingu.
2. Medferd skal framkveemd af pjalfudu starfsfolki sem er vel ad sér i liffeerafraedilegum
einkennum, druggri taekni og hugsanlegum fylgikvillum.
3. Notid stadladar 1 og fylgid vidurkennd og
verklagsreglum stofnunarinnar.
4. Sum sétthreinsiefni sem notud eru a stungustad innihalda leysi sem getur veikt efnid i

holleggnum. Alkéhdl, aseton og palyetylenglykol geta veikt innri gerd pélyuretanefna.
Pessi efni geta einnig veikt limingu milli holleggjafestingar og hiidar.

o Notid ekki aseton  yfirbord holleggjar.

o Vetid ekki yﬁrbové holleggsins med alkohdli eda latid alkahdl liggja i holrimi leggsins til
a0 losa stiflu dr holleggnum eda fynrbygg]a sykmgar
Notid ekki smyrs| sem innihalda pdlyetylenglykdl &
Geeta skal vartidar pegar lyf med hdan alkoholstyrk eru gefin i innrennsli.
Latid isetningarstadinn porna fullkomlega ddur en umb(dir eru settar a.

tadinn.
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5. Tryggid gott fleedi holleggjar fyrir notkun. Notid ekki sprautur minni en 10 ml (sprauta fyllt
med 1 ml getur farid yfir 2068,4 kPa) til ad minnka hattu & leka i holrymi eda rofi i hollegg.

6. Dragid ur hreyfingum & hollegg medan & adgerd stendur til ad rétt stada enda holleggjar
haldist.

Ekki er vist ad settin innihaldi allan pann aukabinad sem tilgreindur

er i pessum notkunarleidbeiningum. Kynnid ykkur leidbeiningar fyrir
hvern einstakan ihlut 4dur en adgerdin er hafin.

Abending um adferd vid notkun: Notid smitszefda adferd.

Undlrbm6 stungustad:
Komid sjiklingnum fyrir i stobu sem hentar |setn|ngarsta6num
« [setning i vidbeins- eda héstarblazd: Komid sj fyrir i Trendell
polir, til ad draga ur haettu & loft dun og til ad auka blaadafyllingu.
« Isetning i lzerleggshlaed: Komid sjiklingi fyrir i dtafliggjandi stodu.

stadu eins og hann

2. Undirbuid hreina hid med videigandi sétthreinsiefni.
3. Breidid yfir stungustaﬁ
4. Gefid staddeyfil iomi og verklagsreg|

5. Forgun nélar.

SharpsAway Il lzesanlegt forgunarilat (ef til stadar):

SharpsAway Il lzesanlegt forgunarilat er tlad til forgunar ndla (steerdir 15 Ga. — 30 Ga.).

« Med pvi ad nota einnar handar taekni, skal prysta nalum i got & forgunarilatum (sja mynd 1).

< Pbegar nélunum hefur verid komid fyrir i forgunarildtunum er sjélfkrafa gengid fré peim pannig ad
ekki sé haegt ad endurnyta per.

AVan’lb: Reynid ekki ad fjarlaegja nalar sem komid hefur verid fyrir i SharpsAway Il lzesanlegu
forgunarilati. Nalarnar eru tryggilega geymdar. Ef reynt er ad endurheimta nalar dr
forgunarilatinu med afli getur pad skemmt nélarnar.

o Ef SharpsAway svampbinadur er til stadar, ma nota hann pannig ad nalunum er pryst i svampinn
eftir notkun.

/\ Variid: Notid nalar ekki aftur eftir ad paer hafa verid settar i svampinn i SharpsAway
biinadinum. Agnir geta lodad vid nélarodda.

Undirbdningur holleggs:

6. Skolid hvert holrymi holleggjar med smitsafdri saltvatnslausn til ad tryggja hindrad flaedi og til
ad undirbiia holrymid.

7. Klemmid eda festio Luer-Lock tengi vid framlengingarslongur til ad fylla holrymi af saltlausn.

8. Hafid flarliggjandi framlengingarslongur opnar an hettu sem lokar fyrir leidaravir.

A Vidvdrun: Skerid ekki hollegginn til ad breyta lengd.

Fyrsta adgengi ad ®0:

Omunarnal (echogenic needle) (ef til stadar):

Omunarndl er notud til ad f4 adgang ad adakerfinu fyrir tilkomu leidaravirs til ad audvelda stadsetningu

holleggsins. Nalaroddurinn er lengdur sem nemur u.p.b. 1 cm til ad laeknirinn geti greint nakvemlega

stadsetningu nélaroddsins pegar stungid er { 2dina med dmskodun.

Varin nél/dryggisnal (ef til stadar):

Nota skal varda nal/dryggisnal i samraemi vid notkunarleidbeiningar framleidanda.

Arrow Raulerson sprauta (ef il stadar):

Arrow Raulerson sprauta er notud med Arrow Advancer fyrir isetningu leidaravirs.

9. Setjid nalaslidur eda hollegg/ndl med afestri sprautu eda Arrow Raulerson sprautu (ef hin er til
stadar) inn { 20 0g sogid.

AVibviirun: Skiljid ekki opnar nalar eda opna,
blaaeda. Slikt getur orsakad loftrek.

AVan]é: Stingid aldrei nal aftur i holleggjaslidur (par sem vid &) til ad minnka haettu a
holleggsreki.

da holleggi eftir i midlegra

Tryggid adgengi ad aed:
Notid eina af eftirfarandi adferdum til ad stadfesta adgengi ad bldaed vegna moguleikans d stadsetningu
i slagaed fyrir slysni:
o Bylgjulogun midlaegra bléaeda:
« Setjio vokvafylltan prystingsnema med sljoum oddi aftan  sprautubullu og i gegnum lokana &
Arrow Raulerson sprautu og fylgist med bylgjulogun midlegs blazdaprystings.
0 Fjarlaegio nemann ef notud er Arrow Raulerson sprauta.
o Slattarfledi (ef blodafifraedilequr eftirlitsbinadur er ekki tiltaekur):
« Notid fl til ad opna sy lokubtinad Arrow
slattarflaedi.

« Fjarleeqid sprautuna af ndlinni og kannid hvort slattarflaedi er til stadar.
A Vidvorun: Slattarflaedi er almennt merki um adagotun af galeysi.
AVanib: Treystid ekki & bl6dlit frasogs sem merki um adgengi ad 0.

Raul

og fylgist med




Leidaravir komid fyrir:

Leidaravir:

Settin eru faanleg med ymsum tequndum Iﬂéarawra Lelﬁaravuar eru faanleglr meb mismunandi
pverméli, lengdum og oddum fyrir tilteknar i rdir. Kynnid ykkur lei sem notadir
eru vid tilteknu adferdina adur en isetningin er hafin.

Arrow Advancer (ef til stadar):
Arrow Advancer er notadur til ad rétta af )" enda leidaravirs til ad prada leidaravirinn inn i Arrow
Raulerson sprautu eda nal.
o Réttid dr,)” med pumlinum (sjd mynd 2).
o Setjid enda Arrow Advancer — med )" dregid it — inn i opid aftan & bullu Arrow Raulerson
sprautunnar eda nalarsliorinu (sja mynd 3).
Feerid leidaravirinn fram um pad bil 10 cm inn i Arrow Raulerson sprautuna par til hann fer i
gegnum sprautulokana eda inn i nalarslidrio.
« Hugsanlega parf ad beita veequm sniningi til ad koma leidaravimum i gegnum Arrow
Raulerson sprautuna.
. Lyftid pumlinum og dragid Arrow Advancer um pad bil 4-8 sentimetra fra Arrow Raulerson
sprautunnl eba nalarsllbnnu Leggla pumalinn & Arrow Advancer 0g med pvi ad halda fast i
yttinn i sp bolinn til ad yta | i afram. Haldid &fram

partil Ielaaravmnn naer askilegri dypt.
Notid sentimetrakvardann a (ef til stadar) leidaravir til ad akvarda hversu stor hluti leidaravirs er
isettur.
ATHUGASEMD: begar leidaravir er notadur med Arrow Raulerson sprautu (iitdreginni ad fullu) og
6,35 cm (2-1/2") ndlarslidri, md nota eftirfarandi vidmidanir um stadsetningu:

« 20 sentimetra merki (tv strik) sjdst aftan vid bulluna = oddur leidaravirsins er vid enda

ndlarinnar
« 32 sentimetra merki (prjti strik) sjdst aftan vid bulluna =
fram yfir enda ndlarinnar

10.

S

12.

I~

leidaravirsins nar u.p.b. 10 cm

AVar(lB: Vidhaldid avallt fostu gripi & leidaravir. Hafid naega lengd leidaravirs synilega til ad
geta beitt honum. Leidaravir an styringar getur leitt til segareks af voldum leidaravirs.
Avwvﬁrun: Ekki soga upp i Arrow Raull medan| er & sinum stad,

loft gaeti komist inn i sprautuna i gegnum aftari lokann.
AVar(lb Endurdzlid ekki blodi til ad minnka haettu & blédleka ur aftari sprautuenda (loki).
Avmvorun Dragid ekki Ieléavawr til baka medfram snidbrin nalar til ad draga dr haettu a
skurdi eda sk
Fjarlaeqid nalarslidur og Arrow Raulevson sprautuna (eda hollegginn) @ medan leidaravir er haldid
stodugum.
Notid sentimetrakvardann 4 leidaravimum til ad stilla innliggjandi lengd hans ad askilegri dypt
inniliggjandi holleggjarins.
Steekkid stungustadinn ef naudsyn krefur med skurdarbrin skurdarhnifsins, sem stadsettur er
fjarri leidaravirnum.
A Vidvorun: Klippid ekki leidaravirinn til ad breyta lengd hans.
A Vidvorun: Skerid ekki leidaravir med skurdarhnif.
« Stadsetjid egg skurdarhnifs fjarri leidaravir.
« Notid dryggis- og/eda lesingarhluta skurdarhnifs (par sem vid &) pegar hann er ekki i
notkun til ad minnka hattu a slysum vegna beittra ahalda.
16. Notid vefjabelg ad staekka vefjasvaedi til zdarinnar eftir porfum. Fylgio horni leidaravirsins haegt
i gegnum hidina.
Vidvorun: Skiljio ekki vefjabelg eftir sem iliggjandi hollegg. Ad skilja vefjabelg eftir setur
sjiikling i haettu & mogulegri gotun edaveggja.

Holleggur ferdur fram:

17. Praedio enda holleggjarins yfir leidaravirinn. Hefileg lengd leidaravirs verdur ad haldast synileg
vid tengienda holleggjar il ad vidhalda traustu gripi & leidaravirnum.

18. Takid i ndleega hiid og faerid hollegginn inn i @dina med léttum sndningshreyfingum.

A Vidvorun: Festid ekki holleggsklemmu og las (par sem vid &) fyrr en leidaravir er fjarlegdur.

19. Notid sentimetrakvardann & holleggnum sem stadsetningarmork og feerid hollegginn i endanl

13.
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21. Tryggid ad leidaravirinn sé heill pegar hann hefur verid fjarlzgdur.

Isetningu holleggjarins lokid:

22. Tryggiod opnun holryma med pvi ad festa sprautu & hverja framlengingu og sogid par til frjélst

flaedi blaaedablods kemur i ljds.

Skolid holrymi til ad hreinsa bl6d dr holleggnum.

Tengid allar framlengingarslongur vid videigandi Luer-Lock linur eins og borf krefur. Onotudum

tengjum ma ,lesa” med Luer-Lock tengjum med pvi ad nota stadladar vidmidunar- og

verklagsreglur stofnunarinnar.

« Slo eru & framlengingaslo
medan skipt er um linur og Luer-Lock tengi.

AVlbvonm Opnid slonguklemmu aburen kemur ad innrennsli gegnum holrymi til ad minnka

haettu a vegna of mikils prystings.

Festid hollegg:
25. Notid holleggjafestingu, holleggjaklemmu og festi, hefti eda sauma (ef til stadar).
« Notid prihymt samtengi med hlidarvangjum sem adalstad fyrir saum.
« Notid holleggjakl og festi sem sidari eftir pvi sem porf krefur.
AVan’lb: Dragid tr hreyfingum 4 hollegg medan a adgerd stendur til ad rétt stada enda
holleggjar haldist.
Holleggjafesting (ef til stadar):
Nota skal holleggjafestingu kunarleidbeini

Holleggjaklemma og festir (ef il stadar):

Holleggjaklemma og festir eru notud til ad tryggja hollegg begar til dnnur festing til vidbétar vid

tengienda holleggsins er naudsynleg fyrir stodugleika holleggsins.

«  Eftir ad leidaravir hefur verid fiarlegdur og naudsynlegar slongur hafa verid tengdar eda festar,
breidid it veengi gimmibvingu og komid henni fyrir & holleggnum, gangid tr skugga um ad
holleggurinn sé ekki rakur eins og naudsynlegt er til ad halda endanum i réttri stodu.

o Klemmid stifan festi a holleggjaklemmuna.

o Festid holleggjaklemmuna og festinn sem einingu vid sjiklinginn med pvi ad nota
holleggjafestingu, hefti eda sauma. Festa parf badi holleggjaklemmuna og festinn til ad draga
Uir haettu a tilfeerslu holleggjar (sjd mynd 5).

N
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til ad loka fyrir flaedi gegnum hvert holrymi &

fra

26. Tryggid ad isetningarstadurinn sé purr &dur en umbudir eru settar & samkvaemt leidbeiningum
framleidandans.

27. Metid stadsetningu holleggjaenda f samraemi vid vi og verkl I

28. Ef endi holleggsms erd rongum stad, metlb aéstaeaur 0g skiptid um eda farid hollegginn i
samraemi vid vi 0g g

Umhirda og vidhald:

Umbudir:

Biiid um samkvaemt vidmidunarreglum, adferdum og verklagsreglum stofnunarinnar. Skiptid strax
um umbudir ef vafi leikur & um heilleika, t.d. umbudir verda rakar, 6hreinar, lausar eda er ekki lengur
lokadar.

Opnun holleggs:

Haldio holleggnum opnum samkveemt vidmidunarreglum, adferdum og verklagsreglum
stofnunarinnar. Allir starfsmenn sem sja um sjiklinga med midlaegan blaadarlegg verda ad hafa
bekkingu & drangursrikri medhandlun til ad lengja pann tima sem holleggurinn er inniliggjandi og
koma i veg fyrir skada.

Holleggurﬁarlaegﬁur leidbeiningar:

9. Leggid sjikling & bakid samkvaemt kliniskum abendingum til ad minnka hattu & mogulegu
loftreki.

. Fjarlegid umbiidir.

31. Losid hollegginn og farlagio fra festibinadi holleggsins.

inniliggjandi stodu.
ATHUGASEMD: Sentimetrakvardinn midast vid enda holleggjarins.
 Tolur:5, 15, 25 o.s.frv.
« Strik: hvert strik taknar 10 cm bil, eitt strik synir 10 cm, tvd strik syna 20 cm o.s.frv.
« Punktar: hver punktur taknar 1 cm bil
20. Haldid holleggnum i aeskilegri dypt og fiarlegid leidaravirinn.
A Vardd: Ef hindrun er til stadar pegar fjarlaegja skal leidaravirinn eftir isetningu holleggs, mé
beygja virinn utan um enda holleggsins innan zdar (sja mynd 4
« Vid pessar adstaedur getur fjarleging leidaravirsins ordio til pess ad of miklu afli verdi beitt og
valdio pvi ad leidaravirinn brotni.
« Ef motstada finnst, dragid hollegginn tt samhlida leidaravimum um u.p.b. 2-3 cm og reynid
ad flarlegja leidaravirinn.
« Ef métstada finnst enn, skal fjarlaegja leidaravirinn og hollegginn samtimis.

AVibvﬁvun: Beitid ekki ohdflegu afli & leidaravirinn til ad minnka haettu a ad hann geti
brotnad.

2

8 Blajla s;ukllnglnn um ad anda djlipt og halda nidri i sér andanum ef flarlaegja & hollegg i innri
eda viobei
. Fjarlegio hollegginn med pvi ad toga hann varlega samhlida had. Ef vionam finnst pegar

holleggurinn er fjarlaegdur EY(GAE)
AVarua Holleggmn ma ekki ﬁarlaeg]a med valdl, pad getur leitt til skemmda & hollegg og
Fylgid vi og i ef erfitt er ad

flarlegja hollegg.

34. Prystid beint & stadinn par til bleding stodvast, setjid par & eftir 6gegndraepar umbidir med
smyrsli & stadinn.

AVibvﬁmn: [setningarstadur holleggsins verdur afram inngdngustadur fyrir loft par
il inn er gréinn. 0 | umbidir attu ad vera & i ad minnsta kosti
24 klukkustundir eda par til stadurinn virdist gréinn.

35. Skréio brottndm Ieggsms bmt staéfestmgu 4 a0 allur holleggurinn og endinn hefur verid
flarlaegour samk 0g gsreglum stofnunarinnar.

Frekara efni um mat sjiklinga, kliniska fraedslu, adferdir vid isetningu og mogulega fylgikvilla

tengdum pessari medferd er ad finna i stodludum kennslubokum, laeknisfradilegum

bokmenntum og & vefsidu Arrow International, Inc: www.teleflex.com
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Centrinés venos kateteris (CVK)

Indikacijos
Arrow” CVK yra skirtas suteikti trumpalaike (< 30 dieny) vening prieiga prie centrinés kraujotakos
gydant ligas arba esant biiklei, kai reikalinga veniné prieiga prie centrinés kraujotakos, tarp kuriy gali
bati:
tinkamy periferiniy intraveniniy punkcijy viety stygius
centrinio veninio spaudimo stebéjimas
bendrasis parenterinis maitinimas (BPM)
daugkartinés skysciy, vaisty arba chemoterapijos preparaty infuzijos
* daznos kraujo émimo arba kraujo / kraujo produkty perpylimo procediros
Su gaminiu susijusios specifinés indikacijos nurodytos papildomoje pakuotés zenklinimo informacijoje.

Kontraindikacijos
Nezinoma. Su gaminiu susijusios specifinés k
zenklinimo informacijoje.

/\ Bendrieji jspéjimai ir perspéjimai

Ispéjimai

1. Sterilus, vienkartinis: negalima pakartotinai naudoti, apdoroti ar sterilizuoti. Pakartotinai
naudojant jtais kyla gyvybei pavojingo sunkaus suzalojimo ir (arba) infekcijos rizika.

2. Pries naudojant batina perskaityti visus jspéj ir nurod:
Nesilaikant $iy perspéjimy, galima sukelti sunky paciento suzalo;lmq arba mirtj.

3. Nedékite kateterio j deSinjjj priesirdj ir desinjjj skilvelj ar kite jam ten likti. R

ijos nurodytos pakuotés

Nenaudokite alkoholio kateterio pavirsiui sumirkyti ir neleiskite alkoholiui likti kateterio
spindyje kaip kateterio spindzio skaidrumo atkiirimo arba infekcijos prevencijos priemonei.
o Kateterio jvedimo vietoje nenaudokite tepaly, kuriy sudétyje yra polietileno glikolio.
o Bukite atsargus lasindami vaistus, kuriuose yra didelé alkoholio koncentracija.
o Pries dedami tvarstj leiskite jvedimo vietai visiskai nudziati.
5. Pries naudodami kateterio p N nei 10 ml
talpos Svirksty (skysciu uzpildytas 1 ml Svirkitas gali sudaryti dldesnl nei 2068,4 kPa slégj),
kad sumazéty protékio spindzio viduje arba kateterio trikimo rizika.
6. Procediros metu kuo maziau manipuliuokite kateteriu, kad iSlaikytuméte tinkamg
kateterio galiuko padétj.

Rinkiniuose ar komplektuose gali nebuti visy Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje  aprasyty priedy. Pries pradédami procedira

susipazinkite su atskiro (-y) komponento (-y) naudojimo nurodymais.

Rekomenduojama procediiriné eiga Laikykités metodiniy
sterilumo reikalavimy.

Paruoskite pradirimo vieta

1. Nustatykite paciento padét] taip, kad biity patogu jvesti instrumenta.

« Prieiga i§ poraktikaulinés arba jungo venos pusés Paguldykite pacienty j nezymia
Trendelenburgo padéti, kiek ji toleruotina, kad sumazintuméte oro embolijos riziky ir

tyrimas ar kitas metodas kateterio galiuka turi rodyti apatiniame virSutinés tusciosios
venos (VTV) trecdalyje, laikantis jstaigos vidaus politikos ir tvarkos.
4. Medlkams prlvalu atsuvelgtl i galimg kreipiamosios vielos jstrigimg bet kokiame
1ta|se Paclento kraujotakos sistemoje esant
atlikti tiesiogiai stebint, kad

|mp|antq izacijo:
sumazéty kreipiamosios vielos j [stnglmo rizika.
5. lvesdaml kreipiamaja welq arba audiniy plenkll, nestumkite per jéga, nes galite pradurti
le, sukelti krauj arba

veny pr
« Prieiga i$ Slaunies venos pusés Paguldyklte pacientg aukstielninka.
Svariai nuvalykite oda tinkama antiseptine medziaga.
Apklokite punkcijos vieta.
Suleiskite vietinio anestetiko vadovaudamiesi jstaigos vidaus politika ir proceddromis.
ISmeskite adata.

,/SharpsAway 11 sandari astriy atlieky talpyklé (jei yra)
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6. Krelplamqjq vielg jvedus j desiniaja Sirdies kamerq gallma sukelti d
pusés Hiso pluosto kojytés blokada ir kraujagyslés, priesirdzio arba skilvelio sienelés
perforacija.

Kateterio ar k vielos kite ir ite per jéga. P: lojus per didele
jéga, komponentai gali biti pazeisti ar sulazti. Jei jtariamas pazeidimas arba jei nepavyksta
lengvai istraukti, reikia atlikti radiografinj tyrima ir imtis tolesniy konsultacinés pagalbos
priemoniy.

8. Naudojant kateterius, kurie néra skirti didelio slégio injekcijoms, skystis gali patekti j kita

spindj arba kateteris gali triikti ir taip sukelti suzalo;lmq

N

9. Tiesiogiai nepritvirtinkite, neperspauskite mech is ir (arba) nepersiikite
chlrurglnlals sitlais kateterlo indi arba ilgi jy linijy iSorinio
kad kateterio arba arba tekmés kateteriu

sutrikdymo rizika. Fiksuokite tik nurodytose stabilizavimui skirtose vietose.

10.Jei orui bus leista patekti j veninés prieigos prie centrinés kraujotakos jrenginj ar vena,
gali jvykti oro embolija. Centrinés venos punkijos vietoje negalima palikti atviry adaty
arba neuzkimsty, neuzspausty kateteriy. Su bet kokiais veninés prieigos prie centrinés
kraujotakos jtaisais batina naudoti tik tvirtai prijungiamas fiksuojamasias Luerio jungtis,
kad netycia neatsijungty.

11. Gydytojai turéty Zinoti, kad slankieji spaustukai gali nusiimti netycia.

12. Gydytojai turi Zinoti apie komplikacijas, susijusias su centrinés venos kateteriais, tarp kuriy
gali bti:

o Sirdies tamponada * kateterio okliuzija o kraujopludis
deél kraujagyslés, o kritininio limfinio (hemoragja)
priesirdzio arba latako pléStinis o fibrino apvalkalo
slg:gsllaods_:]esneles suzalojimas susidarymas

. ::Ieuvos ({ v ©  bakteremija o iSvedimo vietos
preumotoraksas) . sepllcemvua |nfel$clja ) .
ir tarpuplaucio . trom?oze ) o kraujagyslés erozija
suzalojimai ©  netycinis arterijos e netaisyklinga

* oroembolja pradurimas Kateterio galiuko

o kateterio © nervy pazaidos padétis
embolizacija * hematoma o disritmijos

Perspéjimai

1. Kateterio, kreipiamosios vielos ir jokio kito rinkinio ar komplekto komponento negalima
modifikuoti nei jvedant, nei naudojant, nei istraukiant.

2. Procedirg privalo atlikti kvalifikuoti specialistai, iSmanantys anatominiy orientyry
metodika, saugius metodus ir galimas kompllkacuas
3. Naudokite standartines (] p ir laikykité ytos staigos vidaus

politikos ir procediiry.

4. Kai kuriy kateteriy jvedimo viety prieZiirai naudojamy dezinfekantq sudétyje yra
tlrplkllq, galmcu[ su5|lpn|nt| kateterio medzmgas Alkoholis, acetonas ir polietilenglikolis
gali medziagy 3. Sios mediagos taip pat gali susilpninti
Kateterio stabilizavimo jtaiso sukibima su oda.

* Nenaudokite acetono kateterio pavirsiuje.
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,SharpsAway II” sandari astriy atlieky talpyklé yra skirta adatoms (15 Ga. — 30 Ga.) iSmesti.

«  Vienaranka tvirtai stumkite adatas j atlieky talpyklés angas (Zr. 1 pav.).

o |déjus adatas j atlieky talpykle, jos bus automatiskai pritvirtintos taip, kad jy nebity galima
naudoti pakartotinai.

ADemesm Neméginkite istraukti adaty, kurios jau yra jdétos j ,SharpsAway Il sandarlq
astriy atlieky talpykle. Sios adatos jau yra saugiai jtvirtintos. Méginant adatg iskrapstyti is
atlieky talpyklés, ja galima pazeisti.

«  Jei yra, gali buti naudojama ,SharpsAway” putplascio sistema, panaudotas adatas jstumiant j
putplastj.

Anémesio: Adaty, kurios jau yra jdétos j ,SharpsAway” putplascio sistema, pakartotinai
naudoti nebegalima. Prie adatos galiuko gali bati prilipusiy daleliy.

Paruoskite kateterj

6. Kiekvieng spindj praplaukite steriliu fiziologiniu injekciniu tirpalu, kad uZtikrintuméte jo
praeinamuma ir pasalintuméte or.

7. Prispauskite arba prijunkite Luerio jungtj (-is) prie ilginamosios linijos (-y), kad fiziologinis tirpalas
likty spindyje (-dziuose).

8. Palikite distaling ilginamaja linij neuzdengtq kad butu galima jvesti kreipiamaj viela.

Al

Pradinis venos punktavimas

Echogeniné adata (jei yra)

Echogeniné adata naudojama, kad biity galima pasiekti kraujagysliy sistema kreipiamajai vielai jvesti,

smklantlengwau[statyn kateterg Adatos galiukas yra padidintas mazdaug 1cm, kad ultragarso tyrimg

liek gydytojas, prad le, galéty nustatyti tikslia adatos galiuko vieta.

Apsaugota adata / saugi adata (jei yra)

Apsaugota adata / saugi adata turi bti naudoj

,Arrow Raulerson” Svirkstas (jei yra)

,Arrow Raulerson” Svirkstas yra naudojamas kartu su, Arrow Advancer jtaisu kreipiamajai vielai jvesti.

9. ] vena jdurkite punkcing adatg arba kateterio ir adatos rinkinj su prijungtu Svirkstu arba ,Arrow
Raulerson” 3virkstu (jei yra) ir jtraukite kraujo.

A Ispéjimas: Centrinés venos punkcijos vietoje negalima palikti atviry adaty arba neuzkimsty,
neuzspausty kateteriy. Tokia praktika gali sukelti oro embolija.
Démesio: Pakartotinai nekiskite adatos j jvedimo kateterj (jei yra), kad sumazéty kateterio
embolizacijos rizika.

Kateterio ite ir

laikantis

instrukcijy.

Veninés prieigos patvirtinimas

Kadangi esama galimybés netycia jstatyti j arterija, vening prieiga reikia patvirtinti vienu iS toliau
nurodyty metody.

«  (entrinio veninio spaudimo bangy kreivé:

« Skysciu uzpildyta zonda su kraujospdzio davikliu ir buku galiuku praveskite pro stimoklio
galg ir ,Arrow Raulerson” $virksto voztuvus ir stebékite centrinio veninio spaudimo bangy
kreive.
¢ Jei naudojamas,, Arrow Raulerson” Svirkstas, isimkite zonda su davikliu.



«  Pulsaciné kraujotaka (jei néra hemodinaminio stebéjimo jrangos):

« Zondu su davikliu atidare ,Arrow Raulerson” SvirkSto voztuvy sistema, stebékite, ar néra
kraujotakos pulsacijos pozymit.

« Atjunkite Svirksta nuo adatos ir stebékite, ar néra kraujotakos pulsacijos pozymiy.
A]spéjimas: Pulsaciné kraujotaka paprastai yra netycinio arterijos pradarimo Zenklas.

Démesio: Patvirtindami priéjima prie venos, nepasikliaukite vien tiktai kraujo aspirato
spalva.
|kiSkite kreipiamaja viela
Kreipiamoji viela
Gallma isigyti komplektus / rinkinius su jvairiomis kreipiamosiomis vielomis. Tiekiamos jvairiy
ilgiy irantgaliy k dracijy kreipiamosios vielos, skirtos konkretiems jvedimo metodams.
Pries pradedaml tikrg gvedlmo pm(edurq, susmazmkne su kreipiamaja (-iosiomis) viela (-omis),
fotina (-omis) konk
Arrow Advancer” (jei yra)
,Arrow Advancer” yra naudojamas kreipiamosios vielos J formos galiukui itiesinti, kai kreipiamaja
viela reikia jkisti j, Arrow Raulerson” 3virksta arba adata.
« Jformos galiuka jtraukite nyksciu (zr. 2 pav.).
o, Arrow Advancer” galiuka (su jtrauktu J formos galiuku) jkiskite j anga, Arrow Raulerson” $virkto
stimoklio arba punkcinés adatos galinéje dalyje (zr. 3 pav.).
. |stumkite kreipiamajq viel j ,Arrow Raulerson” Svirksta mazdaug 10 cm, kol ja pravesite pro
Svirkto voztuvus arba j punkcine adata.
« Pravedant J formos galiukg pro, Arrow Raulerson” Svirksta gali prireikti jj Svelniai pasukioti.
. Pakele nykstj, atitraukite, Arrow Advancer” mazdaug 4-8 cm nuo, Arrow Raulerson”

>

Svirksto arba
punkcinés adatos. Nuleiskite nykstj ant ,Arrow Advancer ir, laikydami kreipiamaj viela tvirtai
suimta, jstumkite sujungtus jtaisus j Svirksto cilindrg toliau vesdami kreipiamaja viela. Teskite, kol
kreipiamoji viela pasieks reikiama gylj.
Pagal centrimetrines padalas, suzymétas ant kreipiamosios vielos, nustatykite, kiek kreipiamosios
vielos yra jkista.
PASTABA: Kai kreipiamoji viela yra naudojama kartu su ,Arrow “ Svirkstu (jsiurbus iki
galo)ir6,35cm (2,5 tolm) punkcine adata, galima remtis tokiais padéties orientyrais:
« 20 cm Zyma (dvi juostelés) ties stamoklio galu = kreipiamosios vielos galiukas yra ties
adatos galu
« 32cmZyma (trys juostelés) ties stimoklio galu = kreipiamosios vielos galiukas yra mazdaug
10 cm toliau uz adatos galo
A Démesio: Kreipiamaja viela laikykite tvirtai suéme visg laika. I3oréje palikite pakankamai
ilga kreipiamosios vielos dalj, kad bty lengviau ja valdyti. Nevaldoma kreipiamoji viela
gali sukelti vielos embolija.
A Ispéjimas: Nejtraukite kraujo j,Arrow Raulerson” Svirksta, kai kreipiamoji viela yra jstatyta
vietoje; oras per galinj voztuva gali patekti j Svirksta.
Démesio: nesvirkskite kraujo atgal, kad sumazéty kraujo nutekéjimo pro Svirksto gala
(gaubtelj) rizika.
Alspéjimas: Netraukite kreipiamosios vielos link adatos nuozambio, kad sumazéty galimo
kreipiamosios vielos jpjovimo arba pazeidimo rizika.
. Kreipiamaja viela laikydami vietoje, istraukite punkcing adata ir, Arrow Raulerson” virksta (arba
kateter[)
14. I is Zymomis ant k
pagal pageldau;amq kateterio jstatymo gylj.
Jei reikia, skalpelio pjaviu padidinkite punkcijos vieta odoje, asmenis nukreipe j kita puse nuo
kreipiamosios vielos.

Alspéjimas: Kreipi ios vielos pykite ir
Alspéjimas: Negalima kreipiamosios vielos pjauti skalpeliu.
« Skalpelio aSmenis nukreipkite  kita puse nuo kreipiamosios vielos.

12.
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vielos, p jvesta gylj

15.
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« Todél kreipiamaja viel3 traukiant atgal, veikiama per stiprios jégos ji gali nutrakti.

« Pajute pasipriesinima, atitraukite kateterj mazdaug 2-3 cm kreipiamosios vielos atzvilgiu ir
paméginkite iStraukti kreipiamaja viela.

« Jei pasipriesinimas vis tiek juntamas, kreipiamaja viel ir kateterj istraukite kartu.

Ispéji K vielos kite per stipriai, kad sumazéty jos liZio galimybé.
21. 13éme ite visg 3j viela, ar nep
Galutinis kateterio jstatymas
22. F spindziy prie ki il linijos dami 3virksta ir

siurbdami, kol lengvai jsitrauks veninio kraujo.

Praplaukite spindj (-ius), kad kateteryje visiskai nelikty kraujo.

Visas (-3) reikiamas (-a) ilginamasias (-3ja) linijas (-a) prijunkite prie atitinkamy (-os)

fiksuojamujy (-osios) Luerio jungciy (-ties). Nenaudojamas (-a) angas (-3) galima ,uzrakinti”

Luerio jungties (-iy) fiksatoriais pagal standarting jstaigos tvarka.

« Ant ilginamyjy linijy yra slankusis (-ieji) spaustukas (-ai) tékmei kiekviename spindyje

uzspausti keiciant linijas ir Luerio jungtis.

Alspéjimas: Prie3 pradédami per spindj leisti infuzija, atidarykite slankuyjj spaustuka, kad

sumazéty rizika dideliam slégiui pazeisti ilginamaja linija.

2.
24,
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Kateterj pritvirtinkite
25. fiksuokite kateterio stabilizavimo jtaisu, kateterio spaustuku ir tvirtikliu, kabutémis arba
chirurginiais sialais (jei yra).
« Pagrindiné chirurginio tvirtinimo vieta turi biti trikampé centriné moviné jungtis su Soniniais
sparneliais.
« Jeibitina, papildomai chirurginio tvirtinimo vietai pasirinkite kateterio spaustukg ir tvirtiklj.
ADémesio: Procediiros metu kuo maziau manipuliuokite kateteriu, kad islaikytuméte
tinkama kateterio galiuko padétj.
Kateterio stabilizavimo jtaisas (jei yra)
Kateterio jtaisas turi biti

Kateterio spaustukas ir tvirtiklis (jei yra)

Kateterio spaustukas ir tvirtiklis yra naudojama kateteriui jtvirtinti, kai kateterio stabilizavimui

reikalinga papildoma sutvirtinimo vieta, isskyrus kateterio jvore.

«  Siekdami islaikyti galiuka reikiamoje vietoje, iéme kreipiamaj viela ir prijunge arba uzfiksave
reikiamas linijas, isskleiskite guminio spaustuko sparnus ir uzdékite ant kateterio btinai sitikine,
jog jis néra drégnas.

«  Standujj tvirtiklj uzspauskite ant kateterio spaustuko.

«  Pritvirtinkite kateterio spaustuka ir tvirtiklj kaip viena jrenginj prie paciento, naudodami kateterio

stabilizavimo jtaisa, mechanines kabutes arba chirurginius sidlius. Tiek kateterio spaustukas, tiek

ir tvirtiklis turi bati pritvirtinti kad sumazéty kateterio judéjimo rizika (zr. 5 pav.).

Pries uzdédami tvarstj pagal gamintojo instrukcijas, jsitikinkite, kad jvedimo vieta yra sausa.

Vadovaudamiesi jstaigos vidaus politika ir tvarka jvertinkite kateterio galiuko padétj.

Jei kateterio galiuko padétis yra netinkama, jvertinkite situacija ir pakoreguokite padétj arba

pakeiskite kateterj pagal jstaigos vidaus politika ir tvarka.

laikantis

instrukcijy.

26.
27.
28.

SIS

PrieZiiira ir techniné prieZiira

Tvarstymas

Sutvarstykite pagal jstaigos vidaus politika, tvarka ir praktines rek dacija
jei pablogéja kokybés lygis, pvz., tvarsciai sudréksta, tampa purvini, atsilaisvina arba daugiau
nebeuztikrina nepralaidumo.

Kateterio praeinamumas

[Slaikykite kateteno praelnamumq pagal jstaigos vidaus politika, tvarka ir praktines rekomendacijas.

. Nenaudo;amq skalpell (jei yra) batina uzdengti apsauginiu jtaisu ir (arba) ui
kad lojimo astriais aSmenimis rizika.
16. Jei reikia, audiniy plysiui iki venos praplésti naudokite audiniy plétiklj. Létai per od sekite
kreipiamosios vielos kampa.
Ispéjimas: Nepalikite audiniy plétiklio jstatyto vietoje kaip kateterio. Palikus audiniy
plétiklj vietoje, pacientui kyla pavojus, kad gali bti pradurta kraujagyslés sienelé.

Kateterio vedimas

17. Kateterio galiuka uzmaukite ant kreipiamosios vielos. Ties kateterio movine jungtimi iSoréje
bitina palikti pakankamo ilgio kreipiamosios vielos dalj, kad viela baty galima ilaikyti tvirtai
suémus.

18. Suéme prie odos, veskite kateterj j vena Siek tiek pasukiodami.

A Ispéjimas: N
kreipiamoji viela.

19. Vadovaudamiesi centimetrinémis kateterio Zymomis padédiai nustatyti, jstumkite kateterj iki
galutinio jstatymo padéties.

PASTABA: Ce ity dydziy Z
 skaitmeninis: 5, 15, 25 irt.t.
« juostelés: kiekviena juostelé atitinka 10 cm intervalg, t. y. viena juostelé Zymi 10 cm, dvi

Jjuostelés Zymi 20 cmirt. t.

« taskai: kiekvienas taskas atitinka 1 cm intervalq

kateterio kol nebus istraukta

ir tvirtiklio (jei

nuo kateterio galiuko.

Visi Upinantys pacientais, kuriems jvesti centrinés venos kateteriai, privalo Zinoti apie
efektyvia prieZitra, padedancia pailginti kateterio iSlaikymo trukme ir iSvengti suzalojimy.

Kateterio istraukimo nurodymai

29. Paguldykite pacientg pagal klinikines indikacijas, kad sumazéty oro embolijos tikimybe.

30. Nuimkite tvarscius.

31. Atlaisvinkite kateterj ir iSimkite i kateterio jtvirtinimo prietaiso (-y).

32. Jei iSimate vidinj jungo arba poraktikaulinés venos kateterj, paprasykite paciento jkvépti ir
sulaikyti kvépavima.

IStraukite kateterj palengva jj traukdami lygiagreciai odai. Jei istraukiant Kateter jauciamas

pasipriesinimas ({113

A Démesio: Kateterio negalima traukti jéga, nes taip galima sulauzyti kateterj arba sukelti
embolija. Apie sunkiai itraukiamus kateterius Zr. jstaigos vidaus politikoje ir tvarkoje.

34. Tiesiogiai spauskite toje vietoje, kol liausis kraujavimas, po to uzdékite uzdarg tvarstj tepalo
pagrindu.

A Ispéjimas: ISlikusiame kateterio takelyje lieka oro jéjimo taskas tol, kol vieta epitelizuojasi.
Uzdaras tvarstis turéty biti naudojamas ne maziau 24 valandy arba tol, kol vieta atrodo
epitelizuota.

S ©

33.
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35. Dokumentuose pagal jstaigos vidaus politiky ir tvarka jregistruokite kateterio pasalinimo
procediira, jskaitant patvirtinimus, kad visas kateterio ilgis ir galiukas buvo iSimtas.

20. Laikydami kateterj reiki gylyje, iStraukite kreipiamaja viela. Informacinés Ilteraturosaple pacienty vertinima, mediky 3vietima, kateteriy jvedimo metodika
Abémesiozlei po kateterio jstatymo is! k ja viela j 5 ir galimas komplik ias su 5|a procediira, galima rasti jprastuose vadovéliuose,
ji kraujagysléje gali buti uzsisukusi aplink kateterio galiuka (r. 4 pav.). medicininéje i ,‘ ir, Arrow Inc” éje adresu www.teleflex.com
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ARROW

Sentralt venekateter (SVK)-produkt

Indikasjoner:
Arrow SVK er beregnet for & gi kortvarig (< 30 dager) sentral vengs tilgang for behandling av
sykdommer eller tilstander som krever sentral vengs tilgang, inkludert men ikke begrenset til falgende:
©  Mangel pa brukbare perifere [V-steder
©  Overvaking av sentralt venast trykk
© Total parenteral emaering (TPE)
© Infusjoner av vaeske, medikamenter eller kjemoterapi
©  Hyppig bl ing eller mottak av blodoverforinger D
Se ytterligere merking angdende produktspesifikke indikasjoner.

Kontraindikasjoner:
Ingen kjente. Se ytterligere merking angaende produktspesifikke kontraindikasjoner.

/\ Generelle advarsler og forsiktighetsregler

Advarsler.
. Steril, til bruk: Skal ikke gj eller Gjenbruk av
anordningen skaper potensiell tisiko for alvorllg personskade og/eller infeksjon, som kan
fore til dod.
2. Les alle advarsler, dlegget for bruk. Hvis du
unnlater a gjore dette, kan vesultatet bli alvorllg paS|entskade eller dod.
Kateteret ma ikke plasseres i eller bli vaerende i hoyre atrium eller hoyre ventrikkel.
Rontgenundersgkelse eller annen metode skal wse at katetersplssen er plassert inedre1/3
av vena cava superior (VCS), i trad med insti og pl
Klinikere mé vaere oppmerl a

W

ok lod,

»

for at

pa setter seq fast i

isi j Det at prosedyren utfores

under direkte vi dersom har et impl isirkulasj ford
redusere faren for at ledevaieren setter seg fast.

5. Bruk ikke for mye kraft nar ledevaieren eller vevsdilatoren fgres inn, da dette kan fare til
karperforasjon, bladning og skade pa komponent.

v

Kontroller kateterets &pning far bruk. Bruk ikke sproyter mindre enn 10 ml (en 1 ml sproyte
fylt med vaeske kan overskride 2068,4 kPa), for a redusere risikoen for intralumenal lekkasje
eller kateterruptur.

6. Minimer kateterets manipulering gjennom hele prosedyren for & opprettholde
kateterspissens riktige posisjon.

Sett vil kanskje ikke inneholde alle tilbehgrskomponentene beskrevet

i denne bruksanvisningen. Gjor deg kjent med anvisningene for hver
enkelt komponent for prosedyren begynner.

Anbefalt fremgangsmate: Bruk steril teknikk.

KIargjor punkturstedet:
Plasser pasienten som det best passer for innfaringsstedet.
« Tilgang via subclavia eller jugularis: Plasser pasienten i en lett Trendelenburg-posisjon som
tolerert, for & redusere risikoen for luftemboli og forbedre vengs fylling.
« Tilgang via femoralis: Plasser pasienten i ryggleie.

2. Klargjor huden med et egnet antiseptisk middel.

3. Dekkpunktumedet

4 A lokalbedavelse iht. institusi ingslinje og prosed
5.

Avhend nalen.

SharpsAway Il lasbar avfallskopp (hvis utstyrt):

SharpsAway Il lasbar avfallskopp brukes til avhending av naler (15 Ga. — 30 Ga.).

«  Med én hand skyver du nalene godt inn i hullene pé avfallskoppen (se figur 1).

«  Nalene festes automatisk pa plass s snart de er plassert i avfallskoppen, slik at de ikke kan brukes
omigjen.

A Forsiktig: Ikke prov  fierne naler som er plassert i SharpsAway Il ashar avfallskopp. Disse
nalene sitter fast. A tvinge nélene ut av avfallskoppen kan fore til skade.

«  Derdet folger med, kan et SharpsAway-skumsystem brukes for & sette nalene i skum etter bruk.

A Fomktlg Nélene skal ikke gjenbrukes etter at de er plassert i SharpsAway-skumsystemet.

6. Innforing av ledevaieren i hoyre del av hjertet kan medfare dysrytmier, hoyre grenblokk og
perforasjon av kar-, atrie- eller ventrikkelvegg.

7. Ikke bruk for mye kraft nar kateteret eller ledevaieren plasseres eIIer ﬁemes For mye kraft
kan fore til skade pa komponenten eIIer at den gar i stykker. R fisk
mé oppnas og ytterli hvis det skade eller hvis
uttrekkingen ikke kan utfores enkelt.

8. Brukav katetre som ikke er indiserte for hoytrykk for slike lelser, kan fore til

lekkasje mellom lumen eller ruptur med mulighet for personskade.

9. Ikke fest, stifte og/eller sy direkte til kateterhoveddelens ytre diameter eller
forlengelsesslangene, for & redusere risikoen for a skade eller kutte kateteret eller hindre
kateterflow. Fest kun pa angitte stabiliseringssteder.

10. Luftemboli kan oppsta dersom det kommer luft inn i en sentral vengs tilgangsanordning
eller en vene. Ikke etterlat apne naler eller katetre uten hette eller uten avklemming i det
sentralvengse punksjonsstedet. Bruk bare fast tilstrammede Luer- I.ock koblinger med
enhver sentral vengs til dning for & verne mot utilsiktet

11. Klinikere ma vaere k pa at skyvekl kan bli ﬁevnet ved etuheII
12. Klinikere ma véere oppmerl a komplikasj let med sentrale venek 3
inkludert men ikke begrenset til:
® hjertetamponade o kateterokklusjon * hematom
som folge av * lacerasjon av ductus o bladning
kar-, atrie- eller thoracicus o fibrinfilmdannelse
ventrikkelperforasjon ® bakteremi o infeksjon pa
o pleurale (dvs. o septikemi utgangstedet
pneumotoraks) og e trombose o karerosjon
mediastinale skader o utilsiktet arteriell o kateterspiss i feil
 luftemboli punktur stilling
o kateteremboli ® nerveskade ®  dysrytmier

Forsiktighetsregler:

Par kan ha klebet seg til nalespissen.

Klargjor kateteret:

6. Skyll hvert lumen med steril fysiologisk saltigsning for injeksjon for & etablere apning og fylle
lumener.

7. Klem fast eller fest Luer-Lock-kobli ) til forlengelsessl for @ holde saltl inne
ilumen(er).

8. Laden distale forlengelsesslangen sta dpen uten hette for passering av ledevaieren.
A Advarsel: Ikke kutt kateteret for & forandre lengden.

Oppna innledende vengs tilgang:

Ekkogen nél (hvis utstyrt):

En ekkogen nal brukes til @ fa tilgang til karsystemet for & fare inn en ledevaier som forenkler
plasseringen av kateteret. Nalespissen er foraket ca. 1cm for at klinikeren kan identifisere nalespissens
noyaktige sted ndr karet punkteres under ultralyd.

Beskyttet nal / sikkerhetsnal (hvis utstyrt):

En beskyttet nl / sikkerhetsnal skal brukes i trad med produsentens bruksanvisning.

Arrow Raulerson-sprayte (hvis utstyrt):

Arrow Raulerson-sprayte brukes sammen med Arrow Advancer til innfering av ledevaier.

9. For innforingsnalen eller kateter/ndl med pamontert sprayte eller Arrow Raulerson-sprayte (hvis
utstyrt) inn i venen og aspirer.

AAdvarseI: Ikke etterlat apne naler eller katetre uten hette eller uten avklemming i det
sentralvengse punksjonsstedet. Det kan oppsta luftemboli hvis dette praktiseres.

AForsiktig: Ikke sett nalen pa nytt inn i innforingskateteret (hvis utstyrt), for & redusere
risikoen for kateteremboli.

Bekreft vengs tilgang:
Bruk en av falgende teknikker til & bekrefte venos tilgang, pé grunn av potensialet for utilsiktet

1. Ikke modifiser kateteret, ledevaieren eller noen annen settkomponent under innforing,
bruk eller fierning.

2. Prosedyren mé utfores av opplart personell som er godt kjent med anatomiske
landemerker, trygg teknikk og mulige komplikasjoner.

3. Bruk standard forholdsregler og folg etablerte linjer og prosedyrer pa ar
institusjonen.

4. Enkelte som brukes pa d hold

som kan svekke katetermaterlalet Alkohol, aceton og polyetylenglykol kan svekke
Disse kan ogsa nedsette klistreevnen

mellom kateterets stabiliseringsanordning og huden.

©  Brukikke aceton pa kateterflatene.

o Kateteroverflaten mé ikke blatlegges med alkohol, og du mé ikke la alkohol ligge i et

kateterlumen for & gjenopprette kateterets apning eller som et infeksjonsforebyggende

tiltak.

Bruk ikke salver som inneholder polyetylenglykol, pa innforingsstedet.

Veer forsiktig ved infusjon av legemidler med en hay konsentrasjon av alkohol.

La innferingsstedet tarke helt far bandasjering.

.

25

«  Sentral vengs bolgeform:
« Sett inn en vaeskefylt trykktransduksjonssonde med butt spiss i bakenden av stempelet og
gjennom ventilene i Arrow Raulerson-sprayten og se etter sentral venas balgeform.

¢ Fjern transduksjonssonden hvis Arrow Raulerson-sproyte brukes.
o Pulsatil flow (hvis t
o Bruk
se etter pulsatil flow.
« Kople sprayten fra ndlen og se etter pulsatil flow.
A Advarsel: Pulsatil flow er vanligvis en indikator pa utilsiktet arteriell punktur.
A Forsiktig: Ikke stol p at fargen pa det aspirerte blod angir vengs tilgang.

isk overvaki

yrikke er

til & dpne sproytev pa Arrow Raulerson-sproyten og



Settinn ledevaier:

Ledevaier:
Sett er ti med Ledevaiere fas i ulike diametre, lengder og
i for spesifikke innfori Gjor deg kjent med ledevaieren/ledevaierne
som anvendes til hver spesifikke teknikk, for den aktuelle innforingsprosedyren begynner.
Arrow Advancer (hvis utstyrt):
Arrow Advancer brukes til @ rette opp “J"-spissen pé ledevaieren for innforing av ledevaier i Arrow
Raulerson-sproyte eller en nal.
o Trekk tilbake")” med tommelen (se figur 2).
o Plasser spissen pa Arrow Advancer — med “J" trukket tilbake — inn i dpningen bak pa Arrow
Raulerson-spraytestempelet eller innfaringsnalen (se figur 3).
For ledevaieren ca. 10 cm inn i Arrow Raulerson-sprayten til den passerer gjennom
p ilene eller inn i innfori
« Det kan vare nodvendig & rotere ledevaieren forsiktig nar den skal fores gjennom Arrow
Raulerson-sprayten.
. Hev tommelen og trekk Arrow Advancer ca. 4-8 cm unna Arrow Raulerson-sprayten eller
innforingsnalen. Senk tommelen pa Arrow Advancer, og mens du holder ledevaieren i et fast grep
trykker du montasjen (Arrow Advancer sammen med ledevaieren) inn i sproytesylinderen for &
fore ledevaieren videre. Fortsett til ledevaieren ndr den gnskede dybden.
Bruk centimetermarkeringene (hvis utstyrt) pa ledevaieren som referanse til hjelp med &
bestemme hvor mye av ledevaieren som er fort inn.
MERK: Ndr ledevaier brukes sammen med Arrow Raulerson-sprayte (helt aspirert) og en 6,35 cm
(2-1/2 tommer) innforingsndl, kan falyende pos:s]onenngsrefemnxer opprettes:
« 20 cm-merke (to bdnd) inn i bakenden av stemp issen er pd enden av ndlen
« 32 cm-merke (tre bdnd) inn i bakenden av stempelet = I er ca. 10 cm forbi
enden pd ndlen
Aﬁ)rsﬂmg Ha et fast grep om ledevaieren til enhver tid. La tilstrekkelig ledevaierlengde
stikke ut for handtering. En ukontrollert ledevaier kan fare til vaieremboli.
Andvarsel Ikke aspirer Arrow proyten mens | er pa plass. Det kan
komme luft inn i sproyten gjennom den bakre ventilen.
A Forsiktig: Ikke reinfuser blod, for  redusere risiko for blodlekkasje fra bakenden (hetten) pa
sproyten.
AAdvarseI Ikke trekk Iedevaleren tllbake mot nélens skrakant. Dette for & redusere risiko for
mulig avkutting eller skade pa |
Fjern innforingsnalen og Arrow Raulerson-sproyten (eller kateteret) mens ledevaieren holdes pa
plass.
14. Bruk centi pa led til & justere den inneliggende lengden i henhold til
onsket dybde pa plassenngen av det inneliggende kateteret.
Huis det er g, forstorr tedet med kuttekanten pa skalpellen plassert vekk
fra ledevaieren.
Andvarsel: Ikke kutt ledevaieren for & forandre lengden.

AAdvarsel: Ikke kutt ledevaieren med skalpell.
« Plasser skalpellens skjaerekant vekk fra led
« Koble inn skal og/eller 1a (hvis utstyrt) nar den ikke er i
bruk, fora redusere risikoen for personskade av skarpe gjenstander.

16. Bruk vevsdil til a forstarre vevskanalen til venen etter behov. Falg vinkelen pé ledevaieren
sakte gjennom huden.

10.
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« Hvis motstand kjennes igjen, fiernes ledevaieren og kateteret samtidig.
AAdvarsel: Ikke bruk for mye kraft pé ledevaieren slik at risikoen for mulig brudd reduseres.
21. Bekreft alltid at hele ledevaieren er intakt etter fierningen.

Fullfor kateterinnforing:

22. Kontroller lumenets apning ved a feste en sproyte til hver forlengelsesslange og aspirere til fri
stromning av vengst blod kan ses.

Skyll lumen(er) for & fierne blodet helt fra kateteret.

Koble alle forlengelsesslangene til de aktuelle Luer-Lock-koblingene etter behov. Ubrukte
porter kan «ldses» gjennom Luer-Lock-koblinger ifglge standard retningslinjer og prosedyrer pa
institusjonen

2.
24,

« Forl har r) for & okkludere stromningen gjennom hvert lumen

under skifte av slange og Luer Lock-kobling.

AAdvarsel. Rpne skyveklemmen for infusjon gjennom lumen for & redusere risikoen for
skade pé forlengelsesslangen pga. for hayt trykk.

Fest kateteret:

25. Bruk en iliseri ning, k ki og inii
(hvis utstyrt).
« Bruk trekantet forbindelsesmuffe med sidevinger som primaert sutursted.
« Bruk kateterklemme og festeanordning som sekundaert sutursted etter behov.

AForslkng Minimer kateterets manipulering gjennom hele prosedyren for & opprettholde
kateterspissens riktige posisjon.

Kateterstabiliseringsanordning (hvis utstyrt):

En kateterstabiliseringsanordning skal brukes i henhold til produsentens bruksanvisning.

Kateterklemme og festeanordning (hvis utstyrt):

En kateterklemme og festeanordning brukes til  feste kateteret ndr det trengs et ytterligere festested

itillegg til kateterfestet for & stabilisere kateteret.

«  Etter at ledevaieren er fleet og nadvendige slanger er tilkoblet eller last, spre vingene pa
gummiklemmen og plasser den pa kateteret. Kontroller ved behov at kateteret ikke er fuktig, for
a opprettholde riktig spissplassering.

o Smett den rigide festeanordningen pé kateterklemmen.

o Fest kateterklemmen og festeanordningen som en enhet til pasienten ved hjelp av enten en

kateterstabiliseringsanordning, stifter eller suturer. Bade kateterklemmen og festeanordningen

mé festes for & redusere risikoen for kateterforskyvning (se figur 5).

Kontroller at innforingsstedet er tort for bandasje legges pa iht. produsentens instruksjoner.

Vurder issens pl. i henhold til institusj retningslinjer og prosedyrer.

Hvis katetersplssen er fellplassen taen vurdering og bytt ut eller flytt kateteret i henhold til

ogp

stifter eller suturer
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Stell og vedlikehold:

Bandasje:

Legg pa bandasje i henhold til i Bytt
omgaende hvis integriteten blir nedsatt, f.eks. bandaSJen bllrfuktlg, skmen losner eller er ikke lenger
okklusiv.

Kateterets dpning:

Opprelthold kaleterets dpning i henhold til i

Advarsel: Ikke etterlat vevsdilatoren pé plass som et p kateter. A la
forbli pé plass innebzrer at pasienten er i fare for mulig karveggperforasjon.

For kateteret frem:

17. Skru spissen pa kateteret over ledevaieren. Tilstrekkelig ledevaierlengde ma stikke ut av feste-
enden pa kateteret for & opprettholde et fast grep om ledevaieren.

18. Grip naer huden og for kateteret inn i venen med en lett vridningsbevegelse.

Andvarsel: Ikke fest k Kl og fi dni (hvis utstyrt) for ledevaieren er
fiernet.

19. Bruk centimetermerkene pa kateteret som referansepunkter for posisjoneringen, og far kateteret
frem til den endelige inneliggende posisjonen.

MERK: Centimetersymbolmerkingen er med referanse i kateterspissen.
« numerisk: 5, 15, 25 osv.
« bdnd: Hvert band betegner et 10 cm intervall, der ett band indikerer 10 cm, to band indikerer

20cmetc.

« punkter: Hvert punkt betegner et intervall pé 1 cm

20. Hold kateteret i gnsket dybde og fiern ledevaieren.

A Forsiktig: Hvis det kjennes motstand under forsok pé a fierne ledevaieren etter at kateteret
er plassert, kan ledevaieren ha fatt en knekk rundt kateterspissen i karet (se figur 4).

o | dette tilfellet kan tilbaketrekking av ledevaieren fore til at for mye kraft benyttes slik at
ledevaieren gar i stykker.

09
dninger. Alt personell som steller pasienter med sentrale venekatetre ma ha kjennskap til
effektiv styring mht aforlenge kateterets innleggingstid og hindre pasientskade.

Anvisninger for fierning av kateter:

29. Plasser pasienten som klinisk indisert for  redusere risikoen for mulig luftemboli.

30. Fjern bandasjene.

31. Frigjor kateteret og fiern det fra festeanordningen(e).

32. Be pasienten om a trekke inn pusten og holde den ved fiening av kateter fra jugularis eller

subclavia interna.

Fjern kateteret ved 4 trekke det sakte parallelt med huden. Hvis det kjennes motstand nar du

flemer kateteret,

& Forslktlg Kateteret ma |kke flernes med makt Det kan fore til at kateteret gar i stykker og
Folgi og prosedyrer for katetre som er vansk

33

&

afjeme.

34. Pafor direkte trykk pa stedet helt il hemostase oppnas, og pafor deretter en salvebasert okklusiv
bandasje.

AAdvarsel ds forblir et kt for luft helt til stedet er
epltellallsert Okklusiv bandasje skal vaere pa plass i minst 24 timer eller til stedet virker &
vaere epitelialisert.

« Hvis det kjennes motstand, ma du trekke kateteret tilbake ca. 2-3 cm relativt til led
og forsoke  flerne ledevaieren.
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35. Dok kate iht.i ingslinjer og prosedyrer, inkludert
bekreftelse pa at hele kateterlengden og sp|ssen har blitt ﬁemet

For i om p g fori og mulige

komplikasjoner forbundet med denne prosed; se standard teksthl disinsk litteratur

og nettstedet til Arrow International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com
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Produs cu cateter venos central (CVC)

Indicatii:
CVCArrow este indicat pentru a oferi acces venos central de scurta duratd (< 30 de zile) in tratamentul
bolilor sau afectiunilor care necesita acces venos central, inclusiv, dar fard a se limita la:
©  Absenta unor locuri periferice utilizabile pentru administrare intravenoasa
* Monitorizarea presiunii venoase centrale
©  Nutritie parentelard totald (TPN)
®  Perfuzii de fluide, medicamente sau chimioterapie
e Prelevari frecvente de sange sau primire de transfuzii de singe/produse sangvine
Consultati etichetarea suplimentara pentru indicatjile specifice produsului.

Contraindicatii:
Nu se cunosc. Consultati etichetarea

/\ Avertismente si atentiondri generale

Avertismente:

1. Steril, de unicé folosinta: A nu se refolosi, reprocesa sau resteriliza. Refolosirea dispozitivului

genereaza un risc potential de vétamare gravé si/sau infectie, care poate cauza decesul.

inainte de utilizare, cititi toate avertismentele, precautiile si instructiunile cuprinse
in prospect. Nerespectarea acestei indicatii poate cauza vatamarea grava sau decesul
pacientului.

3. Nuamplasati cateterul si nu il Idsati in atriul sau ventriculul drept. Examinarea cu raze-x sau

altd metoda trebuie sa afiseze varful cateterului situat in treimea inferioara a venei cave

superioare (SVC), in conformitate cu indicatiile politicile si procedurile.

Medicii trebuie s ia la cunostinta potentialul de ,prindere” a firului de ghidaj de orice

dispozitiv implantat in sistemul circulator. Daca pacientul are un implant in sistemul

circulator, se recomanda efectuarea procedurii de cateterizare sub vizualizare directa,
pentru a minimaliza riscul de prindere a firului de ghidaj.

5. Nu folositi o fortd excesiva la introducerea firului de ghidaj sau a dilatatorului tisular,

intrucat aceasta poate cauza perforatie vasculara, hemoragie sau deteriorarea

componentelor.

Trecerea firului de ghidaj in camerele cardiace drepte poate cauza disritmii, bloc de ramura

dreapta si perforatia peretelui vascular, atrial sau ventricular.

Nu aplicati o forta excesiva la plasarea sau extragerea cateterului sau a firului de ghidaj.

Forta excesiva poate provoca deteriorarea sau ruperea componentelor. Daca este

suspectatd deteriorarea sau retragerea nu poate fi realizata cu ugurinta, trebuie sa se

obtina o vizuali diografica i sé se solicite | lterioard

8. Utilizarea cateterelor neindicate pentru injectii de mare presiune pentru astfel de aplicatii

poate provoca amestecul lichidelor dintre lumene sau spargerea, implicand un potential

de vitamare.

Nu fixati, capsati si/sau suturati direct pe diametrul exterior al corpului cateterului sau

al liniilor de extensie, pentru a reduce riscul de téiere sau deteriorare a cateterului sau

de obstructionare a fluxului prin cateter. Fixati numai la nivelul locurilor de stabilizare
indicate.

10.n cazul in care aerul este lasat sa intre intr-un dispozitiv de acces venos central sau intr-o
vend poate aparea embolia gazoasa. Nu lasati ace neacoperite sau catetere fard capac si
neprinse in dleme in locul punctionarii venoase centrale. Folositi numai racordurile Luer-
Lock strans fixate impreund cu orice dispozitiv de acces venos central, pentru a preveni
desprinderea accidentala.

11. Medicii trebuie sa fie constienti de faptul ca demele glisante pot fiindepértate accidental.

12. Medicii trebuie s fie constienti de complicatiile asociate cu cateterele venoase centrale,
inclusiv, dar fara a se limita la:

indicatiile specifice pt

d pentru
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o tamponada cardiaca o lacerarea ductului * hemoragie
secundara perforatiei toracic o formare de teaci de
vaselor,atrilor sau o bacteriemie fibrina
ventriculelor L Lo

- . septicemie o infectie lalocul
leziuni pleurale (adica . deiesi
pneumotorax) si tromboza e \§§|re )
mediastinale ©  punctionare arteriala e eroziune vasculara

o embolie gazoasi accidentald e pozitionare eronata a

o embolie de cateter ©  vdtamare nervoasd varfului cateterului

o odluzie de cateter * hematom o disritmii

Atentionari:

1. Nu modificati cateterul, firul de ghidaj sau orice alta piesd din trusa/set in timpul

introducerii, utilizarii sau extragerii.

Procedura trebuie efectuatd de catre personal instruit in acest sens, bun cunoscétor al

reperelor anatomice, tehnicii sigure si complicatiilor potentiale.

3. Folositi masurile de precautie standard si urmati politicile si procedurile institutionale
stabilite.

4. Unii dezinfectanti folositi la locul de introducere a cateterului contin solventi care pot
slabi materialul cateterului. Alcoolul, acetona si polietilenul glicol pot slabi structura
materialelor poliuretanice. Acesti agenti pot, de asemenea, sa slabeasca adeziunea dintre
dispozitivul de stabilizare a cateterului si tequment.

*  Nu utilizati acetond pe suprafata cateterului.

©  Nu utilizati alcool pentru a inmuia suprafata cateterului si nu permiteti stagnarea de alcool
in lumenul unui cateter pentru a restabili permeabilitatea cateterului sau ca masura de
prevenire a unei infectii.

2
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©  Nu utilizati polietilen glicol care contine unguenti la locul de insertie.
©  Aveti grija la perfuzia de medicamente cu concentratii mari de alcool.
o Lasatilocul de introducere s se usuce complet inainte de aplicarea pansamentului.

5. Asigurati permeabilitatea cateterului inainte de utilizare. Nu folositi seringi cu volume mai
mici de 10 ml (o seringa de 1 ml umpluta cu fluid poate sa depageasca 2068,4 kPa), pentru
areduce riscul de scurgeri i inale sau spargere a c i

6. Minimalizati manipularea cateterului pe parcursul procedurii, pentru a mentine pozitia
corecta a varfului acestuia.

Este posibil ca trusele/seturile sa nu contina toate piesele accesorii
detaliate in aceste instructiuni de utilizare. Familiarizati-va cu

instructiunile fiecarei piese individuale inainte de a incepe procedura.

Sugestie de procedura: Utilizati o tehnica sterila.

Pregatirea locului de perforare:

1. Asezati pacientul in mod adecvat pentru locul de insertie.

« Abordarea subclaviculara sau jugulara: Asezati pacientul intr-o usoara pozitie Trendelenburg, pe
cat posibil, pentru a reduce riscul de embolie gazoasa si amplificarea umplerii venoase.

« Abordarea femurala: Asezati pacientul in pozitie culcat pe spate.

Pregatiti pielea curatd cu un agent antiseptic adecvat.

Drapati locul de punctie.

Administrati anestezicul local conform politicilor si procedurilor institutionale.

. Eliminati acul.

Recipient cu blocaj pentru deseuri SharpsAway Il (unde exista):

Recipientul cu blocaj pentru deseuri SharpsAway Il este utilizat pentru eliminarea acelor (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

«  Folosind tehnica cu o singura ména, apasati ferm acele in orificiile recipientului pentru degeuri
(consultati Figura 1).

«  Dupd asezarea in recipientul pentru deseuri, acele vor fi fixate in mod automat, astfel incat sa nu
mai poata fi utilizate.

AAtengie: Nu incercati sa scoateti acele care au fost puse in recipientul cu blocaj pentru
deseuri SharpsAway II. Aceste ace sunt fixate in poxzitii. Acele se pot deteriora in cazul
scoaterii lor fortate din recipientul pentru deseuri.

«  Unde este cazul, se poate folosi un sistem cu spuma SharpsAway, prin inserarea acelor in spuma
dupa utilizare.

Atentie: A nu se refolosi acele dupa ce acestea au fost puse in sistemul cu spuma
SharpsAway. Este posibil ca pe vérful acului sa adere particule.
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Pregétiti cateterul:

6. Spalati fiecare lumen cu ser fiziologic steril, pentru a stabili permeabilitatea si a amorsa lumenul
(lumenele).

7. Prindeti sau atasati conectorul (conectorii) Luer-Lock la linia (liniile) de extensie pentru a umple
lumenul (lumenele) cu ser fiziologic.

8. Lasatilinia de extensie distala neacoperita pentru trecerea firului de ghidaj.

A Avertisment: Nu taiati cateterul pentru a-i modifica lungimea.

Obtinerea accesului venos initial:

Ac ecogenic (unde exista):
Un ac ecogenic este utilizat pentru a permite accesul in sistemul vascular pentru introducerea unui
fir de ghidaj si pentru a facilita amplasarea cateterului. Varful acului este intensificat pe o lungime
de aproximativ 1 cm pentru ca medicul sa poata identifica exact locatia varfului acului atunci cdnd
perforeaza vasul sub ultrasunete.

Ac cu protectie/ac de siguranta (unde exista):

Un ac cu protectie/ac de sigurantd trebuie utilizat in conformitate cu instructiunile de utilizare ale

producatorului.

Seringa Arrow Raulerson (unde exista):

Seringa Arrow Raulerson se utilizeaza in asociere cu dispozitivul Arrow Advancer pentru introducerea

firului de ghidaj.

9. Introduceti acul introducator sau ansamblul cateter/ac avand atasata o seringa standard sau
seringa Arrow Raulerson (acolo unde aceasta este furnizata) in vena si aspirati.

AAvertisment: Nu ldsati ace neacoperite sau catetere fara capac si neprinse in cleme in locul
punctiondrii venoase centrale. Se poate produce embolie gazoasa in asociere cu aceste
practici.

A Atentie: Nu reintroduceti acul in cateterul de introducere (acolo unde acesta este furnizat),
pentru a reduce riscul de embolie de cateter.

Verificarea accesului venos:

Utilizati una dintre tehnicile urmatoare pentru a verifica accesul venos, din cauza potentialului de
amplasare arteriald accidentald:

«  Formd de undd venoasa centrala:

« Introduceti sonda traductoare de presiune cu varf bont, amorsatd cu fluid, in spatele
pistonului, prin supapele seringii Arrow Raulerson, si observati forma de undd a presiunii
venoase centrale.
¢ Scoateti sonda traductoare daca utilizati seringa Arrow Raulerson.

«  Debit pulsatil (daca nu este disponibil un echipament de monitorizare a hemodinamicii):



« Utilizati sonda traductoare pentru a deschide sistemul de supape al seringii Arrow Raulerson
si observati debitul pulsatil.
« Deconectati seringa de la ac si observati debitul pulsatil.
A}\vertisment: Debitul pulsatil este, de obicei, un indicator al punctionarii arteriale
accidentale.
AAtengie: Nu vé bazati pe culoarea aspiratului de sange drept indicator al accesului venos.

Introduceti firul de ghidaj:
Firul de ghidaj:
Kit-urile/seturile sunt disponibile cu o varietate de fire de ghidaj. Firele de ghidaj sunt fumizate cu
diferite diametre, lungimi si configuratii ale varfului pentru anumite tehnici de insertie. Familiarizati-
va cu firul (firele) de ghidaj care trebuie utilizat(e) cu 0 anumita tehnica inainte de a incepe procedura
de insertie propriu-zisa.
Arrow Advancer (unde exista):
Arrow Advancer este utilizat pentru indreptarea varfului in forma de ,J” al ghidajului, pentru
introducerea firului de ghidaj in seringa Arrow Raulerson sau intr-un ac.
«  Folosind degetul mare, retractati varful in forma de,,J” (consultati Figura 2).
«  Plasati varful dispozitivului Arrow Advancer — cu varful in,J" retractat — in orificiul de la spatele
pistonului seringii Arrow Raulerson sau a acului introducator (consultati Figura 3).
. Avansati firul de ghidaj in seringa Arrow Raulerson pe o distanta de aproximativ 10 cm, pand cand
acesta trece prin supapele seringii sau in acul introducator.
« Avansarea firului de ghidaj prin seringa Arrow Raulerson poate necesita o miscare blanda de rotatie.
. Ridicati degetul mare si trageti dispozitivul Arrow Advancer la o distanta de aproximativ 4-8 cm
fatd de seringa Arrow Raulerson sau acul introducator. Coborati degetul mare pe dispozitivul
Arrow Advancer si, mentinand apucarea ferma a firului de ghidaj, impingeti ansamblul in corpul
seringii pentru a avansa firul de ghidaj mai departe. Continuati pand cand firul de ghidaj ajunge
la adancimea dorita.
Utilizati marcajele centimetrice (daca exista) de pe firul de ghidaj ca referinta pentru a va asista in
determinarea lungimii introduse a firului de ghidaj.
OBSERVATIE: La utilizarea firului de ghidaj in asociere cu seringa Arrow Raulerson (aspiratd
complet) si un ac introducdtor de 6,35 cm (2,5"), se pot folosi urmdtoarele repere de pozitionare:
« pdtrunderea marcajului de 20 cm (cu doud benzi) la spatele pistonului = vdrful firului de
ghidaj se afld in capdtul acului
« patrunderea marcajului de 32 cm (cu trei benzi) la spatele pistonului = vdrful firului de
ghidaj se afld la aproximativ 10 cm dincolo de capdtul acului
AAtengie: Mentineti permanent apucarea ferma a firului de ghidaj. Pastrati o lungime
suficientd din firul de ghidaj expusa in scopuri de manipulare. Un fir de ghidaj necontrolat
poate cauza embolie de fir.
A Avertisment: Nu aspirati seringa Arrow Raulerson in timp ce firul de ghidaj este fixat; aerul
poate intra in seringd prin valva posterioara.
Atentie: Nu reinfuzati sange pentru a reduce riscul scurgerilor de sange din (capacul de la)
spatele seringii.
AAvertisment: Nu retrageti firul de ghidaj impotriva bizoului acului, pentru a reduce riscul
unei posibile sectionari sau deteriorari a firului de ghidaj.
Tinand firul de ghidaj in pozitie, scoateti acul introducétor si seringa Arrow Raulerson (sau
cateterul).
Utilizati marcajele centimetrice de pe firul de ghidaj pentru a ajusta lungimea introdusa, conform
adancimii dorite pentru amplasarea cateterului implantat.
Daca este necesar, mariti locul de punctionare cutanata cu ajutorul muchiei taioase a scalpelului
pozitionat la distanta fatd de firul de ghidaj.
A Avertisment Nu taiati firul de ghidaj pentru a-i modifica lungimea.
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A Avertisment: Nu taiati firul de ghidaj cu scalpelul.
« Pozitionati muchia taioasa a scalpelului la distanta fata de firul de ghidaj.
« Activati siguranta si/sau dispozitivul de blocare a scalpelului (acolo unde acestea sunt
furnizate) pe durata neutilizarii, pentru a reduce riscul de vatamare cu obiecte ascutite.
16. Folositi un dilatator de tesut pentru a largi tractul de tesut catre vend, dupa cum este necesar.
Urmati usor unghiul firului de ghidaj prin piele.
A}\venisment: Nu lasati dilatatorul tisular in pozitie, pe post de cateter implantat.
Mentinerea in pozitie a dilatatorului tisular expune pacientul la riscul unei posibile
perforari a peretelui vascular.

Avansarea cateterului:

17. Treceti varful cateterului peste firul de ghidaj. O lungime suficienta din firul de ghidaj trebuie s
ramana expusa la nivelul capatului cu ambou al cateterului, pentru a mentine apucarea ferma a
firului de ghidaj.

18. Apucand in apropierea tegumentului, avansati cateterul in vena printr-o usoara miscare de rasucire.

A Avertisment: Nu atasati clema si dispozitivul de prindere a cateterului (acolo unde acestea
sunt furnizate) pana cand firul de ghidaj nu este inlaturat.

19. Folosind marcajele centimetrice de pe cateter ca puncte de reper pentru pozitionare, avansati
cateterul in pozitia de implantare finala.

OBSERVATIE: Simbologia marcajelor centimetrice ia ca punct de inceput vdrful cateterului.

« numeric: 5, 15, 25, etc.

« benzi: fiecare bandd denotd un interval de 10 ¢m, o bandd indicind 10 ¢m, doud
benzi - 20 cm etc.

« puncte: fiecare punct denotd un interval de 1 cm

20. Tineti cateterul la adancimea doritd si extrageti firul de ghidaj.

A Atentie: Dacé se intdmpina rezistenta la incercarea de extragere a firului de ghidaj dupa
amplasarea cateterului, firul de ghidaj poate fi rasucit in jurul vérfului cateterului in
interiorul vasului (consultati Figura 4).

« Inaceasta situatie, retragerea firului de ghidaj poate provoca aplicarea unei forte excesive, care
duce la ruperea firului de ghidaj.

« Daca se intampind rezistentd, retrageti cateterul cu circa 2-3 cm raportat la firul de ghidaj si
incercati sa extrageti firul de ghidaj.
« Daca se intdmpina din nou rezistenta, extrageti firul de ghidaj si cateterul simultan.
A Avertisment: Nu aplicati o forta excesiva asupra firului de ghidaj, pentru a reduce riscul unei
posibile rupturi.
21. Dupa extragere, verificati intotdeauna ca intregul fir de ghidaj s fie intact.

Finalizarea introducerii cateterului:

22. Verificati capacitatea lumenelor de a rimane deschise atasand o seringd la fiecare linie de extensie

siaspirati pana cand se observa curgerea libera a sangelui venos.

Spalati lumenul (lumenele) pentru a curdta complet sangele din cateter.

Conectati toate liniile de extensie la conectorii Luer-Lock adecvati, in functie de necesitati. Portul

sau porturile neutilizate pot i, blocate” prin intermediul conectorilor Luer-Lock, folosind politicile

si procedurile institutionale standard.

« Sunt furnizate cleme glisante pe liniile de extensie, pentru a bloca fluxul prin fiecare lumen in

timpul modificarilor liniilor si conectorilor Luer-Lock.

AAvertisment: Deschideti clema glisanta inainte de perfuzarea prin lumen, pentru a reduce

riscul de deteriorare a liniei de extensie din cauza presiunii excesive.
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Fixarea cateterului:

25. Utilizati un dispozitiv de stabilizare, o clemé si un dispozitiv de prindere a cateterului, capse sau
suturi (unde exista).

« Folositi amboul de racordare triunghiular cu aripioare laterale ca loc principal de sutura.
« Folositi clema si dispozitivul de prindere pentru cateter ca loc secundar de sutura, in functie
de necesitati.

AAtengie: inimalizati ip
pozitia corectd a varfului acestuia.

Dispozitiv de stabilizare a cateterului (unde existd):

Un dispozitiv de stabilizare a cateterului trebuie utilizat in conformitate cu instructiunile de utilizare

ale producatorului.

Clema si dispozitiv de prindere a cateterului (unde exista):

0 cleméd si un dispozitiv de prindere a cateterului sunt utilizate pentru fixarea cateterului atunci

cand este necesar un loc de fixare suplimentar, altul decat amboul cateterului, pentru stabilizarea

cateterului.

«  Dupdindepartarea firului de ghidaj si conectarea sau blocarea liniilor necesare, indepartati bratele
clamei de cauciuc si fixati-o pe cateter, asigurdndu-va cd acesta nu este umed, dupa cum este
necesar, pentru a mentine locatia corecta a varfului.

o Inchideti dispozitivul rigid de prindere pe clema cateterului.

«  Fixati de pacient clema si dispozitivul de prindere al cateterului ca o singura unitate, utilizind un

dispoxzitiv de stabilizare a cateterului, capsare sau suturd. Atat clema cét si dispozitivul de prindere

al cateterului trebuie fixate pentru a reduce riscul mutérii cateterului (consultati Figura 5).

Asigurati-vd ca locul de insertie este uscat inainte de aplicarea pansamentului conform

instructiunilor producatorului.

Evaluati amplasarea varfului cateterului in conformitate cu politicile si procedurile institutionale.

In cazul in care varful cateterului este pozitionat gresit, evaluati si inlocuiti cateterul sau

repozitionati-| in conformitate cu politicile si procedurile institutionale.

Ingrijire si intretinere:

Pansare:

Pansati in conformitate cu politicile, procedurile si instructiunile de practica institutionale. Schimbati-1
imediatin cazul in carei i acestuia este ¢ isd, de exemplu, p | devine umed,
murdar, slabit sau nu mai este ocluziv.

Permeabilitatea cateterului:

Mentineti permeabilitatea cateterului in conformitate cu politicile, procedurile si instructiunile de
practicd institutionale. Intreg personalul care are grija de pacientii cu catetere venoase centrale trebuie
s fie informat despre managementul eficient pentru prelungirea termenului de utilizare a cateterului
si pentru prevenirea leziunilor.

Instructiuni privind extragerea cateterului:

29. Asezati pacientul conform indicatiilor clinice, pentru a reduce riscul de embolie gazoasd potentiala.

30. Scoateti pansamentul.

31. Eliberati cateterul si indepartati-| din dispozitivul (dispozitivele) de fixare ale acestuia.

32. Cereti-i pacientului sd inspire si sa tind aerul in cazul in care indepartati un cateter subclavicular

sau jugular intern.

. Extrageti cateterul tragandu-| incet, paralel cu tequmentul. Daca intampinati rezistenta in timpul

indepartarii cateterului [} (R

AAtentie: Cateterul nu trebuie indepartat fortat, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la ruperea
cateterului si embolie. Urmati politicile si procedurile institutionale pentru indepértarea cu
dificultate a cateterului.

34. Aplicati presiune directd la fata locului, pand cand se realizeazd hemostaza, urmata de un
pansament ocluziv cu unguent.

AAvertisment:TractuI rezidual al cateterului ramane un punct de intrare a aerului pana cand
locul este epitelizat. Pansamentul ocluziv trebuie sa ramana in loc pentru cel putin 24 de
ore sau pand cand locul pare epitelizat.

35. Documentati procedura de indepdrtare a cateterului, inclusiv confirmarea ca a fost indepartat
intreg cateterul si varful acestuia, conform politicilor si procedurilor institutionale.

Pentru bibliografie privind evaluarea pacientului, educatie clinica, tehnici de insertie si

potentiale complicatii asociate cu aceastd procedurd, consultati manualele standard, literatura

medicald si site-ul Arrow International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com
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Centralni venski kateter (CVK)

Indikacije:
Arrow CVK indikovan je za obezbedenje kratkotrajnog (< 30 dana) centralnog venskog pristupa za
lecenje bolesti ili stanja koja zahtevaju centralni venski pristup, gde izmedu ostalog spadaju:
* nedostatak upotrebljivih perifernih mesta za i.v. pristup
© pracenje centralnog venskog pritiska
* totalna parenteralna ishrana (TPI)
o visestruke infuzije tecnosti, lekova ili hemioterapije
© ucestalo uzimanje krvi ili infuzije krvi/krvnih proizvoda
Indikacije koje se odnose na proizvod potrazite na dodatnim nalepnicama.

Kontraindikacije:
Nisu poznate. Kontraindikacije koje se odnose potraZite na dodatnim nalepnicama.

/\ Opsta upozorenjai opomene

Upozorenja'

. Sterilno, za jednokratnu upotrebu: nije za visekratnu upotrebu, nemojte ponovo obradivati

i sterilisati. Ponovna upotreba uredaja predstavlja potencijalni rizik od ozbiljnih povreda

odnosno infekcija koje mogu imati smrtni ishod.

Pre upotrebe proditajte sva upozorenja, mere opreza i uputstva data u uputstvu za

upotrebu. Ukoliko to ne ucinite, moze doci do ozbiljne povrede ili smrti.

3. Nemojte ubacivati kateter u desnu pretkomoru ili desnu komoru niti ga u njima ostavljati.
Rendgenski pregled ili drugi metod mora pokazati da se vrh katetera nalazi u donjoj trecini
gornje Suplje vene (SVC), u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima ustanove.

4. Lekari moraju znati da se Zica vodilja moze zaglaviti u ugradenim uredajima u krvotoku. Ako

pacijent ima implantat u krvotoku, preporucuje se da se postupak kateterizacije obavi uz

direktnu vizuelizaciju, kako bi se smanjio rizik od zaglavljivanja Zice vodilje.

Nemojte koristiti prekomernu silu pri uvodenju Zice vodilje il dilatatora tkiva, jer moze doci

do perforacije krvnog suda, krvarenja ili o3tecenja komponente.

6. Ulazak Zice vodilje u desno srce moze izazvati disritmije, blok desne grane Hisovog snopa, te

perforaciju krvnog suda ili zida komore ili pretkomore.

Nemojte primenjivati prekomernu silu prilikom uvodenja ili vadenja katetera ili Zice

vodilje. Prekomerna sila moze dovesti do o3tecenja ili kidanja komponente. Ako se sumnja

na ostecenje ili se izvlacenje ne moze lako izvesti, obavite radiografsko snimanje i zatraZite
dalje konsultacije.

Primena katetera koji nisu indil i za ubri pod visokim f

do mesanja medu lumenima ili pucanja, $to moze dovesti do povrede.

9. Nemojte pricvricivati, stavljati staplere, odnosno prisivati kateter direktno na spoljasnjoj
povrsini tela katetera i produznih linija, kako ne bi doslo do cepanjaili otecenja kateteraiili
ometanja protoka kroz kateter. Pri¢vricivanje obavljajte iskljucivo na naznacenim mestima
za stabilizaciju.

10. Ako vazduh prodre u uredaj za centralni venski pristup ili venu, moze doci do vazdusne
embolije. Nemojte ostavljati otvorene igle i nezacepljene ili nestegnute katetere u
punktiranom otvoru za centralnu vensku primenu. Da ne bi doslo do nehoti¢nog odvajanja
delova, sa svakim uredajem za centralni venski pristup koristite samo Cvrsto pritegnute
Luer-Lock prikljucke.

11. Lekari moraju imati u vidu da se klizne stezaljke mogu nehoncno ukloniti.

[

moze dovesti

12. Lekari moraju da budu upoznati sa komplikacijama p sa venskim
kateterima ukljucujudi, ali bez ogranicenja na:
o tamponadusrcausled e  okluziju katetera * hematom
perforacije krvnog o laceradiju grudnog ®  krvarenje
suda, perforacije limfnog kanala . stvaraqje fibrinskog
komore ili pretkomore o bakterijemiju .omota“(av
o povrede pleure (tj. o septikemiju ° ﬁfeest;”u izlaznog
pnedL!fnot.nraks) ' * trombozu o eroziju krvnog suda
me 'J?“'"”'“ﬂ ) e nehoticnu punkturu o nepravilan poloaj
o vazdusnu emboliju arterije vrha katetera
o emboliju katetera © povredu nerava o disritmije
Opomene:

1. Prilikom uvodenja, upotrebe ili vadenja nemojte vrsiti izmene na kateteru, Zici vodilji ili bilo
kojoj drugoj komponenti kompleta.

2. Postupak mora izvoditi obuceno osoblje koje odlicno poznaje anatomska obelezja,
bezbedne tehnike i potencijalne komplikacije.
3. Koristite standardne mere opreza i postujte utvrdena pravila i postupke zdravstvene

ustanove.
4. Neka dezinfekciona sredstva koja se koriste na mestu ulaska katetera sadrze rastvarace
koji mogu da naruse materljal katetera. Alkohol, aceton i polietilen-glikol mogu da naruse
ijala. Oni mogu da naruse i vezu izmedu koZe i uredaja za

stablllzacuu katetera,

*  Nemojte nanositi aceton na povrsinu katetera.

*  Nemojte natapati alkoholom povrsinu katetera niti dopustiti da se alkohol zadrZi u lumenu
katetera radi uspostavljanja prohodnosti katetera ili sprecavanja infekcije.

*  Namestu ulaska katetera nemojte koristiti masti koje sadrze polietilen glikol.

*  Budite oprezni prilikom ubrizgavanja lekova koji imaju visoku koncentraciju alkohola.

e Pustite da se mesto ulaza katetera poptuno osusi pre nego $to postavite oblogu.
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5. Pre koriscenja proverite da li je kateter prohodan. Nemojte koristiti Spriceve zapremine
manje od 10 ml (pric od 1 ml napunjen te¢noscu moze da premasi 2068,4 kPa) da ne bi
doslo do curenja u lumen ili pucanja katetera.

6. Tokom rukovanja Sto manje pomerajte kateter kako bi se odrZao pravilan polozaj vrha
katetera.

Kompleti/garniture mozda nece sadrzati sav dodatni pribor koji
je naveden u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu. Pre nego $to zapocnete

postupak, upoznajte se sa uputstvima za pojedinaéne komponente.

Preporuceni postupak: Koristite sterilnu tehniku.

Pripremite mesto uboda:

1. Postavite pacijenta u poloZaj koji odgovara mestu ulaska.

« Pristup preko potkljucne ili jugularne vene: Postavite pacijenta u blagi Trendelenburgov polozaj
umeri u kojoj moze da podnese da biste smanjili rizik od vazdusne embolije i pospesili vensku
cirkulaciju.

« Pristup preko femoralne vene: Postavite pacijenta u lezeci polozaj.

Ocistite kozu odgovarajucim antiseptickim sredstvom.

Postavite kompresu na mesto uboda.

Primenite lokalni anestetik u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove.

Bacite iglu.

!N

SharpsAway |l posuda za odlaganije igala sa blokadom (ako je prilozena):

SharpsAway Il posuda za odlaganje igala sa blokadom sluZi za odlaganje igala (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

«  Jednom rukom odsecno gurnite igle u otvore posude za odlaganje igala (vidi Sliku 1).

«  Nakon $to se stave u posudu za odlaganje, igle ce biti automatski blokirane tako da se ne mogu
ponovo koristiti.

AOprez: Nemojte pokusavati da izvadite igle koje ste odloZili u SharpsAway Il posudu za
odlaganje igala sa blokadom. Odlozene igle su zablokirane unutra. Ako na silu pokusate da
izvadite igle iz posude za odlaganje, igle se mogu ostetiti.

« Tamo gde je priloZena, moze se koristiti penasti sistem SharpsAway tako 3to ce igle nakon
upotrebe gurnuti u penu.

AOpvaz: Nemojte ponovo koristiti igle koje ste ubacili u penasti sistem SharpsAway. Na
vrhovima igala su se mozda nahvatale Cestice.

Priprema katetera:

6. Svaki lumen isperite
lumen(i) napunili rastvorom.

7. Pricvrstite stezaljkom ili prikacite Luer-Lock prikljucak/prikljucke na produznu liniju/linije da biste
fizioloski rastvor zadrzali unutar lumena.

8. Neka distalna produzena linija ostane nezacepljena kako bi Zica vodilja mogla da prode.

A Upozorenje: Nemojte seci kateter radi prilagodavanja duzine.

sterilnim

da bi se postigla prolaznost i

Pocetno obezbedenje venskog pristupa:

Ehogena igla (kada je priloZena):

Ehogena igla se koristi za omogucavanje pristupa vaskularnom sistemu radi uvodenja Zice vodilje kako
bi se olakSalo postavljanje katetera. Vrh igle je produzen za priblizno 1 cm kako bi lekar mogao da
odredi tacnu lokaciju vrha igle prilikom punkcije krvnog suda pod ultrazvukom.

Zasticena igla/bezbednosna igla (kada je prilozena):

Iasticena igla/bezbednosna igla mora se koristiti u skladu sa proizvodacevim uputstvom za upotrebu.

Arrow Raulersonov $pric (kada je prilozen):

Arrow Raulersonov $pric koristi se zajedno sa Arrow Advancerom za uvodenje Zice vodilje.

9. Ubacite uvodnu iglu ili kateter/iglu sa prikljucenim Spricem ili Arrow Raulersonov Spric (ako je
priloZen) u venu i aspirirajte.

A Upozorenje: Nemojte ostavljati otvorene igle i nezacepljene ili nestegnute katetere u
punktiranom otvoru za centralnu vensku primenu. Tako moze doci do pojave vazdusnog
embolus.

A Oprez: Nemojte ponovo ubacivati iglu u uvodni kateter (ako je prilozeno) da ne bi doslo do
pojave embolusa u kateteru.

Potvrda venskog pristupa:
Posto postoji mogucnost nehoticnog ubacivanja u arteriju, da biste potvrdili venski pristup sluZite se
jednom od sledecih tehnika:
«  Talasni oblik centralnog venskog pritiska:
« Sondu za transdukiju pritiska sa tupim vrhom koju ste prethodno napunili te¢no3cu ubacite
u zadnju stranu klipa i kroz ventile Arrow Raulersonovog 3prica, a zatim proverite da i se vidi
talasni oblik centralnog venskog pritiska.
¢ Izvadite sondu za transdukciju ako koristite Arrow Raulersonov Spric.
«  Pulsirajuci tok (ako nije dostupna oprema za hemodinamski monitoring):
« Sondom za transdukciju otvorite sistem ventila Arrow Raulersonovog 3prica i pogledajte da
lise uocava pulsirajuci tok.
« Odvojite 3pric od igle i pogledajte da li se uocava pulsirajuci tok.
A Upozorenje: Pulsirajuci tok je najcesce znak da je doslo do nehoticnog punktiranja arterije.

A Oprez: Nemojte se oslanjati na boju aspirirane krvi kao potvrdu venskog pristupa.



Uvedite Zicu vodilju:

Zica vodilja:

Dostupni su kompleti/gamiture sa razlicitim zicama vodiljama. Zice vodilje se dostavljalju sa razlicitim
precnicima, duzinama i konfiguracijama vrha za odredene tehnike uvodenja. Upoznajte se sa zicama
vodiljama koje se koriste sa odredenom tehnikom pre nego Sto zapocnete konkretan postupak
uvodenja.

Arrow Advancer (tamo gde je prilozen):
Arrow Advancer sluzi za ispravljanje vrha u obliku ,J* Zice vodilje za uvodenje Zice vodilje u Arrow
Raulersonov 3priciliiglu.
«  Palcem povlacite vrh u obliku,J* (pogledajte Sliku 2).
«  Ubacite vrh Arrow Advancer (sa uvucenim,J*) u otvor na zadnjoj strani klipa Arrow Raulersonovog
Spricaili uvodne igle (vidi Sliku 3).
Uvucite Zicu vodilju u Arrow Raulersonov $pric priblizno 10 cm dok ne prode kroz ventile Sprica
ili u uvodnu iglu.
« Mozda ce za uvodenje Zice vodilje kroz Arrow Raulersonov $pric biti potrebna blaga rotacija.
. Odignite palac i povucite Arrow Advancer priblizno 4 - 8 cm od Arrow Raulersonovog 3prica ili
uvodne igle. Spustite palac na Arrow Advancer i, dok ¢vrsto drZite Zicu vodilju, qurnite ovaj sklop
u cilindar Sprica da biste dalje uveli Zicu vodilju. Nastavite dok Zica vodilja ne stigne do Zeljene
dubine.
Koristite centimetarske oznake na Zici vodilji (gde ih ima) da biste odredili duzinu ubacenog dela
Zice vodilje.
NAPOMENA: Kada se Zica vodilja koristi zajedno sa Arrow Raulersonovim Spricem (aspiriranim u
potpunosti) i uvodnom iglom od 6,35 cm (2,5 inca), mogu se koristiti sledeci pokazatelji poloZaja:
« oznake na 20 cm (dve trake) nalaze se na ulazu na zadnjoj strani klipa = vrh Zice vodilje
Jjenakraju igle
« oznake na 32 cm (tri trake) nalaze se na ulazu na zadnjoj strani klipa = vrh Zice vodilje je
priblizno 10 cm iza kraja igle
AOprez: Uvek ¢vrsto drzite Zicu vodilju. Ostavite da viri dovoljno Zice vodilje da se njome
moze rukovati. Zica vodilja koja nije pod kontrolom moze dovesti do pojave embolusa
uzrokovanog Zicom.
A Upozorenje: Nemojte aspirirati Arrow Raulersonovim Spricem dok je Zica vodilja
postavljena, jer vazduh moZe uci u 3pric kroz zadnji ventil.
AOprez: Nemojte ponovo ubrizgavati krv da ne bi doslo do curenja krvi na zadnjoj strani
(poklopcu) $prica.
AUpozorenje: Nemojte izvlaciti Zicu vodilju uz kosinu igle kako ne bi doslo do kidanja ili
ostecenja Zice vodilje.
13. Dok drZite Zicu vodilju u odgovarajucem polozaju, izvadite uvodnu iglu i Arrow Raulersonov Spric
(ili kateter).
14. Koristite centimetarske oznake na Zici vodilji da biste prilagodili duZinu do koje ceici trajni kateter,
prema Zeljenoj dubini na kojoj Zelite da stoji trajni kateter.
15. Ako je potrebno, prosirite ubodno mesto na kozi oStrom ivicom skalpela, koju cete okrenuti od
Zice vodilje.
A Upozorenje: Nemojte seci Zicu vodilju radi prilagodavanja duzine.
A Upozorenje: Vodite racuna da ne presecete Zicu vodilju skalpelom.
« 0stru ivicu skalpela okrenite od Zice vodilje.
« Koristite bezbednosne mehanizme, odnosno funkciju blokade skalpela (ako je prilozeno)
kada nije u upotrebi, kako bi se smanjio rizik od povrede ostrim predmetima.
16. Prema potrebi prosirite prolaz do vene pomocu dilatatora tkiva. Polako pratite ugao Zice vodilje
kroz kozu.
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AUpozovenje: Dilatator tkiva nemojte ostavljati na mestu kao trajni kateter. Ako ostavite
dilatator tkiva na mestu, postoji rizik od perforacije krvnog suda pacijenta.

Uvodenje katetera:
17. Navucite vrh katetera preko Zice vodilje. Na kraju Cvorista katetera mora se ostaviti dovoljna duzina
Zice vodilje da bi ona i dalje mogla ¢vrsto da se dri.
18.  Drzeci kateter na mestu blizu koze, uvodite ga u venu uz blago okretanje.
A Upozorenje: Nemojte postavljati stezaljku i pricvricivac na kateter (ako je prilozeno) sve
dok ne izvadite Zicu vodilju.
19. Uvedite kateter do konacnog trajnog polozaja, sluzeci se centimetarskim oznakama na kateteru
kao odrednicama polozaja.
NAPOMENA: Centimetarske oznake pocinju od vrha katetera.
« brojcane: 5, 15, 25 itd.
« trake: sve trake su postavljene u razmaku od 10 cm, pri cemu jedna traka oznacava 10 cm,
dvetrake 20 cm itd.
« tackice: sve tackice su postavijene u razmaku od 1 cm
20. Drzite kateter na Zeljenoj dubini i izvadite Zicu vodilju.
A Oprez: Ako nakon postavljanja katetera pri vadenju Zice vodilje osetite otpor, moguce je da
se Zica vodilja uvila oko vrha katetera u krvnom sudu (pogledajte Sliku 4).
« Ako tom prilikom budete vukli Zicu vodilju, moZe se proizvesti preterana sila kojom ce se Zica
vodilja polomiti.
« Ako osetite otpor, kateter povucite 2 - 3 cm u odnosu na Zicu vodilju i pokusajte da Zicu vodilju
izvadite.
« Ako ponovo osetite otpor, izvadite zajedno i Zicu vodilju i kateter.
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je: Nemojte primenjivati p silu na Zicu vodilju kako ne bi doslo do

pﬂ(anja.
21. Proverite da li je Zica vodilja ostala ¢itava kada je izvadite.

Zavrietak postupka plasiranja katetera:

22. Proverite prohodnost lumena tako Sto cete na svaku produznu liniju prikljuciti Spric i aspirirati dok
se ne uoci slobodan tok venske krvi.

23. Pro3pricajte lumene da biste izbacili svu krv iz katetera.

24. Prikljucite sve produzne linije na odgovarajuce Luer-Lock pnkljucke Otvore koje ne koristite
moZete zatvoriti pomocu Luer-Lock prikljucaka, uz postovanj h pravila i postur
zdravstvene ustanove.

« Na produznim linijama nalaze se klizne stezaljke kojima cete zatvoriti protok kroz lumen tokom
izmena na liniji i Luer-Lock prikljucku.
AUpozorenje: Pre zapocinjanja infuzije kroz lumen, otvorite kliznu stezaljku kako se usled
prevelikog pritiska ne bi ostetile produzne linije.

Pricvrstite kateter na mestu:
25. Koristite stezaljku i pricvricivac katetera, uredaj za stabilizaciju katetera, postavite staplere ili
prisijte kateter (tamo gde su prilozeni).
« Kao primarno mesto Sivenja koristite trouglasto zglobno cvoriste sa bocnim krilcima.
« Ako je potrebno, kao sekundarno mesto Sivenja koristite stezaljku i pricvrcivac katetera.
AOprez: Tokom postupka $to manje pomerajte kateter kako bi se odrzao pravilan polozaj
vrha katetera.

Uredaj za stabilizaciju katetera (tamo gde je prilozen):
Uredaj za stabilizaciju katetera mora se koristiti u skladu sa proizvodacevim uputstvom za upotrebu.

Stezaljka i pricvricivac katetera (tamo gde su priloZeni):

Stezaljka i pricvrscivac katetera koriste se za pricvrscivanje katetera kada je za stabilizaciju katetera

potrebno jos jedno mesto pricvricivanja, osim cvorista katetera.

« Nakon Sto se Zica vodilja ukloni a neophodne linije povezu ili zakljucaju, rasirite krilca gumene
stezaljke i postavite je na kateter, pri cemu Cete se uveriti da kateter nije vlazan, po potrebi, da bi
se ocuvala ispravna lokacija vrha.

o Uglavite kruti pricvrscivac na stezaljku katetera.

o Pricrstite stezaljku i pricvricivac katetera kao celinu na pacijenta, tako Sto cete koristiti uredaj za

stabilizaciju katetera, postaviti staplere ili prisiti kateter. | stezaljka i pricvrscivac katetera moraju

da budu pricvriceni kako bi se smanjio rizik od pomeranja katetera (pogledajte Sliku 5).

Proverite da li je mesto uvodenja suvo pre postavljanja obloge prema uputstvu proizvodaca.

Procenite polozaj vrha katetera u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove.

Ako je vrh katetera u nepravilnom polozaju, procenite situaciju i zamenite kateter ili mu promenite

polozaj u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove.

26.
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Cuvanjei odrzavanje:

Postavljanje obloge:

Postavite oblogu u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove, kao i standardima prakse.
Oblogu smesta zamenite ako dode do ugrozavanja celovitosti, npr. obloga se ovlazi, isprlja, olabavi ili
izqubi okluzivnost.

Prohodnost katetera:

Odrzavajte prohodnost katetera u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove, kao i
standardima prakse. Sve osoblje koje neguje pacijente sa centralnim venskim kateterima mora dobro
poznavati metode delotvorne kontrole kako bi se produZilo vreme zadrzavanja katetera i sprecile
povrede.

Uputstvo za vadenje katetera:

29. Pacijenta postavite u klinicki indikovan polozaj da bi se smanjio rizik od moguceg vazdusnog
embolusa.

Skinite oblogu.

Odvojte kateter i uklonite uredaj(e) za pricvricivanje katetera.

Ukoliko uklanjate kateter iz potklju¢ne ili jugulame vene, zamolite pacijenta da udahne i zadrzi
dah.
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Izvadite kateter tako 3to ete ga lagano povlaciti paralelno sa kozom. Ako osetite otpor pri vadenju
katetera, FYENTNIZ

AOprez: Nemojte na silu uklanjati kateter, jer to moze dovesti do kidanja katetera i
embolizacije. Za kateter koji se tesko uklanjaju, postujte pravila i postupke zdravstvene
ustanove.

34. Primenite direktan pritisak na mesto uboda dok se ne zaustavi krvarenje, nakon cega cete naneti
okluzivnu oblogu baziranu na masti.

AUpozorenje: Kroz put koji ostane nakon vadenja katetera moci ¢e da ude vazduh sve do
epitelizacije mesta uboda. Potrebno je da na tom mestu okluzivna obloga stoji najmanje
24 casa il do epitelizacije mesta uboda.

35. Zabelezite postupak uklanjanja katetera u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove,
uz potvrdu da je kateter uklonjen citavom svojom duzinom ukljucujucii vrh.

Referenmu literaturu o proceni pacijenta, edukaciji lekara, tehnikama plasiranja i mogucim

ijama sa ovim potrazite u standardnim udzbenicima,
medicinskoj Ineraturl kao na vebsajtu kompamje Arrow International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com
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Centralny zilovy katetriza¢ny (CZK) produke

Indikacie:

(ZK Arrow je uréeny na zabezpecenie kratkodobého (< 30 dni) centralneho Zilového pristupu pri liecbe
chordb alebo stavov, ktoré si vyzadujui centralny Zilovy pristup, aj vrdtane nasledujtcich aplikdci:
nedostatok pouzitelnych perifémych i.v. miest,

monitorovanie centralneho vendzneho tlaku,

totdlna parenterélna vyZiva,

infuzie tekutin, liekov alebo chemoterapie,

casté odbery vzoriek krvi alebo podavanie krvnych transfiizii/krvnych produktov.

Konkrétne indikécie vyrobku si pozrite v doplnkovej dokumentacii.
Kontraindikacie:

Nie st zndme. Konkrétne kontraindikécie vyrobku si pozrite v doplnkovej dokumentdcii.
/\ Vseobecné varovania a upozornenia

Varovania:
1. Sterilné, na jed

é poutitie:
pouzme iad
alebo mfek(le, ktoré mézu zapricinit smrt.
Pred pouzitim si precitajte vietky varovania, bezpecnostné opatrenia a pokyny
v pribalovom letaku. Ich nedodrzanie moze viest k tazkym zraneniam alebo smrti pacienta.
Katéter nevstivajte do pravej predsiene ani pravej komory ani nedovolte, aby v nich ostal.
Rontgenové vysetrenie alebo ina metéda musi preukazat umiestnenie Spicky katétra
v spodnej 1/3 hornej dutej Zily (SVC) v siilade so zdsadami a postupmi daného tstavu.
Lekari si musia byt vedomi moznosti zachytenia vodiaceho drdtu akoukolvek
implantovanou pomackou v obehovej siistave. Ak mé pacient v obehovej siistave implantat,
katetrizacny zékrok sa odportica vykonat pod priamym zobrazenim, aby sa zniZilo riziko
zachytenia vodiaceho drotu.

5. Pri zavadzani vodiaceho drétu alebo tkaniva nepoutivaj d
pretoze to moze viest k perfordcii cievy, krvécaniu alebo poskodeniu komponentu

6. Prienik vodiaceho drdtu do pravej strany srdca moze spdsobit dysrytmie, blokadu pravého
ramienka a perfordciu steny cievy, predsiene alebo komory.

7. Pri zavadzani alebo vytahovam katétra alebo drétu nevy

5|Iu Nadmema sila méze spdsobit’ poskodeme alebo zlomenie komponentu Ak méte

na poskodenie, pripadne vyti hieha lahko, je potrebné zabezpeit
radlograﬁcku vizualizaciu a vyziadat dalsm konzultauu

Poutitie katétrov ychnav ie v tychto aplikcidch moze

spdsobit prienik medzi limenmi alebo prasknutie s moznostou zranenia.

Nepripeviiujte, nesvorkujte ani neprisivajte priamo na vonkajsi priemer tela katétra ani

predizovacich hadiciek, aby sa niilo riziko prerezama alebo poskodenla katétra alebo

branenia prietoku katétra. Pripeviiujte len na bi h miestach.

10. Ak sa umozni prienik vzduchu do pomdcky na centrélny 1|Iovy pristup alebo do Zily, moze
dmst k vzduchovej embolu V mieste vpn:hu do centralnej 1|Iy nenechavajte otvorené ihly
ani vieckom k katétre. Pri akejk pomdcke na pristup do
centralnej Zily pouZivajte len bezpecne utiahnuté spoje so zimkom Luer-Lock na ochranu
pred netimyselnym rozpojenim.

11. Lekari si musia uvedomovat, ze bocné svorky sa mézu nedmyselne odstranit.

12. Lekari si musia byt vedomi komplikacii spojenych s i Zilovymi katétrami aj

nespracovdvajte ani nesterilizujte
lje mozné riziko vazneho zranenia

N
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vratane nasledujuicich:
o srdcové tamponada * lacerdcia o krvacanie
me ikové o tvorba fibrinového
kvgfi[sfioe?ecglcelg‘é% miazgovodu puzdra
Eomory bakterémia o infekciav mieste
©  poranenie pleury SePIIke,mla VV?“_”J”_
(t.j. pneumotorax) a trombdza ) o erdzia devy
fiasti . | o nesprévne
e vzduchové embolia prepichnutie tepny umiestnenie $picky
o embdlia v katétri ®  Zzranenie nervu katétra
o okluzia katétra © hematém o dysrytmie
Upozornenia:

1. Pocas zavadzania, pouzitia alebo vytahovania nepozmeiiujte katéter, vodiaci drét ani
Ziadny iny komponent stiboru/stipravy.

Zakrok musia vykonavat vyskoleni p
bodmi, bezpecnymi technikami a moznymi komplikéciami.

3. Uplatnite Standardné bezpecnostné opatrenia a postupujte podla urcenych zésad a
postupov daného tstavu.

Niektoré dezinfekéné prostriedky pouZité na mieste zavedenia katétra ohsahuju
rozpustadla, ktoré mozu oslablt material katétra. Alkohol, acetén a polyetylenglykol mozu
oslabit Struktd ych lov. Tieto latky mdzu oslabit aj adhezivnu vézbu
medzi zariadenim na stabilizaciu katétra a pokozkou.

©  Na povrchu katétra nepouzivajte aceton.

* Nanavlh¢enie povrchu katétra nepouzivajte alkohol a alkohol nenechavajte v limene katétra
s ciefom obnovit priechodnost katétra ani ako prevenciu infekcie.

V mieste zavedenia nepouzivajte masti obsahujtice polyetylénglykol.

2
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©  Priinfiiznom podévani liekov s obsahom vysokej koncentracie alkoholu dévajte pozor.
o Pred prilozenim obvézu nechajte miesto zavedenia celkom uschnit.

5. Pred pouzitim skontrolujte priechodnost katétra. NepouZivajte striekacky mensie nei
10 ml (striekacka s ob]emom 1 ml naplnend tekutinou dokaze prekrom tlak 2068,4 kPa) na
nizenie rizika i p ia alebo prask katétra.

6. Pocas zakroku obmedzte manipulaciu s katétrom, aby Spicka katétra zostala v sprévnej
polohe.

Subory/sipravy nemusia obsahovat vietky komponenty

prislusenstva uvedené v tomto navode na pouzitie. Pred zacatim
procedury sa oboznamte s navodmi k jednotlivym komponentom.

Odporucany postup: Pouzite sterilni techniku.

Pnpravte miesto vpichu:

Pacienta umiestnite do vhodnej polohy podla miesta zavedenia.

« Pristup cez podklti¢nu alebo hrdlovd Zilu: Pacienta do miernej
polohy, pokial ju znesie, aby sa zniZilo riziko vzduchovej embdlie a podporil sa zilny navrat.

« Pristup cez femordlnu Zilu: Pacienta umiestnite do polohy na chrbte.

Kozu pripravte a oistite vhodnym antiseptickym pripravkom.

Miesto vpichu zardskujte.

Podajte lokdlne anestetikum podla zasad a postupov daného dstavu.

5. Ihlu zlikvidujte.

Uzamykacia odpadova nadoba SharpsAway Il (ak je poskytnutd):

Uzamykacia odpadovd nddoba SharpsAway Il sa pouziva na likvidéciu ihiel (velkosti

156Ga.—30Ga.).

«  Technikou jednej ruky pevne zatlacte ihly do otvorov odpadovej nadoby (pozri obrazok 1).

«  Po umiestneni do odpadovej nddoby budi ihly automaticky zaistené na mieste, aby sa nedali
opakovane pouzit.

IthvIozene do kacej odpadovej nadoby SharpsAway Il sa

vy1|ahnut Tieto ihly sti zaistené na mieste. Ak sa ihly vytahujii z odpadovej nadoby 5|Iou
mbzu sa poskodit.

o Akbol dodany aj penovy systém SharpsAway, moze sa vyuZit na zatlacenie pouzitych ihiel do peny.

Po umi i do systému  Sh ihly nepoutivaj
opakovane Na $picku ihly sa mdzu naleplt Giastocky hmoty.

Ealtadi d

Pripravte katéter:

6. Kazdy limen katétra vyplachnite sterilnym normalnym fyziologickym roztokom na injekciu, aby sa
potvrdila priechodnost a premyli limeny.

7. Predlzovacie hadicky zasvorkujte alebo k nim pripojte konektory so zémkom Luer-Lock, aby
fyziologicky roztok zostal v limenoch.

8. Distdlnu predlzovaciu hadicku ponechajte neuzavretd vieckom, aby sa umoznil priechod
vodiaceho drotu.

YiN je: Dizku katétra neupravuj

Ziskajte tivodny pristup do Zily:

Echogenickd ihla (ak je poskytnuta):

Echogenickd ihla sa pouZiva na zabezpecenie pristupu do cievnej siistavy na zavedenie vodiaceho

drotu, aby sa ulahcilo umiestnenie katétra. Spicka ihly je zvyraznena na priblizne 1 cm, aby lekér mohol

identifikovat presné umiestnenie Spicky ihly pri prepichovani cievy pod ultrazvukom.

Chranend ihla/bezpecnostna ihla (ak je poskytnuta):

Chrénend ihla/bezpecnostnd ihla sa musi pouzivat v stilade s navodom na pouzitie od vyrobcu.

Striekacka Arrow Raulerson (ak je poskytnutd):

Striekacka Arrow Raulerson sa pouziva v spojitosti so zavadzacom Arrow Advancer na zavedenie

vodiaceho drotu.

9. Zavadzaciu ihlu alebo zostavu katétra/ihly s pripojenou striekackou alebo striekackou Arrow
Raulerson (ak je poskytnutd) zavedte do Zily a aspirujte.

AVarovanie: V mieste vpichu do centrélnej Zily nenechavajte otvorené ihly ani vieckom
neuzavreté nezasvorkované Katétre. Pri takomto postupe mozu vzniknit vzduchové
embdlie.

Ihlu znovu
miilo riziko embélie v katétri.

Overte pristup do Zily:

Pomocou jednej z nasledujticich metéd overte Zilovy pristup vzhladom na moznost netmyselného
arteridlneho umiestnenia:

«  (Centrdlna Zilovd vina:

o Vypldchnuty tupy hrot tlakovej transdukénej sondy zasuite do zadného
konca piestu cez ventily striekacky Arrow Raulerson a sledujte tlakovd vinu
centralnych Zil.

O Ak pouzivate striekacku Arrow Raulerson, vyberte transdukéni sondu.
«  Pulzujici prietok (ak nie je k dispozicii hemodynamicky monitorovaci pristroj):

« Pomocou transdukénej sondy otvorte ventilovy systém striekacky Arrow Raulerson a sledujte,
Ci nevznikd pulzujuci prietok.

« Striekacku odpojte od ihly a sledujte, ¢i nevznika pulzujici prietok.

do zavadzacieho katétra (ak je poskytnuty), aby sa



A Varovanie: Pulzu]u(l pnetok obvykle naznacuje netimyselné prepichnutie tepny.
U N nafarbu j krvi, Ze oznadi pristup do Zily.

Vlozte vodiaci drot:
Vodiaci drét:
Subory/supravy sa dodavaJu s roznyml vodlaqml drotmi. Vodiace dréty sa dodavaji s roznymi

dizkami a dciami 3piciek na konkrétne techniky zavédzania. Pred zaciatkom
skutocného zékroku zavadzania katétra sa oboznamte s vodiacim drotom (drotmi), ktory sa ide pouit
s konkrétnou technikou.

Zavadzac Arrow Advancer (ak je poskytnuty):
Zavadzac Arrow Advancer sa pouziva na vyrovnanie konca v tvare pismena J na vodiacom drote na
zavedenie vodiaceho drotu do striekacky Arrow Raulerson alebo do ihly.
«  Palcom vtiahnite koniec v tvare pismena J (pozri obrazok 2).
«  Spicku zavadzaca Arrow Advancer — s vtiahnutym koncom v tvare pismena J — umiestnite do
otvoru v zadnej casti piestu striekacky Arrow Raulerson alebo zavédzacej ihly (pozri obrézok 3).
Vodiaci drét zavedte do striekacky Arrow Raulerson priblizne v dfzke 10 cm, kym neprejde cez
ventily striekacky alebo do zavadzacej ihly.
« Zas(ivanie vodiaceho drdtu cez striekacku Arrow Raulerson si moze vyZadovat jemny otécavy pohyb.
. Zdvihnite palec a zavddzac Arrow Advancer potiahnite priblizne 4 — 8 cm smerom od striekacky
Arrow Raulerson alebo zavadzacej ihly. Polozte palec na zavadzac Arrow Advancer a pevne zovrite
vodiaci drot, pricom zatlacajte zostavu do valca striekacky, aby sa vodiaci drot zastval hibsie.
Pokracujte, kym vodiaci drét nedosiahne pozadovand hibku.
Centimetrové znacky (ak st poskytnuté) na vodiacom dréte poufite ako referenciu, ktord pomédze
urcit, akd dfzka vodiaceho drétu u je zavedend.
POZNAMKA: Ked' sa vodiaci drét pouziva v spajitosti so striekackou Arrow Raulerson (plne
aspirovanou) a zavddzacou ihlou velkosti 6,35 cm (2,5 palca), mozno poutit nasledujtice referencie
polohy:

« Znacka 20 cm (dva pdsiky) vstupuje do zadného konca piestu = Spicka vodiaceho drtu je

na konciihly
« Znacka 32 cm (tri pdsiky) vstupuje do zadného konca piestu = Spicka vodiaceho drétu je
priblizne 10 cm za koncom ihly

10.

12.

s

« Ak pocitite odpor, povytiahnite katéter vzhladom na vodiaci drét priblizne o
2 -3 cma pokdste sa vytiahnut vodiaci drot.
« Ak opat pocitite odpor, siibezne vytiahnite vodiaci drot a katéter.
A Varovanie: Na vodiaci drot nevyvijajte nadmernd silu na zniZenie rizika mozného zlomenia.
21. Privytiahnuti vzdy skontrolujte cely vodiaci drt, Ci nie je poruseny.

Ukoncite zavedenie katétra:

22. Overte priechodnost limenu pripojenim striekacky ku kazdej predizovacej hadicke a aspirujte,

kym nespozorujete volny prietok vendznej krvi.

Limen (ldmeny) vyplachnite, aby sa celkom vycistila krv z katétra.

Vietky predizovacie hadicky pripojte podla potreby k prislusnym konektorom so zémkom

Luer-Lock. Nepouzivané porty mozno ,uzamknit” konektormi so zamkami Luer-Lock podla

standardnyich zsad a postupov daného tstavu.

« PredlZovacie hadicky st vybavené posuvnymi svorkami, ktorymi sa pocas vymeny hadiciek a
konektorov so zamkom Luer-Lock uzavrie prietok cez kazdy limen.

AVaruvanie: Posuvnu svorku pred vstrekovanim cez limen otvorte, aby sa zniZilo riziko

poskodenia predizovacej hadicky pri nadmernom tlaku.

2.
24,

Zaistite katéter:
25. Poutite zariadenie na stabilizéciu katétra, katétrovii svorku a sponu, sponky alebo sutry (ak si
poskytnuté).
« Ako primarne miesto Sitia pouZite trojuholnikové spojovacie hrdlo s bocnymi kridelkami.
« Ako sekundarne miesto Sitia podla potreby poufite katétrovii svorku a sponu.
U Pocas zakroku aby $picka katétra zostala
v spravnej polohe.
Zariadenie na stabilizaciu katétra (ak je poskytnuté):
Zariadenie na stabilizéciu katétra sa musi pouzivat v stlade s vjrobcovym navodom na pouzitie.
Katétrova svorka a spona (ak sti poskytnuté):

Katétrova svorka a spona sa pouzivajl na zaistenie katétra, ak je na stabilizaciu katétra potrebné dalsie
miesto zaistenia okrem hrdla katétra.

o Povyti i vodiaceho drétu a pripojeni alebo uzavreti potrebnych hadiciek roztiahnite kridelké

iciu s katéty

AUpozorneme Vodiaci drot drite pevne po cely cas. Na ucely ipulacie
dostatoéni obnazent dizku vodiaceho drétu. Nekontrolovany VOdIa(I drét moze viest k
embdlii spdsobenej drotom.

jie: Striekacku Arrow R
ventil sa do smeka(ky méze dostat vzduch.
patovnd inflziu krvi, aby sa zniZilo riziko tiniku krvi zo zadnej

ked'je zavedeny vodiaci drét. Cez zadny

Casti stnekacky (wecka)
AVarovanle. Vodiaci drot nevytahujte oproti hrane ihly, aby sa zniZilo riziko mozného
pretatia alebo poskodenia vodiaceho drtu.
Zavadzaciu ihlu a striekacku Arrow Raulerson (alebo katéter) vytiahnite, pricom vodiaci drot drzte
na mieste.
Pomocou centimetrovych znaciek na vodiacom drote upravte zavedend dizku podla pozadovanej
hlbky umiestnenia katétra v tele.
15. Miesto koznej punkcie podla potreby zvadite reznou hranou skalpelu v polohe smerom pre¢ od
vodiaceho drotu.
A Dizku vodiaceho drotu
AVavovanie: Vodiaci drét nerete skalpelom.
« Ostrd hranu skalpelu umiestnite smerom pre¢ od vodiaceho drétu.
« Ked'sa skalpel nepoutziva, bezpecnostny alebo poistny mechanizmus na skalpeli zaistite
(ak je poskytnuty), aby sa zniZilo riziko poranenia ostrym predmetom.
16. Na zvdcsenie drahy tkanivom do Zily pouzite podla potreby tkanivovy dilatétor. Kozou pomaly
sledujte uhol vodiaceho drotu.
Varovanie: Dilatétor tkaniva nenechévajte na mieste tak ako zavedeny katéter. Ponechanie
dilatétora tkaniva na mieste vystavuje pacienta riziku mozného prepichnutia steny cievy.

13.
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Zasuiite katéter:
17. Spicku katétra prevlecte po vodiacom drdte. Pri konci s hrdlom katétra sa musi ponechat odhalena
dostatoénd dfzka vodiaceho drétu, aby sa udrzalo pevné uchopenie vodiaceho drotu.
18.  Katéter uchopte pri pokozke a zastivajte ho do Zily jemne tocivym pohybom.
A Varovanie: Svorku katétra a sponu (ak st poskytnuté) nepripdjajte, kym nie je vytiahnuty
vodiaci drot.
19. Pomocou centimetrovych znaciek na katétri ako referencnych bodov polohy zastivajte katéter do
konecnej polohy zavedenia do tela.
POZNAMKA: Symboly centimetrovych znaciek sti uvddzané smerom od spicky katétra.
o isla: 5, 15, 25 atd.
« pdsiky: kazdy pdsik oznacuje interval 10 cm, jeden pdsik oznacuje 10 cm, dva pdsiky
oznacujii 20 cm atd.
« bodky: kazdd bodka oznacuje interval 1 cm
20. Katéter drite v pozadovanej hibke a vytiahnite vodiaci drot.
AUpozornenie: Ak pri pokuse o vytiat diaceho drotu po i katétra pocitite
odpor, vodiaci drot moze byt zalomeny o 3picku katétra v cieve (pozri obrazok 4).
« V tejto situdcii moze spatné potiahnutie za vodiaci drdt viest k pdsobeniu neprimeranej sily
vediicej k zZlomeniu vodiaceho drotu.

32

qgumenej svorky a umiestnite ju na katéter, aby sa udrzala spravna poloha 3picky. Skontrolujte,
i katéter nie je vIhky.
«  Pevnii sponu zaklapnite na svorku katétra.
o Katétrovd svorku a sponu zaistite ako jeden celok na telo pacienta pomocou zariadenia na
stabilizaciu katétra, sponky alebo sutiry. Katétrova svorka aj spona musia byt zaistené, aby sa
znizilo riziko posunu katétra (pozri obrazok 5).
Pred obviazanim podla pokynov vyrobcu sa uistite, ¢i je miesto zavedenia suché.
Zavedenie $picky katétra vyhodnotte v stilade so zasadami a postupmi daného tstavu.
Ak je Spicka katétra nespravne umiestend, vyhodnotte situdciu a katéter vymeiite alebo
premiestnite podla zésad a postupov daného Ustavu.

26.
27.
28.
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Starostlivost a tidrzba:
Obvaz:

Obviazte podla zdsad, postupov a praktickych smernic daného tstavu. Ak sa narusi neporusenost
obvézu, napriklad ak zvlhne, zaspini sa, uvolni sa alebo prestane utesiovat, okamZite ho vymeiite.
Priechodnost katétra:

Priechodnost katétra udrZiavajte podla zésad, postupov a praktickych smernic daného Gstavu. Vietok
persondl, ktory o3etruje pacientov s centralnymi vendznymi katétrami, musi mat vedomosti o icinnej
starostlivosti na predizenie asu zavedenia katétra a na prevenciu zraneni.

Pokyny tykajuice sa odstranenia katétra:

29. Pacienta umiestnite do klinicky indikovanej polohy na znizenie rizika moznej vzduchovej embdlie.
30. Odstranite obvaz.

31. Uvolnite katéter a vyberte ho zo zariadenia na stabilizaciu katétra.

32. Ak katéter odstrariujete z vnitornej hrdlovej alebo podklticnej Zily, pacienta poziadajte, aby sa
nadychol a zadrzal dych.

Katéter vytiahnite pomalym tahom paralelne s kozou. Ak pri vytahovani katétra narazite na
odpor,

AUpozom ie: Katéter sa nesmie vytahovat silou. Mohlo by to viest k jeho zlomeniu a
embolizacii. V pripade tazkosti s odstranenim katétra postupujte podla zasad a postupov
daného dstavu.

34. Na miesto vyvijajte priamy tlak, kym sa nedosiahne hemostaza. Potom aplikujte vzduchotesné
krytie na mastovom zaklade.

AVarovame. Zvyskové draha po katétri predstavuje bod prieniku vzduchu, kjm sa miesto
neepitelizuje. Vzduchotesny obviaz musi zostat' prilozeny minimalne 24 hodin alebo
dovtedy, kym sa miesto nezda byt epitelizované.

35. Zadokumentujte postup odstrénenia katétra vrétane potvrdenia, ze celd dizka katétra a 3picka
boli odstrénené v stilade so zdsadami a postupmi daného zariadenia.

tykajticu sa hod ia pacientov, ia lekarov, zavadzacich technik

a moznych komplikdcii spajanych s tymto zakrokom si pozrite v beznych ucebniciach, lekarskej

literattire a na webovej stranke spolocnosti Arrow International, Inc.: www.teleflex.com.
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Doafaranim I




LUK

ARROW

Bupi6: nentpanpuuit Benosuuit karerep (II1BK)

lokasanHa:

LIBK Arrow noka3atuii And HafaHHs KopoTKouackoro (< 30 AHIB) LieHTPanbHOro BeHO3HOro AoCTyny
N4 NiKyBaHHA XBOPoG a60 NaTONOTIYHIX CTaHIB, LU0 NOTPE6YIOTH LIEHTPANbHOTO BEHO3HOTO AOCTYNY,
Ak , aNe He A HACTYNHAMU

BIfICYTHICTb MiCUb, AKi MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATI ANA NepudepiliHoro B/B BBeAEHHA
MOHITOPYHI LIeHTPabHOTO BEHO3HOTO TUCKY

N0BHe NapeHTepanbHe xapuysanHa (MMX)

iHy3ii piauH, nikapcoKix np ab

dacTwii 3a6ip Kposi a6o nepenuBaHa Kpom/npenapans Kpom

[IBiTbCA iHGOPMALio Ha AOAATKOBIN €TMKETLI CTOCOBHO 0COBMMBUX NI0Ka3aHb A0 3ACTOCYBAHHA MPOLIYKTY.

"pOTVIﬂOKa3aHHﬂZ

Hesigomi. [BiTbeA ihOpMaLito Ha OAATKOBIH ETUKETL CTOCOBHO 0COBANBIX NPOTUNOK3aHb A0 NPOAYKTY.

/\ 3azaneHi 3acmepesxexna ma 3ano6ixwi 3axodu

© He BUKOpYCTOBYifTe Ma3i, LLO MICTATb NONiETUNEHTTTIKONb, Y MiCLi BBEJIEHHA KaTeTepa.

©  bynste 06epexHi nia yac iHdys3ii npenaparis i3 BUCOKOK ieto cnmpry.

*  [loyeaiiTe, NOKM Mictie BBeZieHH OyAe NOBHICTIO CyXuM, | TOAI HaknapaiiTe NoB'A3Ky.

MepesipTe npoxipHicTb KaTeTepa nepen itoro BuKopucTaHHAM. He BuMKopuctoByiite

wnpuyy MeHwe 10 MA, 1406 3MeHWNTY PU3VK NPOTIKaHHA a6o Po3puBY KaTeTepa (Tuck

PiAVHY, LU0 3aN0BHIOE mnpwu 06'emom 1 M, Moxe nepesuLuTi 2068,4 KMa).

3senm> [0 MiHil 3 p yciei

TATPUMaHHA IPABUNLHOT NOIOXEHHS! KiHLA KaTeTepa.
KomnnekTn/Ha6opu MOXyTb He MICTUTI BCi KOMMIEKTYIOUi YaCTUHK,
BKasaHi B paHiln iHCTPYKUii AnA 3actocyBaHHA. O3HanomTeca 3

v

ana

IHCTPYKLiAMN ANA KOXHOI (-MX) KOMMIEKTYI0UOI YacTUHM (-UH) nepen
noyaTKoM npoueaypu.

PekomeHp0BaHa npouepypa: Kopuctyiitecs crepunbHolo METOAUKOIO.
MiaroroBKa Micua iH'eui:

3acTepemenna: B 1. Po3wmicTiTh naviexTa B i, Ake ana Karerepa.
. CrepunbHuii, ngn‘onuopazosoro3a(10(ysamm He“;acm(ysauuﬂ (1sop|o: e « Nia i a6o Apemruii goctyn: | XBOPOT0 B He BUp
T a, W00 3MEHWWTH pU3MK MOBITPAHOI emBonii Ta MOCMIUTU BeHO3He
pusvm Cepii03HOTO MOLIKOKEHHSi Ta/a60 iHGeKLii, Lo MOXe NpU3BECTH 0 CMepTi. HANOBHEHHA. n P P
2. Mepen 3a(TocyBaHHnm npouwTaiiTe BCi 3acTepexeHHs, 3an06ixkHi 3aXoAm Ta HCTPYKuil - . | . )
B NNCTK . O nocryn: P XBOPOT0 B NeXaum Ha CKi.

UBOT0 MOXe MPU3BECTU 10 TAKKOrO
noLuKomKeHHn nauleHTa a6o cmepri.
He posrawosyiite katerep B npaBomy i a6o npasomy wny , Ta He
iforo Tam. P iuHe floc abo iHwHit MeTop nocmm«euuu
MaloTb NOKA3aTW, WO KiHUMK KaTeTepa pO3TallOBaHWii B HWKHiA 1/3 BepxHboi
Toi Benu (BIB), 0 NpaBun Ta p il 3aKknapy.
MpakTukyioui nikapi NoBMHHI 3HaT! Npo Biporinuim 3aleMneHHA NpoBifHUKa Gyab-
AKUM NPUCTPOEM, IMINIAHTOBAHUM Y cvcTeMy KpoBoobiry. KL y navjienTa € imnnanTat
y CUcTeMi Kp iry, p p P pi3auii nig npAMuM
ana pusm(y i
He poknapaiire uanmmny cuny, Konu BBOAWTe npommmx abo nunmamp TKaHUHK, TOMY WO Lie
Moxep T 10 Mepdopaul CyAuHM, Kp a6 KNaj0BYX YACTHH BUPOGY.
CepuUA MOXe CIPUYUHUTY apUTMii, Gnokaay
npasm HiXKM nyqxa licai CTIHOK CYAMH, NepeficepAaA abo WAyHOUKY.
He poknapaiite HaAMIpHOTO 3yCANAA Nif Yac BCTaHOBNEHHA a60 BUanenKs Karetepa a6o
0 3yCUNNA MOXe NPU3BECTH A0 NOLUKOAKeHHA abo
TIONOMKY CKNazIoBYX YacTUH BUPOGY. AKILLO € Niflo3pu Ha Te, Wwo BUpi6 Gyno nowKoaXeHo,
a60 i10ro He MOXHa BUAANUTM 6e3 3ycunb, CNifl OTPUMaTy papiorpadiuHe 306paxenHa Ta
NpOBECTU J10/1aTKOBY KOHCYNbTaLil0.
3acTocyBaHHs ANA Takux np ana iH'eRuii
T TICKOM, MOXe NPU3BECTI /10 NepeTiKaHHA pIAMNIII 3 opHiei pr5KM KareTepa 10 iHwoi
a60 po3puBy KaTeTepa Ta pU3MKOM TPaBMyBaHHA.
He dikcyiiTe, He 3aKpinnsiiTe ckobu Ta/abo ey GesnocepeaHbo AO 30BHILUHBOIO
AiameTpy Kopnycy Katetepa a6o Tpy6ok 06
Karetepa a6o
innaiire Tinbkuy Mi(l.lﬁ)((
10.Y BunajKy nonapaHHa MoBiTPA A0 MPUCTPOI ANA LIEHTPANbHOTO BEHO3HOTO JOCTYNY,
a6o ;10 camoi BeHM, MOXe PO3BUHYTUCL NOBITPAHa emGonia. He 3anuwaiite Bigkputux
ronoK abo katetepiB, AKi He 3aKpUTi KpUILKaMy Ta 6e3 3axuUMiB, y MicLAX nyHKUIT ana
LieHTPanbHOro BEHO3HOr0 A0CTYNY. 3aCTOCOBYIATE TiNbKN HaAiliHO 3aKpinneHi 3'eAHaHHA
noep-nok (Luer-Lock) y Bcix mpuctposx pns BeHo3Horo Aoctyny, wo6 nomepeputn
BUNAJKOBE PO3'€IHAHHA.
11. MpakTuKyloyi Nikapi MaioTb 3HaTH, LLLO PYXOMi 3aXMMUM MOXKYTb ByTu 3HATI BUNaAKOBO.
12.MpakTukyloui nikapi MalTb 3HaTW YCKNAJHEHHs, NOB'A3aHi 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM

®

M3VK P
NOTOKY PiAvHM B Karetepi.

2. Nirotyiite yncty wkipy, 06po6UBLLH i BIANOBIAHUM aHTUCENTUKOM.
3. Hakpuiite micue npokony.

4. Beefitb MiCLeBUI aHECTETUK 110 BHYTPILLIHIX i il
3aKnagy.

5. Yrunisyitre ronky.

SharpsAway II, konTeitHep ana ytunisauii 3i (AKwo € B Ti):

KowTeitHep ans yTuni3auii 3i 3amkom SharpsAway |l 3actocoytoTb Ana yrunisauii ronok (15 Ga. - 30 Ga.).

. BMKopMcrosyiotm OfIHy YKy, BCTPOMITb TONKM B OTBOPY YTUNI3alliiiHOr0 KOHTeiiHepy (aw.
MartoHoK 1).

«  Tlicna po3miLLieHHa B yTuAi3aLliiiHoMy KOHTeliHepi ronku 6yayTb aBTOMATUuHO 3adhikcoBaHi, i,
TaKIM YUHOM, He MOXYTb 6YTH BUKOPUCTaHi NOBTOPHO.

A)ﬁ;ara: He Hamaraiiteca BuitHATY ronku, Ak nomiueni B SharpsAway Il Kouteiikep ana
yTunisauii 3i 3amkom. Lli ronku HagiiiHo 3aKpinneHi Ha micui. MoxHa nowwKoAuTH ronku,
AKLLO 3i (U010 BUAHATH X i3 KOHTeIIHepa AnA yTunizavii.

«  Tlpn HaABHOCTI cuctemm 3 niHoto SharpsAway rofikit MOXHa yTUNi3yBaTH, 3aHypioloun B NiHy
NiCNA BUKOPHUCTAHHA.

AYBara' He 3actocoyiite noBTopHoO ronku nicns Toro, AK iX Gyno NoMileHo B cuctemy 3
niHok S| YacTuhkm p MOXYTb 1 710 KiHYUKa FOnK.

nlnroroBKa Karerepa:
HanoBHiTb KoXHUiA I1|J0(BIT KaTeTEpa C
fioro npoxigHocTi Ta npaiimiHra npocsity (-is).

7. 3adiKcyiite abo npuKpiniTb 3'eAHaHHA Noep-nok (Luer-Lock) A0 Tpy6km (-0k) nogoBxKeHHA AnA
3aTpUMaHHA i3ioNoriuHOro po3umHy B NPOCBITi (-ax).

8. 3anuwitb AUCTanbHy TPYGKY

/\ 3acrepexenns: He pixre KaTeTep, o6 3MIHUTH OBXMHY.

disionorivHum p ana

A p

OTpumaiiTe No4aTKOBUI BEHO3HWII AOCTYN:

ExoreHHa ronka (3a HasiBHOCTI):

ExoreHHi ronkn BUKOPUCTOBYKTLCA ANA 3abe3neyenHs Aoctyny fo (yﬂVIHHO'I' CUCcTemn Ana BBEAEHHA
NPOBIAHUKY Ta MONETLIEHHs Po3TalLyBaHHA KaTetepa. KiHuvK ronku 36inblueHo npubnusHo Ao 1 cm
JNA T0r0, 1406 NPaKTUKyIouMiA Nikap TOYHO BCTAHOBMB /100 NONIOXKEHHA Nif Yac NPOKOAY CYAMHM Nif
YNbTPa3BYKOBUM KOHTpONEM.

ronka (3a

3axvueny ronky/Gesneusy ronky Tpe6a BUKOPUCTOBYBATM BIAMOBIAHO A0 iHCTPYKuil AnA

3aCT0CYBaHHA, HAlaHOT BUPOGHVKOM.

LLnpuy Arrow Raulerson (3a HasiBHOCTi):

Llinpww Arrow Raulerson 3acTocoBytoTb y no€aiHakHi 3 Arrow Advancer Anq BBeeHHA NPOBIAHNKY.

9. BaegiTb ronKy iHTpoa'iocepa a6o KateTep/ronky 3 NpueAHaHMM WNpLem a6o wnpuuem Arrow
Raulerson (3a HaABHocTi) y Beuyl BUKOHaiTe acnipatito.

He ronok a6o piB, AIKi He 3aKpuTi
Ta 6e3 3aKuMiB, y MicsX NYHKU[T ANA LeHTPanbHOTo BeHO3HOro AocTyny. Y Takux
BUNajKaX MOXe BUHUKHYTI NOBITPAHA embonia.

A)ﬂzara: He BBOjbTe NOBTOPHO ronKy B iHTpop'iocep Katetepa (3a HaABHOCTI), W06

pu3uK embonii KaTeTepa.

piB, AKi , ane He A, HaCTynHe:
©  TamnoHaga ©  OKNo3iA KaTeTepa ®  KpoBOTEYd
CepUA BHACTIAOK ®  PO3PUB IPYAHOTO ®  yTBOPeHHs 3axuLeHa ronka/
nepopauii crikkin TpoToKy $ibpuHoBOI Kancymu
CyAuHu, nepeacepan e ) N
\gl PeAcepa: . 6aKTep|eMm o inpexin e micyi
00 WAyHouKy *  cenmuuemis BXozy
©  meBpanbha o Tpombos ’
Tpagma (10610, o BunagKose ¢ EposiA CynuHA
THEBMOTOPaKC) Ta NIpOKOTI0BaHHA ®  HenpaBiibHe
TpaBMa cepepoCTiHA aprepii NONOXEHHA KiHUA
®  noBiTPAHA emboniA ©  IOWKOKEHHA HepBy Karerepa A\ 3ac
o embonia Katetepa ®  remaroma ©  aputmi
YBara:
1. He 3minioiite Katetep, npoBigHUK a6o 6yab-AKuii iHLMiE Habopy/i Ty
117l 4ac yBefieHHs, 3aCTOCYBaHHA a6 BULANEHHS.
2. ﬂpouenypy MOBUHEH MPOBOAUTH DOCBIAYEHNil  nepcoHan, noﬁpe 06i3HaHmil i3
p METOAMKOI0 Ta
3. BMKopucmsymex i3axouigotp b Buyrpu.umx
[IOKYMEHTIB MeAUYHOTO 3aKAazy.
4. Y cknap AeAKuX Ae3iHOEKTAHTIB, WO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTH Y Micui BBE[iGHHS KaTeTepa, BXOAATD « Beait

PO3UMHHVKY, AKi MOXYTb yiiHyBaTV MaTepian Katetepa. CUpT, alieToH Ta nonlieTuneHikonb
MOXyTb nocnabum CTPYKTYpY TnonliyperaHoBuX matepianis. Lli arenTn MOXyTb Takox
nocna6um apre3iiiHwii 38'A30K MiX NPUCTPOeM AAnA cTabini3auii kateTepa Ta wKipoto.
He ZaCTO(OB)'VITE ALETOH Ha ﬂOBEpXHI Karetepa.
©  He BukopucToByiite cnupt And 06po6Ki NoBepXHi KaTeTepa Ta He AONYyCKaiiTe NonajaHHA
CUPTY y MpOCBIT KateTepa ANA BIAHOBMEHHA MPOXiAHOCTI kaTeTepa abo AK 3axig
npodinaKkTUKN iHPeKuii.
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MepesipTe BeHO3HMil focTyN:
¥ 38A3Ky i3 PU3IKOM BUNaZKOBOTO BBE/EHHA KaTeTepa B apTepito, NepesipTe BeHO3HM A0CTYN 3a
J0M10MOT010 OIHiE( i3 HIDKYEHaBE/IEHVIX METOAUK:
 (opma XBUTb LiEHTPANbHOr0 BEHO3HOTO TUCKY:
it piguHol T i il TPAHCAYKUAHWI 30HA B 3a/HI0 YaCTUHY
NOPLUHIO WWINPULA Ta Yepe3 knanaHu wnpuuya Arrow Raulerson, Ta cTexTe 3a imnynbcom
LEHTPaNbHOTO BEHO3HOTO TUCKY.
< Bupanitb TpaHCAYKLilHWIE 30HA, AKLLO KOpUCTYeTech WpuLom Arrow Raulerson
«  Tlynbcylounii noik (AKLLO Hemae ana pUHry )
« 3acTocyiiTe TPAHCAYKUIHWA 30HA ANA BIAYMHEHHA CUCTEMUM KnanakiB wnpuua Arrow
Raulerson Ta cTexTe 3a nynbcylo4nM NOTOKOM.
« Bin'eanaiiTe WNpWL Bifl FONKM Ta CTeXTe 3a MYAbCYIOUNM MOTOKOM.




ASacrepemean: Mynbcytounit - KpoBOTIK € 0
NpoKoNioBaHHA apTepii.

A)’aara: JinA BU3HAYeHHA BEHO3HOTO JOCTYNY He NOKNajaiiTecb Ha KONIp KPoBi, 0TpUMaHoi
npu acnipauii.

 flKiLi0 33 LWX 06CTABUH TATHYTH nposmumx Ha3ag, T0 e MOXe NPU3BECTH 0 NPUKMACHHS
3ycna, B p
« flKiLi0 BiAUyBAETHCA ONip, BUTATHITD KareTep npubnusHo Wa2-3am BiJHOCHO NPOBIAHUKa Ta
CnpobyiiTe BUAANUTY NPOBIAHMK.
o flKiio 3HoBY BIﬂ‘{yBaGTb(ﬂ onip, anamrh NPOBIAHUK | KaTeTep BOAHOUAC.

BcraBTe npoBigHuK: /N\ 3acrep He \AMipHY cuny A0 ip 1406 He iioro.
NpoBigHuk: 21. Micna 3aBXAM Nepesipaiite Becb np Ha MpeAMeT  YLIKOZKEHb.
Habopw/komnnekTi ROCTYNHi 3 pisHummn np Moctavatotbea np Pi3HUX BukoHaiite BBeJleHHA KaTeTepa:
AlameTpiB, AOBXKWH Ta KiHUAMM P'3"V|X K0H¢|WP3|-UV| ANA Pi3HUX MeToAiB BBeAeHHA. Mepen 22. Tlepesipte NPOXiQHICTb MPOCBITY, NPUEAHAB WINPULL O KOXKHOI TPYOKM NOZOBXKEHHs, Ta
b, AKWi came i (-u) BUKOPUCTOBYETBCA Y BYKOHYViTe acnipaLlito 0 NOABY BINbHOTO NOTOKY BEHO3HOT KPOBI.
Aaromy Memm 23. TpomuiiTe NPOCBiT (-1), 06 NOBHICTIO 3MUTU KPOB i3 KaTeTepa.
Arrow Advancer (npu HasBHocTi): 24. Tlig'epnaiite BG TpyOKi MOBOBXEHHA A0 BIANOBIAHUX KOHeKTOpiB Mioep-noK (Luer-Lock), ik
Arrow Advancer 3actocoyetbca ana KiHua «J» 3 MeTol0 BBEEHHA noTpi6Ho. HeBuKopyCcTaHuil NOPT (-1) MOXHA «3aKpUTU» 3a IONOMOTOK) KOHEKTOpa Nioep-ok
npoBiaHuKa B wnput| Arrow Raulerson a6o B ronky. (-iB); npu ubOMy HeobXiAHO CRiAYBaTH BHYTPILLHIM i
o Kopuctytounch Benukum nanbiem pykw, BIATATHITb KiHewb «J» (AMBITbCA ManioHOK 2). 3aKnapy. . . =
o Tomicrito Kiteub Arrow Advancer — i3 BIATATHYTUM KiHuem «J» — B OTBIp 3a/HbOI YaCTUHI * Pyxomwi 3aKUM ('”). Hafla€Tbaa y KOMG""EK“ 110 TpY6OK NOZOBXKEHHA ANA OKMIO3ii MOTOKY
nopLwHs wrpuua Arrow Raulerson abo B ronky iHTpoa locepa (AUBITbCA ManioHOK 3). H8PE3 KOXHIW NPOCBIT NIA Hac S'M'H pr 'OK n »foueKTopa njoep-non ; )
10. MposesiTb nposiaHyK B wnpuu Arrow Raulerson npu6au3Ho Ha 10 <M, BOK BiH Npoiige vepe3 3ac Mepen iHQy3ii BIAKpHIITE PYXOMMiA 32N Yepe3 HOro NPOCBIT, o6
Knanany wnpuia abo B oKy iHTpoA'tocepa. pusik TRyGKH THCKOM.
« TpoBeaeHHsA BNepe/ NpoBiaHIKa Yepe3 wrpuw Arrow Raulerson moxe Bumaratu 06epexHoro 3a¢||((yw|'e KateTtep:
06epTanbHoro pyxy. 5. Kopuctyiiteca npuctpoem ana crabinianii karetepa, 3a%MMOM KaTeTepa Ta 3aKpinnioBayem
11. MigHimito Benukwit naneub pyku Ta BiaTArHiT> Arrow Advancer npménwzno Ha 4 - 8 m Bin Katerepa, cko6amu abo WBamm (3a HasBHoCTi).
wnpuya Arrow Raulerson a6o ronkit iHTpoAlocepa. OnycTity Benwkiti naneu pykit Ha Arow * 3acToCoBYiiTe TPUKYTHUIA aNTep 3'€AHaHHS, IO Mae 6OKOBI KpWbLLA, B AKOCTI r0NI0BHOM
Advancer Ta, MiuHo yTpuUmy p D ito Arrow Advancer Ta npoBiaHuk B Micus AnA wea.
UWNIHAP WApHYA Ana posi Mp iiTe, fIOKY i « 3acToCoBYiiTe 3aXUM KaTeTepa Ta 3akpinnioBay Katetepa B AKOCTI APYropaAHOro Micus ana
He A0CArHe 6axaHoi u6uHA. iBY, AIKILO L€ HeoBXiaHo.
12. KopucTyiiTeca caHT/MeTpOBMMU MO3HAuKaMy (33 HAABHOCTI) Ha MPOBIGHUKY ANA OUHKN AVPBW 3BefiiTb A0 Miki i ii 3 npoTsrom yciei npoueaypu Ans

TNM6VHY BBE/IEHHA NPOBIAHNKA.
TIPUMITKA:  Konu T y i3 Arrow
Raulerson (3a ymos nosHoi acnipauii) ma. 207Koko mmpob ‘locepa  posmipom 6,35 m
(2-1/2"), mo moxHa 3ac lio2o

« no3nayka 20 cm (Dsi pucku), wjo 8xodume y 3adHI0 YACMUHY NOPWIHA WNPUUA = KiHeyb

NPOBIOHUKa, U}0 3HAX0OUMbCA HA KiHYi 207K
* noswauka 32 m (mpu puam), W0 8X00UMb Y 30HI0 YACMUHY NOpUWIHA WINPUYA = KiHeyb
wo Ha gidcmani 10 cm 8id KiHyA 201K

A)’aara Miyto yTpumyiiTe NpOBIAHUK NPOTATOM BCbOTO Yacy Mpoueaypy. 3anuwaiite

DIOCTaTHIO JI0BXKUHY ana Hekonry
TIPOBIZAHUK MOXe NpU3BecTH A0 embonii nposmumxom
A 3ac He acnipauiio Arrow R npu

NPOBiHUKY; NOBITPA MOXeE NOTPANUTY Y LUNPUL Yepe3 3a/iHiil KnanaH.
AYsara: He BBOpbTE
YacTUHY (KpULLKY) Wnpuua.

A 3ac He i

sinpu;;y 60 NOLIKOAKEHHA NPOBIAHMKA.

KpoB, 106 pu3MK np KpoBi uepe3 3aaiHi0

npotu 3pi3y TONKM, LI.lOG YHUKHYTU MOXNNBOTO

13. Bupanitb ronky intpoa'tocepa Ta wnpuy Arrow Raulerson (a6o katetep), yTpumyioun npoBiaHK
Ha 0/JHOMY MicLli.

14. Kopucryiiteca Hanp [ANA KOpeKLii AOBXWMHM NocTiiiHoro
KaTeTepa BiANoBiAHO A0 GaXaHoi IMOUHI PO3MiLLIEHHS NOCTilHOrO KaTeTepa.

15. 3a HeolxigHocti, 36inbluiTb Micue NYHKWT B WKIpi 32 AOTIOMOT0I0 OCTPOTO Kpaio Ckanbriens,
p B BiA np

Ah- p He Biapi3aiite nposi 3 MeTOH 3MIHUTH IH0T0 JOBXUHY.

/\3acrep He sinpisaiire nposiaHk
« Po3raluyiiTe roctpuii Kpaii B BiA np

KiHuA KaTeTepa.

Mpuctpiii ana cTabinizavii katetepa (3a HaABHOCTI):

Cnlifi BUKOPUCTOBYBATU MPUCTpiii AnA CTabinisauii karetepa BiANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKUi AnA

3a(TOCYBaHHA, HajaHoi BMpOﬁHMKOM.

3axum KaTeTepa Ta 3aKkpinoBay Katetepa (3a HaABHOCTI):

3axum Katerepa Ta 3akpinnioBay Karetepa BUKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA ANA diKcauii KateTepa, AKILO ANA

CTaﬁIﬂI}aLlII Katetepa I'IOT|)I6HD Aoaatkose Micue Kplﬂ]IEHHﬂ KpIM pOBMOMy Karetepa.

o icna Ta abo TIiHilt, po3npAMITb
Kpuna rymosoro 3aKuMa Ta posTaLuymTe iforo Ha KareTepi, Ta nepesipre, o6 Karerep He 6yB
BOJIOTUI - ue I'IOTpI6H0 ANA yTPUMAHHA KiHua KateTepa B NpaBuIbHOMY NON0XeHHi.

. 33Ll.l|ﬂITb HeI'Hy‘{KVIVI SGKPII'IJ“OBGH Ha 3aXKM KaTeTepa.

o 3adikcyiiTe 3auM KateTepa Ta 3akpinnioBay kaTetepa Ha Tini natjieHTa 3a Jonomoroto npUCTpoio
AnA craGiniauii katerepa, ko6 aGo WwoBHoro Matepiany. 3axuM Karetepa Ta akpinniogay

KaTeTepa notp dikcauii gna UKy KaTeTepa (AMBYCb MaOHOK 5).

26. 3rigHo [0 HCTPYKUil BUPOGHWKA Mepefi HaKNAjaHHAM NOB'A3KW nepesipTe, Wob Micue
BBE/IeHHA KaTeTepa Oyno cyxum.

27. OUiHiIT> NONOXeHHA KiHUMKY KaTeTepa y BiAMOBIAHOCTI i3 BHYTPILUHIMU HOPMATUBHUMM
JOKYMEHTaMl Me/IIYHOr0 3aKnagy.

28. Mpu HenpaBunbHOMY PO3TallyBaHHi KiHUMKY KaTeTepa OLIHiTb ii0r0 CTaH Ta 3aMiHiTb Ha

iHWWit KaTeTep abo 3MiHiTb /10r0 NONOXKEHHA Y BIANOBIAHOCTI i3 BHYTPILUHIMU HOPMATUBHUMM
JIOKyMEHTamM1 MeN4HOro 3aKnaay.

[Tlornap Ta TexHiuHe 06CNyroByBaHHA:

HaknagaHHa noB'asku:

Haknapito nos'asky y BiAnoOBiAHOCTI i3 BHYTPilHiMK HOPMATUBHUMM AOKYMEHTaMI T
npakmuuumm peKDMEHﬂaLlIﬂMVI MeJNYHOro 3aknaay. HeramHo 3aMIHITb noB" A3KY npu ﬂOpyLLIeHHI

« Konn  He  Kopuctyetech ¢ npasuna Ti
Ta/a6o GyHKLito 3aKPUBAHHA CKanbnens (3a HAABHOCTI), 06 3MEHLUIMTY PU3NK TPABMM
rocTpum npegmeTom.

16. Bukopuctoyiite AunATaTOp TKaHWHW, W06 36iNbLMTA MPOXIA Y TKAaHWHAX [0 BeHu, 33

HeobxigHocTi. MoBinbHO cmqkyme 32 KyTOM NPOBI/IHMKa Yepes LWKipy.

p He P TKAHWHY Ha Micu, AK NoCTiitHMiA KaTeTep. Ko
[LUNATATOP TKAHWHM 3aNULIAETbCA HA M|(u|, Le HapaXae nawieHTa Ha PUMK MOKAMBOT
nepdopavii CTiHKu Cyannm.

MpocyHbTe Katetep Bnepen:

17. HaGopcaiite KiHuiK KaTeTepa Ha NPOBIAHUK. CMif 3anMLaTi JOCTATHIO JOBXMHY NPOBIAHUKY
BifKpUTOI0 6inA KiHLA KaTeTepa 3 afianTepoM ANA MILHOTO yTPUMAHHA NPOBIAHNKY.

18. 3axoniTb NanbLAMY PyKu LWKIpy No6AM3y Ta NPOBEAITH KaTeTep y BeHy 3a AOMOMOT0I0 N1erkoro
PYXY 3 NOBEPTAHHAM.

3ac

3ac

Ahaepemeuun: He npukpinnioiite 3axum KaTeTepa Ta 3akpinnioay KareTepa (3a
HaABHOCTi) /10 MOMEHTY BUAiaNeHHA NPOBIHIKa.
19. Kopucrylounc CaHTUMETPOBUMA NO3HaUKaMU Ha KaTeTepi AK AOBIIKOBUMM TouKaMi AnA
Karetep Ao i nocTiliHoi ﬂOBI/ILlII
ﬂPMMITI(A:(uMBonuu;'"‘" ionivy

9 8i0 KiHYA

0 crauy npu nocnabnenHi a6o BTpaTi
nornmuamuux BNACTUBOCTEIA.
MpoxignicTb KateTepa:
i it I'IpDXIllHI(Tb KaTeTepa y BIﬂnOBIﬂHO(TI i3 BHyTpILI.IHIMM HOpMaTVIBHVIMM JmeMEHTaMVI
Ta npaKTI/NHMMVI Jil 3aKnagy. Bdi ¢ p 3aan| y uornsml 3a
3 {V NOBMHHI 3HaT npasuna noBOAXeHHA 3

Katetepom Ana I'IDIIlOB)KeHH}] (TPOKY iforo BUKOPUCTAHHA Ta I1p0¢IJ18KWIKM NOLWKOAXeHb.

|H(prKL|II A0 BUAANEHHA KaTeTepa:

9. Po3micTiTb naujenta 3a KniHi
NOBITPAHOT emGonii.

. Bupanitb nog'asky.

. 3BiNbHITL KaTeTep Ta BUZANTb i3 npuctpoio (-is) an dikcauii katetepa.

32. Mipu i BHYTPILIHBO AP abo nipy 0 KaTeTepa Monpocitb MavjieHta
BJVIXHYTV Ta 3aTPUMaTV NOAWX.

. Bupanitb katetep WAAXOM NOBIAbHOTO TATHEHHA 0ro napanenbHo WKIpi. NP BUHUKHEHH
onopy npu BuaanenHi katerepa {41}

ana UKy

wow
=S

w
o

/\Ygara: He Hamaraiiteca BWLANATH KaTeTep CAOMilb: e MOXe Mpu3BecTM Ao
KateTepa Ta iiTecb BHYTPiLUHiX
I 3aKnajy npu a Katetepa.

nin vac

34. HapasiTb Ha Micle BBeJeHHA KaTeTepa [0 AOCATHEHHA reMocTasy, Ta MicnA UbOro Haknaaith
OKMI03ifiHy N0B'A3KY 3 Ma33io.

 qucnosi: 5, 15,25,im. 0.

 PUCKU: KOXHA pucka 03Ha4ae inmepean y 10 cm, npu ybomy 00Ha pucka exasye Ha 10 am,
08i pucku exasyromo Ha 20 cm i m.o.

© MOYKU: KOXHA MOYKA 03Ha4ae inmepsany 1cm

20. Yrpumyiite KaTetep Ha GaxaHiit rnuOUHi Ta BUAANITL NPOBIAHUK.

A)’sara: AlKwo BipuyBa€TbcA onip MNip yac cnpobu BUAANEeHHA NpOBiAHMKA micnA
Po3TalLyBaHHA KaTeTepa, TO Lie MOXe 03HaYaTH, 1o NPOBIAHUK NEPeKpyTUBCA HABKONO
KiHUA KaTeTepa BcepeAvHi CyAMHY (MBITHCA ManioHOK 4).

N
\3acrep

il Xif KaTeTepa 3anUWAETbCA Micuem BXoAy NOBITPA A0

iioro jii. Cnig iliHy NOB'A3KY iiMHi Ha 24 rogunm abo fo
HaoYHo eniTenisavii AinAHKM.
35. 3 TyitTe Karerepa, dakr NOBHOTO

BUJANGHHA KaTeTepa Ta WOr0 KIHUAKY y BIGNOBIAHOCTI i3 BHYTPILIMIMA HOPMATUBHUMM
J0KyMeHTaMit MeANYHOro 3aKnagy.

JlonatkoBy iHdopmailo npo o6cTeXeHHA nauiema, HABYaHHA KNiHILYNCTa, METOAMKM

BBE[leHHA KaTeTepa Ta MOX/MBI YCKMaAHeHHA, NOB'A3aHi i3 Uicilo Mpoleaypolo, MoKHa

3HalTH Y ¢ it niTeparypi Ta Ha Be6-caiiTi komnaHii Arrow

International, Inc. www.teleflex.com
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